MAR 28 1852

Austin, Texas, March 28 and 29, 1952
Meeting No. 519

#: The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
gession, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas, at 2:00 p.m.,
A@rch 28, 1952, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chairman),
.-garren (Vice-Cheirman), Darden, Oates, Rockwell, Seely and Voyles; Chan-
lor Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons, Assistant
the Chancellor Granberry; President Painter, Vice-President Dolley;
. Zlkins; Dr. Elliott; Dr. Clark; Dr. Asgaard; Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Busi-
s lizneger; Consulting Architect Lemmon; Director of News and Informa-
on Service Keys; and Secretery Stewart. Mr. Swenson wes ungble to attend
%he meeting end Mrs. Tobin was not present for the meeting on Friday.

SOUTEWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

ADDITIONAL GIFT FROM MR. RAE SKILLERN,--Cheirman Woodward reported
$o the Board that the Southwestern Medical Foundation had advised him that
#r, Rae Skillern of Dallas, wished to make an additional gift of $20,000 at
$his time, and $10,000 early in June of this year, to be added to the funds
grevicusly given for the erection of & building on the Southwestern Medical

i@cnool campus to be known as the "J. A. Skillern Memoriel Student Union

i1dirg". Chairmen Woodward also informed the Board that Mr. Skillern had

fequested that the name of the building be changed to the "Skillern Student
Pnion Building" and that in order to make this change in the name of the
$uilding, it would be necessary to execute an additional agreement on:ces
ihalf of the University, the Southwestern Medical Foundation and the donor.
%he Board, upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, accepted the
fjﬁift and authorizea the Chairman to execute the additional agresment when
“:;t has teen approved as to comtent by Vice-Chancellor for Business and
“®inance Simmons, and as to form by lLand Attorney Gaines. The Board also
instructed the Secretary to write a letter expressing the thanks of the
Poard for this additional gift.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES, FEERUARY 1, 1952, --Chairman Woodward presented
the Board for epproval the Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board on
ZiFebruary 1, 1952, in the form in which they had been mimeographed and dis-
Htributed by the Secretary, whereupon the Board approved the Minutes as presented,

MAIN UNIVERSITY

- DOCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.-~Chancellor Hart
presented with his recommendation end approvel the docket recommendetions for
‘the Main University and Extremurael Divisions as submitted by President Painter.

‘Upon motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the

recomrendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of

these Minutes. Page 1405 .)
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

- LDOCKET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
' approval and recommendation the docket recommendations for Texas Western Col-
“lege as submitted by President Elkins. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded

% by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the recommendation. (A copy of this Docket
is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 451 .}

MEDICAL ERANCH

DCCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his recom-
rendation and approvel the docket recommendations of the Medicel Branch as
submitted by Vice-President Leake. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by
% Mr, Darden, the Board approved the recommendetion, (A copy of this Docket
% is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page U459 .)




MAR 28 1952

DENTAT. BRANCE.

DOCKET, DENTAL BRAKCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his recom-
epdation and approval the docket recommendations of the Dentel Branch as
submitted bY Vice-President Elljott. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
+y kir. Derden, the Board approved the recommendation. (A copy of this
s-cket is attached hereto and made & part of these Minutes. Page 470 .)

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL FGR CANCER RESFARCH.--Chancellor
Fart presented with his recommendation and approvel the docket recormenda~
rions of M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research as submitted by Dr. R.
ree Clerk, Jr. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
ecproved the recommendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and
-age 2 part of these Minutes. Page 474 .)

SOUTEWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Chancellor Hart presented
with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the South-
vestern Medical School as submitted by Dr. George N. Aagzard. Upon motion
vy Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the recormendation.
{3 copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made & part of these Minutes.

rage .
POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart presented
with nis recommendation and approval the docket recormendations of Postgraduate
School of Medicine as submitted by Dr. Mavis Kelsey, Acting Dean. Upon motion
by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved his recommendation.
(4 copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made & part of these Minutes.
Page 489.)

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION,--Chancellor Hart presented to the
Soerd for approval his docket recommendations of the Central Administration.
Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved the
recomrendation. (A copy of this docxet is attacned hereto and made & part of
these Hinutes. Page 490.)

POOL FOR MOTCR VEHICLES--MAIN UNIVERSITY.--Chancellor Hart presented
to the Board of Regents a proposal for the esteblishment of a pool for motor
vehicles at the Main University at Austin and for motor vehicles of those
activities of Central Administration located at Austin., The proposed plan,
copy of which is on file in the Secretary's Office, was prepared by Mr. Jack
Taylor, Business Manager of the Main University, &nd recommended for approval
in principle by President Painter, with the President of the liain University
authorized to modify the details of the arrengement in the light of experience
and need. Chancellor Hart explained that the main reatures of this plan are
(1) the establishment of five motor pool locations where all motor vehicles
will be stored when not actually in use on University business, (2) the
establishment of a systew whereby vehicles will be checked out of the motor
pools only when needed for University business and returned immediately after
the completion of such business, (3) the establishment of a system of charging
the department using the automobile for the expenses of operation and mainten-
ence and, (4) the sale of number of motor vehicles which will not be needed
under this system, probably ranging from ten to eighteen in number. The Chan-
Ceucr recommended the adoption of the proposal as recommended to him by Presi-
dent Painter. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the recom-
rendation was approved.

POOLS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES~-GENERAL POLICY .-~Chancellor Hart recommended
(1) thet the Board of Regents declare it to be the policy of the University to
operate all State owmed motor vehicles out of motor pools, including provision
for storing the vehicles on University property when not in use on University
business and (2) that the Executive Heads of the several component units of The
University of Texas be notified to put this policy into effect as soon as
Practicable, Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the recommendation.

-0-




MAR 28 1352

POLICIES ON EXAMINATION AND TREATMENT OF EMPLOYEES COVERED BY THE
= EN'S COMPENSATION 1AW .--Chencellor Hert recormended that the following
cies on exemination end treatment of employees of the University covered
iw +ne Workzen's Compensation Law be adopted:

Examination of employees will be mede by physicians designated
by the University.

1.

2, Emergency treatment of injured employees will be made by any
eveileble physician or at any hospital where the rnecessary
emergency treatment can be given mast expeditiously. The
patient, if he is taken to & Student Heaith Center, will be
given treestment, after the end of the ewergency, at some
otner hospital if further treatment is needed.

3. Except for emergency treatment, all treatment for compensable
injuries or illnesses will be by designated physicians who
heve indicated willingness to treat workmen's compensetion
cases, except that upond the request of the employee some
other competent paysician may be suthorized to give such
trestment. Doctors on the full-time staff of the University
will not be used for such treatment. The hespital to be
used for treatment will be chosen by the physician in charge
of the case, but Student Health Centers will not be used for
the treatment of employees except in cases of emergency.

Upcn motion by Mr, Sealy, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
~ended policies.

the Board a}}proved the recom-

WORKMEN 'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE . --Chancellor Hart presented with
nis approval a recommendation by Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
simmons that the Workmen's Compensation Insurance Program be authorized to
vecore effective at 12:01 a.m., April 1, 1952, in accordance with the Rules
end Regulations for the inauguration of this program, which have been pre-
viously approved in the Central Adminietration Docket and listed as Appendix
mt (4 copy of the Rules and Regulatious is £iled in the Office of the Secretary.)

Chancellor Hart recomzended that it be 2 policy of The University of
Texas to permit employees subject to coverage to sign waivers if they choose
{2 do so.

Chancellor Hart also recommended that the Board authorize an appro-
priation to be entitled "Workmen's Compensation Insurance" and that this
Account be inserted in the General Expenses section of each General Budget
concerned, and the amount of the budget appropriation is to be charged against
the General Funds Umappropriated Belance of each Budget affected. The recom-
cended appropriations ere &S follows:

GENER.L BUDZET

Main University

Texas Western College

Medical Branch, Galveston

Dental Branch

M. D. Anderson Hospital for
Cancer Research

Southwestern Medical School

$15,000.00
1,000.00
20,00C.00
1,000.CO

1,200.00
1,500.00

AVAILABLE FUND BUDGET

Central Administration

The amount for the Central Administxjation

5C0.00

jtem is to be charged against

the Available Fund Unappropriated Balance.

The gmount recommended in each cese is
mated payroll of covered employees for
August 31, 1952.

two per cent (2%) of the esti-
the period April 1 through )




MAR 28 1952

er recormended that the Board give authorization to the

. sfices to meke provisions for the necessary peyments and

im ::; up appropriate accounts for contritutions required to be made to the

o copensation Insurance Program Trom each of the other Budgets and
which the salaries of covered employees m2y be mede.

cormen’'s c
1ceounts Trea

Ugon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Werren, the Boerd
s-croved these recozmendations.

MATY UNIVERSITY

CABOT EDUCATIONAL GRANT IN JOURMALISM.--Chancellor Hart presented
with his approval & recormendation by President Painter that the Board accept
. ..o dorations frem the Cabot Carbon Compeny of & check in the amount of $250.C0

= gnd 175 sheres of the cormon stock of Tennessee Gas Transmission Company.

—wese gifts are tO be administered by the Board of Regents of The University of
.s5 as trustees for the purpose of awarding one Or more scholarships in the

gaz

cool of Jourzalism. The terms of trust with regard to the donation of the
stocks are set out in a deed of gift. (A copy of this deed is filed in the

;iTice of the secretery of the Board of Regents). Chancellor Hart explained
+rz3 in this deed of trust, broad powers have been given the Board of Regents

25 trustees to invest the trust funds and to establish rules for the awarding
-7 the scholarships. Chancellor Hart further recommended that, in accordance
vi*h the Cabot Carbon Company's stipulations, & Committee of Award be eppointed
. .cosisting of the Director of the School of Journalism and two members of the
seurnalism steff holding the rank of Professor, to te selected by the Director.
45 Cormittee will make ewards to students who are majoring in Journalism, who
wave completed three school years on the college level, and who have displayed
zc02 scholarship vy maintaining a scholastic average of & wg", provided that if
suitzble candidates with such gquelifications do not appeer, then the Committee
+ iyard is to have full discretion in meking such awards to other appropriate

Ve &

soplicants or in holding over the income for future awards. Upon motion by
vr, Voyles, seconded by Mr. Derden, the Board accepted the gifts and approved
+ne vecommendation of the selection of & Committee of Award., The Board also
structed the Secretary to write a letter expressing the appreciation to the
~
()

arbon Company for these gifts.

oty
fehct

ACCEPTANCE OF JOURNALISH BUILDING, SERVICE BUILDING AND CERTRAL
WATER CHILLING PLANT . --Chancellor Hart reported that tne work on the Journalism
=uilding, Service Building, and Central Water Chilling Plant is nearing comple-
+ion. He presented with his approval & reccmmendation by Vice-Chancellor for
Susiness and Finance Simmons that the Board authorize a comrittee consisting of
-re Chancellor, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance, and the President of
<co Nain University, to act for the Board of Regents in accepting the work of
verious contractors on these projects, and authorize final payment on receipts
o appropriate certificates of completion by the architects or engineers con-
cerved. Upon motiocn by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved
ihe recommendation.

JOHN IANG SINCLAIR EYES OF TEXAS SCECLARSHIP FUND.--Chancellor Hart
sreserted with his approval & recommendation .- President Palater that the Board
accept & check in the amcunt of $337.50 from mhe University of Texas Student
frganization Fund for the purpose of establishing the Join Lang Sinclair Eyes
¢f Texas Scholarchip Fund, pursuant to & bill which has been adopted by the
Student Assembly of The University of Texas on February 28, 1952. (A copy of
tf*:is bill is filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents) .
Cnancellor Hart explained that under this bill, one-half of the receipt of any
funds from the sale, license, or use of the rights to "The Eyes of Texas" shall
e deposited with the Board of Regents to be held in trust by them or their
successors in office for the purpose of establishing the John Lang Sinclair Eyes
o7 Texas Scholarship Fund. The bill further provides that the fund shall accu-
wlate until the principal of the fund shall reach the sum of  $10,000, but that
prior to that time, one-half of the receipts to the Bourd of Regenis shall be
imediately available for scholarships, the other half to be added to the princi-
ral of the fund. Chancellor Hart recommended that the scholarships be awarded to
members of the student body of The University of Texas by & Committee of Award
consisting of the five members of the Eyes of Texas Copyright Comnittee on Loans
and Scholarships. Upon moticn by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Voyles, tne Board
accepted the gift, approved the recommendations, and instructed the Secretary
1o express the appreciation of the Board.

4=

TR RS s A K £ AT VA




MAR 28 1952

GIFT FROM MR. KART, HOBLITZELLE,.--Chanceller Hart presented with
.i5 axprovel & recormendation by President Fainmtar tkat the Board accept
-ift to the Texas Memorial Museum from Mr. Kexl Hobiitzelle of Dallas of
2 voluze of autographs of the signers of the Declaration of Independence of
Texes. Tbe Board, upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy,
.ccepted this gift and instructed the Secretary to eXpress to Mr. Hoblitzelle
tre appreciation and thanks of the Board.

DALLENBACH FELLOWSHIP FUND.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
gzproval 2 recommendstion by President Painter that the Board accept a gift
rrep Dr. and Mrs. Kerl M. Dallenbach in the amount of $2,500 for the purpose
of esteblishing & fund to be known as the "sohn Wallece Dallenbach Fellowship
in Psychology” ip memory of their son, John Wallace Dallenbach, who was lost
ip sction in World Wer 11, on June 11, 194k, during the invasion of France.
rnancellor Hert explained that it was the intent of Dr. and Mrs. Dallenbach
+o pay an additionel $2,000 or more each yeer until their contributions, plus
scorued interest, would amount to $25,000 and that they also expected to mske
srovisions in their wills to insure the completion of this fund. Chancellor
Zart explained further that under the terms of this donation, the Board of
Rege full power to invest and reinvest the fund. The income
srom the fund s after the principal of the fund has reached
425,000, to award & graduate fellowship in Experirental Psychology in the field
of pure science. Chancellor Hart further recommended that e Committee of Award
of tae fellowship be appointed, consisting of &1l of the fuil Professors of
pure psychology in the Depariment of Psychology, and that the avards be sub-
ject to the approval of the President of the Main University. Dr. Dallenbach
expresses the request that the Roard of Regents, by accepting the fellowship
fund, shell agree to the extent of its legal powers to grant free tuiticn to
g1l recipients of the fellowship. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by
iir. Voyles, the Board accepted the donation of Dr. and Mrs. Dallenbech, approved
the recomeendations, and instructed the Secretary to express the thanks and
appreciation of the Board.

GIFT FROM MR. ROBERT R. YOUNG .--Chancellor Hart presented with his
approval a recommendation by Presideut Painter thaet the Board accept a dona-
+ion to the Texas Memorial Museum from Mr. Robert R. Young, & npative Texan
wvho now resides in New York City, of & holographic warraut by President Janes
K, Polk, dated December 25, 1845, ordering Secretary of State Buchanasn to
affix the seal of the United Stetes +o an act extending the laws of the United
Stetes to the State of Texas. Chancellor Hart explained that this document
is reported to be the final presidential step completing the admission of Texas
into the Union therefore making it a very veluable document. Upon motion by
#ir. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board accepted this gift and instructed
the Secretary to express the appreciation and thanks of the Board to Mr. Young.

ADDITIOMAL GIFT FROM MR. PAUL T. SEASHORE.--Chencellor Hart presented
with his approval a recommendation by president Painter that the Board of Regents
adopt the following resolution concerning an additional gift from Mr. Paul T.
Seashore to the Texas Memorial Museum of three Navajo blanxets: -

RESOLVED, by the Board of Relgents of Tae University of Texas that Mr.
D. K. Wondward, Jr., the Chiirmen of this Boerd, e and he is hereby
authorized for, and on behalf of the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas, to accept in preci\\qe and express terms the donation of
various items of North Americen Indian hendicrafts and arts novw in
the possession of the Texas Memorial Museum, mede to the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas, in trust for the use and benefit
of the Texas Memorial Museum, an institution of the State of Texas,
by lir. Paul T, Seashore, by suthentic act passed before=G. HENRY
PIERSON, JR. Notary Public, Orleans parish, Louisisna, on the 28th
day of January, 1952, and to do any and all things end to execute

any and all instruments necessary Or appropriate to fully effectuate
the said donation. ‘

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, secong=d by Mr. Voyles, the Board adopted

the resolution, and instructed the Secretaly to express the tnenks and appre-
ciation of the Board for this edditional gitt.




MAR 28 1952

GIFT FROM JACK ARD KATHERINE PEARCE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION.--Chan-
ceiicr Hart reported to the Board that Mr. Hulon Black, Director of the Uni-
cersity Development Boaurd hed sdvised him that in accordance with an appli-
cetion zade by the University Development Board to the Jack and Katherine
Pesrce REducational Foundation of Galveston, Texas, for assistance in finencing
:che construction of & Women's Housing Unit on the Campus of The University
of Texas, had been approved by the Directors of the Foundation in the amount
of $108,000. A checx in the amount of $20,000 had already been received as
first peyment on the ccomitment -=nd that it was the intention of the Founda-
tion o make snnual gifis in the amount of $7,500 per year until the totel
cost of the unit had been paid. The commitment 1s to be a gift to The Uni-
versity of Texas with the restriction that the housing unit shall be known es
tte "Ketherine Pearce Dormitory®. Chencellor Hart presented with his approval
» recommendation of President Painter and the Faculty Building Committee, that
the Board accept this gift and that the bousing unit, already unéer construction,
which is located on the East side of the Student Housing Unit plot be designated
as the "Katherinpe Pearce Dormitory". The designation of tnis particular unit
is supject to epproval of the Foundetion. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded
by lir. Darden, the Board accepted the gift and authorized Chairman Woodward to
execute the letter agreement of the acceptance of the gift under the terms
stipulated. The Board instructed the Secretary to express the thanks and
appreciation of the Board for this gift.

PETITION FROM UNIVERSITY HOUSEMOTHERS ASSCCIATION FOR WOMEN STUDENTS « ==
Crancellor Hart presented with his approval & reccomendation from President
Painter, Dean Nowotny, Dean Gebauer, and Assistant Dean Peck, that the petition
of the operators of private rooming and boarding houses for girls, in which it
is requested that they be allowed to make a nine months' contract with students
which cannot be terminated at the end of the first semester be Jenied. Upon
zotion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Seal;, the Board crprcved the recommenda-
tion.

RESOLUTION CONCERNING FREE MEDICAL AKD HOSPITAL SERVICES.--Chancellor
tert recommended that the Board approve the following resolution concerning
sree medical and hospital services at the Main University or comporent institu-
+ions of The University of Texas:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of
Texss thet no medical or hospitel services shell be offered by any
branch or component institution of The University of Texas to eny
person without compensation or reimbursement to The University of
Texas, elther on & contractual basis or on the basis of a reasonable
charge therefor, except that in the cases of hospitals operated by
The University of Texas, which under the law are open to the general
public, free medical and hospital services may be rendered to per-
sons who are indigent and who are able to offer proof that they
gre not financiellwv able to pay any part of their hospital or medi-
cel expense,

Upon motion by Mr. Seaiy, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved
the resolution.

DENTAL ERAICH

MEMORIAL TO DR. WALTER HENRY SCHERER .--Chancellor Hart presented with .
his approval a recommendation by Vice-President Elliott that the Board approve

the establishment of a memorial to Dr. Walter Hemry Scherer in the following
areas:

1. The Walter Henry Scherer Lectureship in Periodontia. This
Lectureship will be an annual affair and will provide for
the dentists of Texas the opportunity to attend a cne day

. meeting devoted to Periodontia conducted by an outstanding
leader in this fleld, |

2. The Walter Henry Scherer Professorship in Mouti: medicine. °f
Both of these programs are to be supported in fuil or
in part by contributions or by an endowment.

. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Seeiy, the Board approved
he recommendation. |

-6-




MAR 28 1952

AGREEMENT WITH METHODIST HOSPITAL.--Chancellor Hart presented with
val a recommendation by Vice-President Elliott that the Board epprove

nis 8ppro s
- agreerent between The University of Texes and the Methodist Hospitel as
| regotiated by Vice-President Elliott end authorize Chairman Woodward to exe-

8 e the agreement. Upon motion by Mr. Werren, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
f& - .- cpproved the recommendation.
BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS.-=
BIDS RECEIVED FOR DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING.--Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness end Finance Simmons reported to the Board that in accordance with suthori-
.stion given by the Board of Regents, bids had been publicly opened and tabu-
1ated, March 26, 1952, for the Dental Branch Building, to be constructed in
B .. roxes Nedical Cemter, Houston, Texas. The cell for bids had been duly aé-
¥ ortised as required by law. A tabuletion of the bids as received is as follows:
_  TABULATION OF BIDS FOR

"DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING"

¥ 1ote Received
verch 26, 1952 - 10:30 a.m.

W& oRAL CONTRACT
§  iMgnnattan  Knutson Farnsworth Fretz W.S.Bellows Fisher- Tellepsen
C‘»’“%é‘iag“ Const. Co. & Chaxbers Const. Co. Const. Co. Schneider Const. Co.
039

| §§e$3,998,ooo 4,090,700 4,164,269 4,311,200 4,320,000 4,420,000 4,669,534
-3 -473,562 479,100  -481,000 482,500  -k51,000 -504,000 =-500,000

- 45,849 - Lk,800 - 46,640 - 46,200 - k5,000 - k8,200 - 46,000

. 28,046 - 27,100 - 28,620 - 28,800 - 27,000 - 29,%00 - 29,000
-13,562 - 72,800 - 76,320 - 73,600 - 73,000 - 77,200 - 74,000
222,366  -208,400 -220,480  -223,000 -210,000  -233,500 -223,000

-311,237 -290,800  -307,400 -312,000 -296,000 -327,600 -312,000

-21,429 - 20,000 - 21,200 = 21,400 - 20,000 = 22,500 -220,000

360,904  -322,500 ~340,260  -362,000 327,000  -378,900 -361,000

95 -376,596  -335,200 354,040  -378,000 -340,000 -395,400 -377,000

4
7 on

Change {64 1 1% 5% 105
Orders . 8% }182 ﬁg; ﬁgé fszé fs% flo%

*and Maphattan Construction Company




MAR 28 1352

gerulstion of Bids for the "Dental Branch Building" (Cont.)

COBIIED PLUMBING, HEATING, VENTILATING, & ATR CONDITIONING CONTRACT
C. Wallace H.F. Watson Charles G. Doyen Co. Robischung-
Plumbing Co., Inc. Heyne & Co. Inc. Kiesling
Co., Inc. Cont.

3ase Bid $1,057,944 1,060,500 1,113,408 1,129,115 1,287,583.00

Alt.Bid
1-FAVAC 79,753 70,000 - 68,838 63,325 66,931.67

41t.Bid
2-PEVAC 1,341 200 167 sho 1,250.15

£1t.Bid
3-PHVAC 69 200 82 390 1,518.1k

alt.Bid
4 _FEVAC 6715 2,500 2,237 2,618.48

A1t.Bid
5-FHVAC 6,552 5,000 k,623 4,111.00

Alt.Bid
6-PHVAC 8,338 5,500 7,547 - 3,848.00

£1t.Bid
7-PHVAC 1,680 1,000 822 1,1 701.18

Alt.Pid
3-PEVAC 2,758 3,000 1,029 536.16

Alt.Bid ‘ ‘
9-PHVAC 2,630 3,000 1,076 495.56

ELECTRICAL CORTRACT

Murray Howard P. Fisk Elec- J.S.Cope- Seiders Pfeiffer Schunoxbus
Flectric Fcley Co. tric Co. Lend Flec- Electric Electric Electric
Co. tric Co. Co. Co. Co.

Base

Bid §498,467 525,969 526,114 555,948  592.000.00 599,650 690,575.00
-60,457  -51,996 -54,823 -52,087 -55,000.00 -49,100 ~32,500.00

103 156 150 16 59.50 570 95.00

218 11k 100 22 38.50 450 57.75

239 | 250 300 60 1¢c8.50 - 1,230 173.00

986 638 895 350.G0 i,eso 530.00

1,309 1,046 750 185.50 - 2,430 808.00

k9 100 100 38.50 k20 57.75

gkl 750 805.00- 3,ks¢ 2,875.00

840.00 3,600 2,999.00




MAR 28 1852

reslotion of Bids for the "Dental Brench Building” (Cont.)
TEATING, VENTIIATING, & AIR CONDITIONING CORNIRACT

Base Alt.Bid Alt.Bid Alt.Bid Alt.Bid Alt Bid
Bid 1-EVAC L -AVAC 5-BVAC 6-BVAC T-BVAC

e Warren
2., Toc. $TTT,TTT 78,5k -LETT -3,419 -L,651 -480

SLRBING CONTRACT
Swanson Plbg. The Warren
& Heating Co. Company, Inc.
Base Bid $41%,900.00 $448,241,00
Alt.Bid 1-P - 8,178.00 -12,528.00
Alt.Bid 2-P -- - 914.00
Alt.Bid 3-P ks55.00
Alt.Bid 4-P 1,227.00
Alt.Bid 5-P © - 8,132.00
Alt.Bid 6-P 9,216.00
Alt.Bid 7-P 565.00
Alt.Bid B-P 9,611.00
Alt.Bid 9-P - - - 9,874.00
AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING .--Vice-Chancellor for
Jusiness and Finance Simmons presented a recormendation by the Regents®
Building Committee which was approved by Chancellor Hart, Vice-President
Elliott, and MacKie and Kemrath, Architects, that the Board award the contracts
for the new Dental Building on the basis of the lovest bid and the acceptance
of alternate bids 8-G and 9-G as follows:

MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF TEXAS and
MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 2808 Pease Street, Houston, Texas

Base Bid $3,998,000.00
Less: Alternate do. B-G $360,904 .00
Alternate No. G-G 37€,596.00 737,500.00

Net Generel Ccntract 3,260,500.00

Combined Plumbing, Heating, Ventilating,
and Air Conditioning Contract (a) 1,057,944 .00

Electrical Contract (b) 498,467.00

Total Contract Award §1+!816!9ll.00

—————————————

(a) C. Wallace Plumbing Company, Inc., 1741 0ld Spanish Trail,
Houston, will be the Subcontractor for this work under the
General Contractor.

{b) Murray Electric Company, 3910 McGowen Avenue, Houston, will
be the Subcontractor for this work under the General Cont;ra.ctor.




MAR 28 1952

* yice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons pointed out that
shese contract awards would reguire resources &as follows:

Construction Contract $4,816,911,00

Architects' Fees 289,01k .66
Contract Price including

Architects' Fees 5,105,925.66

Contingency Allowance recommended 30,000 .00

Grand Total $5,135,925 £6

In order to provide these Tresources, Mr. Simmons presented a recom-
pendztion by Vice-President Elliott in which he and Chancellor Hart concurred
that the Boerd:

1, Authorize the transfer of $4,259,761.18 from Plant Funds
Unappropriated Balance to en account entitled Dental
Branch Building Allotment Account.

o, Authorize a transfer of $500,000.00 from Dentel Branch
General Funds to Dental Branch Plant Funds to be credited
to Dental Branch Building Allotment Account. The item-
jzation of General Funds accounts to be charged with the
amount of the transfer is as follows:

General Budget Unfilled Positions:

Assistant Dean . $10,000.00

Associate Professor of Anatomy T7,000.0C .

Instructor in Dental Anatomy See Minutes of
and Physiology Mey 30 and 31,

Instructor in Dentel Histology 1952, page 592,

Professor of Medicine for Correction

Associate Professor of Diagnosis

Assistant Professor of Internal
Medicine (part-time)

Assistant Professor of Radiology

Instructor in Medicine

Instructor in Medicine

Professor of Orthodontics

Professor of Physics, Dental
Materials

Professor of Dental Pediatrics,
Preventive

Total 97,600.00

General Budget Unappropriated Balance 402,400.00

Grand Total $500,000.00

3. Authorize the transfer of $303 ,928.80 from the Dental Branch

Plant Funds appropristion for Special Equipment to the

appropriation for Dental Branch Building Allotment Account,

Mr. Simmons reported thai-aiier approvel of the above transfers and
taking into account Architects' Fees alr=ady paid plus Architects' Fees already
set up on the books, there will be & sufficient balance in the Building Allot-
ment Account to cover the recommended controct award and Architects' Fees ap-
plicable thereto and for the recommended Contineency Allowance of $30,000.00 and
still leave a balance in the Allotment Account of $32,764.32, whick figure is ex-
clusive of estimated proceeds of sale of present Dental Branch Jard and building
on Blodgett Street sometimes estimated to bring $150,000.00.




MAR 28 1952

Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons further recom-
rended that the Board arprove a Contingency Allowence of $30,000.00 so thet
Change Orders may be processed, not to exceed this figure, as the job pro-
gresses as no provision is made in the plans and specifications for a Con-
tingency Change Order Fund, as is the practice of the University on similar

projects.

Mr. Simmons reported that the General Contractor had given the Board
» Tirm option to add Alternates 8-G and 9-G back into the contract at any time
during the 700-day completion time of the building, at the same amounts as
jpdicated above as & deduction, in the event additional funds are obtained to

ccoplete this work.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations of award and trensfers of funds and authorized
Chairran Woodward to.-execute the contract.

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

EMPLOYMENT OF DR. ROSCOE L. PULLEN, DEAN OF POSTGRADUATE SCEOOL OF
I»EDICINE.--Chancellor Hart reported that pursuant to suthority heretofore granted
by the Board that an agreement had been reached with Dr. Roscoe L. Pullen, now
of the faculty of the School of Medicine of The Tulane University of Louisiana,
for his employment as Dean of the Postgraduate School of The Hoiversity of
Texas and as Professor of Medicine at a total salary of $15,000 per year, to
be paid out of the Appropriation in the Regents' Budget for the saiary of the
Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medicine, with the understanding that Dr.
Pullen will have the privilege of consultation and referred medical practice,
within proper limits. Chancellor Hart explained that because of his current
comitments at Tulane University, Dr. Pullen will not be gble to join the staff
of The University of Texas until June 1, 1952. However, it was hoped that in
the meantime Dr. Pullen would be able to come to Houston or other places in
Texas in order to acquaint himself with the progrem of our Postgraduate School
of Medicine and to start plans for its operation after he tekes his position
as Dean. Chencellor Hart further recommended that authority be granted to
pay necessary expenses for the trips to Texas as may be made by Dr. Pullen,
prior to June 1, 1952, and that peyment be made to him at the rate of $50.00
per day for his consultetion services, such trips o be approved in advance by
Chancellor Hart., Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the
Board approved the recormendations.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

SOLICITATION OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS BY UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD,--
Chancellor Hart recommended that pursuant to a recolution adopted by the Uni-
versity Development Board at its meeting on March 22, 1952, that the Board of
Regents authorize the University Development Board to use its resources and
personnel to obtain the needed additionasl funds to complete the financing of the
building program of the new M. D. Anderson Hospital. Chancellor Hart further
recommended thet Dr. Clark be guthorized to collaborate with the Development
Board in raising these funds and to memorislize individusl rooms in the Hospital
if it is the wish of the donors. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Sealy, the Board approved the recommendations.

At this point in the meeting, Chairman Woodward invited Dr. R. Lee
Cl{irk to give a resume of the policies of operation and the status of the
Building Fund at the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research

MEDICAL BRANCH

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATION AND THE CALLING FOR BIDS FOR THE
gDiziTION TO MECHANIC STREET ARCADE.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
M mons presented a recommendation by the Regents® Building Committee, the
edical Committee, and Vice-President Leake, that the Board approve the plans
gnd Specifications for the Addition to Mechanic Street Arcade as prepared by
tgzslélting Architect Lemmon, and authorize the call for bids aimultaneously with
. 1ds for The Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy,
econded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved the recommendation.




MAR 28 1952 _

CALL FOR BIDS ON THE ROSA AND HENEY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons reported to the Board that
guthority had now been received from the NPA granting permission for the
copstruction of The Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital and that allotments of
certain controlled materials for this project had been made. He recommended
that the Board approve the calling of bids to be opened and tabulated at &
dste to be fixed by Chancellor Hart. He further recommended that the Executive
cormittee of the Board, the Chancellor and Vice-Chancellor for Business and ,
Finance be authorized to give tentative approval of the awards of the contracts,
go that these awards may be submitted for approval to the Texas State Depart-
ment of Health and the U. S. Public Health Service. After this approval hes
peen cbtained, the action will be reported to the Regents for final action at
the May 30 and 31 meeting of the Board. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded
by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved the recommendations. Supsequently, the
pid opening date was get for 2 p.m., May 15, 1952.

ADDITIONAL GRANT FOR THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons reported to the Board that upon
application mede on behalf of the University to the Texas State Board of
Health, an additional Grant in the amount of $70,000 had been made to match
a similar smount appropriated to this project by the Regents on February 1,
1952, BHe recommended that the Board accept the additional grant and ratify
nis action in filing the application. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, geconded
by ir. Seely, the Board approved the recomnendation.

LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

FASEMENT NO. 506, SHELL PIPE LINE CORFORATION. --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Land Committee has considered an application from Shell Pipe
Line Corporation for a pipe line Easement covering a 24-inch pipe
line 20,97k rods in length across University lends in Upton,
Reagan, Crockett and Schleicher Counties, Texas, with consideration
of $31,461.00 for a ten-year period beginning March 1, 1952. The
proposed easement is on the University's standard form, has been
approved as to form by the University lend Attorney, and is at the
standard rate. Payment in full of the consideration involved has
been tendered by the Corporation.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

FASEMENT NO. 507, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY. --Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the Pollowing report of the Land
Committee:

The Land Committee has coneidered an application from Phillips
Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement covering a four-inch
pipe line, 88.3 rods in length, across University Iands in
Andrews County, Texas, with consideration of $22.08 for a ten-
year period beginning March 1, 1952. The proposed ecasement is
on the University's standard form, has been approved as to form
by the University Land Attorney, and is at the standard rate.
Payment in full of the consideration involved has been tendered
by the Company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the report. -

TASEMENT NO. 508, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY.——Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Com-
mittee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, geconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application
from Phillips Petroleum Company for renewal of pipe line Ease-
ment No. 167 covering 1,951.5 rods of 6-inch pipe line across
University lLands in Andrews County, Texas, which expires April

1, 1952. The new eagement is for a ten-year period veginning
April 1, 1952. The rental is et the regular University rate of
fifty cents per rod, payable in £ull at the beginning of the ten-
year period, and a check for $975.75, the total cost, has been
tendered with the application.

-12-




MAR 28 1952
The Commitiee secommends that the Board grant the easement and
suthcrize the Chairmen of the Board to sign the agreement which
nas been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney.

EASEMENT NO. 509, TEXAS-NEW MEXICO PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice~
chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report
of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered an application from Texas-New
iexico Pipe Line Company for a pipe line casement covering an
8-5/8 inch pipe line 2,212.50 rods in length across University
lande in Crane County, Texas, with consideration of $2,212.50

for a ten-year period beginning February 1, 1952. The proposed
easement is on the University's standard form, has been approved
as to form by the University Land Attorney, and is at the standard
rate. Payment in full of the consideration involved has been
tendered.

The Committee recommends that the easement be granted and that
the Chairmen of the Board be authorized to sign the instrument.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the report.

LEASE NO._679, THERON WEATHERBY.—JVice-Chancellor for Business and
FTinence Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has given consideration to an application from
Theron Weatherby for renewal of Grazing Lease No. 54k, covering
744.9 acres of University Land in Reagan County, Texas, at an
annual rental rate of $0.65 an acre for a ten-year period beginning
July 1, 1952. The old lease which expires by its terms June 30,
1552, and has been praid in full tc that date is at the seme rental
rate as the proposed new lease.

The Committee recommends that this lease be granted in accordance
with the terms stated and that the Chairman of the Board be author-
ized to sign the agreement, wvhich is on the University's gtandard
form and has been approved as to form by the University Land
Littorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voylies, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the report.

CANCELLATION OF EASEMENT NO. 205, MID-CONTINENT SUPPLY COMPANY.--
Tice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons pregented the following re-
port of the Land Committee which was approved upon wmotion by Mr. Voyles,
geconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Land Committee has considered an application from Mid-Continent
Supply Company for cancellation of Business Site Zasement No. 205
effective April 30, 1332. Rental has been peid on this easement
through the proposed cancellation date.

The Committee recommends that the Board approve the cancellation
and authorize the Chairman of the Reoerd to sign the release agree-
ment.

EASEMENT NO. 510, P. L. LOWDER. --Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered the application of F. L. Lowder
for a business site easement on a plot of land LoO feet by 200
feet in Section 17, Block 13, University lands in Andrews County,
Texae. The proposed easement is for a one-year period, beginning
May 1, 1952, with option to the lessee to renevw from year to year,
but in no event to extend beyond April 30, 1962, and is st an
ennual rental of $50.00. The first year's rental has been ten-
dered with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the
agreement, which has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, geconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved

the report. 13




MAR 28 1952
" EASEMENT NO. 511, O. I. MERRIFIELD. --Vice-Chancelior for Business
inence Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee which

-
fapie
a

2

p;roved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy:

e Iend Committee has considered the application of O. I.
serrifield for a business site easement on a plot of land 200

sot by 200 feet in Section 7, Block 11, University Lands in
eagan County, Texass. The proposed easement is for a one-year
eriod, beginning April 1, 1952, with option to the lessee to
renew from year to year, but in noc event to extend beyond Mavrch
=T, 1562, and ig st an anfital remter o FIJU.UO. TThe fIrst year's
rental has been tendered with the application.

The Committee recormends that the Board of Regents grant the ease-
ment and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement,
which has been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney.

ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT NO. 337, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY. --Vice-
Chencellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of
the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has hed under consideration an application for
the approval of en assignment of Power Line Basement No. 337 from
The Illinois Pipe Line Company of Texas to Humble Pipe Line Company,
wnich easement covers 1,486 rods of power 1lines across University
Lands in Upton and Crockett Counties, Texas.

The Committee recormends that the Board of Regents approve the
assignment and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the
agreement which has been epproved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the renort.

CANCELIATION OF EASEMENT NO. 208, GEORGE P. LIVERMORE, INC.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of
the Land Committee which was epproved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Sealy:

The Land Committee hes considered an application from George P.
Livermore, Inc., for cancellation of Busines<e Site Easement No.
208, effective April 30, 1322. Rental on this easement has been
paid through that date.

The Committee recommends that the Board approve the cancellation
and authorize the Chairmen of the Board to sign the release agree-
ment.

FASFMENT NO. 512, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee:

The Land Committee has had under coneideration a request from the
Texes State Highway Commission for arn eacsment for nine drainage
charmels and one borrow pit in Sections 3, 8, 16, 21, 24, and 32,
Block 1, University Lends in Andrews County, Texas, covering a
total of approximately 20.02 acres, in connection with the con-
struction and maintenance of State Highway No. 51.

The Committee recommends that an easement covering the drainage
channele and borrow pit be granted for a nominal consideration of
$1.00 and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign an
appropriate instrument which has been prepared by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, geconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the report. \

REASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT NO. 325, J. L. WHITE. --Vice-Chancellor for
B!;Biness and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Com-
mittee:

The Iend Committee has had under consideration an application fer
the approval of a reassignment of Business Site Eesement No. 325

covering the north half of the north half of Section 20, Block 16,
University Lends in Ward County, Texas, from E. W. Guest to J. L.

k-




MAR 28 1952

Wnite. This easement was originally issued to Pyote Water Works
Cenpany in 1947 and in 1950 wes ussigned to E. W. Guest.,

The Committee recomuends that the Board of Regents approve the
reaseignment and authorize the Chairman of the Boerd to execute
the egreement which has been prepared by the University Land
nttorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the revort.

EASEMENT NO. 513, CRANE CUUNTY . --Vice-Chancellor for Business ~and
Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from Crane
County for a road right-of-way easement across Sections 45 and 46,
RBlock 31, University Lands in Crane County, Texas, containing ap-
proximately 15.33 acres, for the purpose of constructing a road to
serve an oil field in that area.

The Committee recormends that the Board of Regents grant the ease-
ment as outlined avbove, with no cost to Crane County and that the
Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign an appropriate instru-
ment to be prepared by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved
the report.

E4SEMENT NO. 51k, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee which was adopted upon wmotion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from
the Texas State Highway Commission for an easement covering 7.68
acres of land in Section 9, Block 10, University Lends in Reagan
County, Texas, to be used for park purposes.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the ease-

ment as outlined above, with no cost to the Highway Commission

and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign an appro-
- oriete instrument to be prepared by the University land Attormey.

EASEMENT NO. 515, WINKLER COUNTY. --Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the following report of the land Committee:

The lLand Committee has had under consideration a request from
Winkler County for an easement covering road right-of-wvay con-
taining approximately 25.2 acres of land in Sections 1 and 12,
Block 21, University Lands in Winkler County, Texas.

The Committee recommends that the easemeﬁt be granted and that
the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign the instrument
which has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by lr. Sealy, the Board approved
the report. v

WATER LEASE CONTRACT NO. 52, RALPH 1OWE. --Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the Following report of the Land Com-
mittee which was epproved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Land Committee has given congideration to an application by
Ralph Lowe of Midland, Texas, for a water lease contract giving
him permission to produce and gell water from water wells on Block
12, University lend; Andrews County, Texas, drilled by Mr. Lowe
under the provisions. of Water Lease Contract No. 33, which expired
April 4, 1950. The new lease provides for payment to the Univer-
sity of royalties at the rate of ten per cent (10%) for all water
gold for driliing oil wells on University lands, and at the rate
of tventy per cent (20%) on water furnished for drilling wells on
Non-University land. The lease is for a period of two years




MAR 28 1952

peginning December 1, 1951, and is to be subject to cancellation
or sixty-daye' notice by either party. This lease ig further to
pe in lieu of Water Lease Contract No. 51, dated December 1, 1951.

The Committee recormends that the Board of Regents approve the
application and authorize the Chairmsn to sign the lease.

INSTALIATION OF ADDITIONAL LINES UNDER FASEMENT NO. 53, FASOTEX
7IFE LINE CORPOBATION.-—Vice—Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons
presented the following report of the Land Committee:

Under the provisions of Pipe Line Fasement No. 53, dated April 2k,
1931, being a fifty-year easement from July 1, 1928, Pasotex Pipe
Linz Corporation was given the right to lay additional lines, &s
‘followa:

vlessee, its successcrs and assigns, shall have the
right at any time and from time to time to lay as many
additional lines of pipe ad jacent to and parallel with
the first one laid hereunder as may be desired, but
shall pay Lessor rental therefor at the rate of twenty-
sive cents (25¢) per lineel rod for this lease, and
chall before laying such additionsl lines make formal
application therefor to, and obtain the approvel of,
the Board of Regents of the University of Texas. All
such additional pipe lines shall be subject to the
termsy of this lease and the aforesaid payment therefor
chall become due when the laying of the line is begun.”

The company has now madle application t> the Board of Regents for
anproval of the installation of an additional line, 11,397 rods in
length, and has offered to tender payment +herefor in the emount
of $2,849.25. "

Although present statutes 1imit pipe line eagements to ten-year
periods the Committee is advised that easement No. 53, having been
made prior to the enactment of the current gtatute, is a valid
casement. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the Board

of Regents approve the application and authorize the Chairman to
sign an appropriste instrument evidencing such arproval, seid in-
strument to provide, howsver, that the additionzl line is to be
1aid strictly within the 1imite of the right-of-way described in
said easement and strictly in accordance with the terms thereof.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board approved
the report.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MATTERS.--
PURCHASES FOR PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND ~Vice-Chancellor for
Buginess and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance
Committee:
The Lend end Finance Committee wiehes;to report the following pur-
chagee for the Permanent University Fund since the report of
February 1, 1952:
UNITED STATES TREASURY BONDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Date of
Issue Par Value Price Basis¥* Cost Purchase

2ks,due 3/15/70-65 § 600,000 96.375 2.74 $ 378,250.00 2/k/52
s, due 6/15/69-6l 700,000 96.750 2.73 677,250.00 3/3/52

Totals $1,255,500.00

$1!300!000
*Yield to maturity.

We ask that these purchases reoeive the approval of the Board.

Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board
approved the report.

-16-




MAR 28 1952

SALES FOR TRUST AND SrECIAL FUNDS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business
znd Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance Committee
i approved upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sesly:

7The Iand and Finance Committee wishes to report the following sales
for Trust and Special Funds since the report of February 1, 1952:

SALES
Date Security Net Proceeds

1/26/52 15/20th Share Colgate-Palmolive-Peet
Company Common Stock, scld through
Guaranty Trust Cc. of N. Y. $ 33.73
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

400 Rights of The American Tobacco Company
to subscribe for common stock et $52 a
ghare plus 5 rights, sold @ $1.00 per
rignt 374.99
(Bogg Foundetion: W. C. Hogg Fund)

750 Rights of El Paso Natural Gas Company
to subscribe to $4.4%0 Convertible Second
Preferred Stock Series of 1952, at $100
per share plus 33 rights, sold through
The Chase National Bank of New York
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

200 Rights, Ditto
(Funda Grouped for Investment)

100 Rights, Ditto
(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)

i
Ji

i
We ask that these sales receive the approval of theé%oard.
i

1FASE ‘TO LEONARD MOTOR COMPANY, INC. (COTTOﬁ;ADDITION).—-Vice-
Chancellor for ‘Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report
of the Finance Committee: "

The Finance Committee has considered an application by Leonard
Motor Company, Inc., for a lease on a tract of 3.78 acres of land
out of the Cotton Addition to the City of El1 Paso. The proposed
lease is for a term of twenty years beginning May 1, 1952, at a
rental of $150.00 a month for the first six montha and $283.50

a month during the remainder of the twenty-year period, payable
monthly in sdvence, with an option to renew for an additional
term of twenty years at the expiration thereof at a rental rate
to be agreed upon by the parties. President Elkins has recom-
mended acceptance of the proposal, and Mr. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance, concurs in the recommendation, subject
to approval of the lease agreement as to form by Mr. Scott Gaines,
University land Attorney.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
lease and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the
agreement.,

Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
proved the report.

LEASE TO C. D. CUMMINS AND R. G. MARAN. (COTTON ADDITION).--Vice~-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following revport of
the Finance Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded
by Mr. Sealy:

The Finance Committee has considered an application by C. D.
Curmins and R. G. Maran, doing business as Cummins and Maran

(a partnership) for a lease on a tract of 4.35% acres of land
out of the Cotton Addition to the City of El Paso. The pro-
posed lease is for a term of twenty years beginning May 1, 1952,
at a rental of $326.55 a month payable monthly in advance, with
an option to renew for an additional term of twenty years at the

-17-




MAR 28 1952

expiration thereof at a rental rate to be agreed upon by the
rarties. President Elkins has recommended acceptance of the
proposal, and Mr. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance, concurs in the recommendation, subject to approval

of the lease agreemsnt as to form by Mr. Scott Gaines, Univer-
sity Land Attormey.

Fhe Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
1ease and authorize the Cheirman of the Board to execute the
agreement.

HOGG FOUNDATION (THOMAS E. HOGG ¥UND).--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded dy Mr.
Sealy:

The Finance Committee has considered an application submitted

on behalf of Miss Ima Hogg and Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg that the
Board of Regents join them in executing a certain notice of de-
fault required in connection with the cancellation of e seales
contract entered into by Mr. and Mra. Thomas E. Hogg on November
2, 1948, for the sale of certain real estate in Maricopa County,
Arizona. The interest of the Board of Regents is that cf re-
meinder man under the Will of Thomas E. Hogg, deceased.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve the
application and authorize the Chairman of the Beard toc execute
and deliver the notice.

HOGG FOUNDATION (MIKE HOGG AND THOMAS E. HOGG FUNDS).--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report
of the Finance Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Rockwell,
geconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents, as
Trustee of the Hogg Foundation - Mike Hogg Fund and also as
Trustee of the Hogg Foundation - Thomas E, Hogg Fund, join the
stockholders of Fifteen 0il Company in sending a letter of pro-
test to Pan American Production Company denying that aaid com-
vany hae any preferred right of purchase with respect to the
shares of stock of the Fifteen 0il Company.

HOGG FOUNDATION (THOMAS E. BOGG FUND).--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr.
Sealy:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents, as
Trustee of the Hogg Foundation - Thomas E. Hogg Fund, ratify that
certain mineral lease executed by Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg to
Fifteen Oil Company under date of March 21, 1350, covering cer-
tain lands in the Parish of St. Mary, State of Louisiana, in the
ares known as the Charenton 01l Fields. The intereet of the Board
of Regents is that of remainder man under the Will of Thomas E.
Hogg, Deceased. The Committee further recommends that the Chair-
ran of the Board be authorized to execute and deliver the inetru-
ment of ratificetion.

Chanceller for Business and Finance Simmons presemted t
of the Finance Committee:

LEASE-TO MAGNET COVE BARTUM CORPORATION. (COTTON ESTATE).--Vice-

e;following report.

The Finance Committee has considered an applicatio
Cove Barium Corporation for a permit to prospect
lease for the development and removal of, Barium
materiale (Barite) from Section No. 23, Block 3, !
S. F. Ry. Co. Survey, Hudspeth County, _Texas, he ,
Cotton Estate. The-proposal is an initial lease.of .one year
in vhich to complete prospecting and development and to begin
removal of Barite if sufficient quantities be found. If Barite
is found in sufficient quantities to warrant commercial

-18-




MAR 28 1852

production, the company ie to have a lease for s further period
or not to exceed five years by paying delay rental of $50.00 for
each =ix months of said five-year period, with royalties on all
aarite produced to be paid at the rate of 25¢ per short ton with
minirum royalties of not less than $50.00 in any six-month period.

The Committee recornmends that the Board of Regente grant the
amlication and suthorize the Chairmen to sign an appropriate
agreement subject to approval thereof as to form by the Unlver-
gity Land Attornmey and as to substance by the Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance.

Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board
agoroved the report.

TSTABLISAMENT OF "GENETICS FOUNDATION OF THE ZOOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS" . --Chancellor Hart presented with his approvel, a
recormendation by President Peainter, concurred in by Mr. Eulon Black, Director
of University Development Board, that the following resolution be adopted by
+he Board of Regents for the purpose of esteblishing "The Genetics Foundation
of the Zoology Department of The University of Texas":

WHEREAS, there exists a clear and specific need for means to
finance the program of the Genetics Group of the Zoology Department
of The University of Texas in addition to the regular budgetary
provisions, and ‘

WHEREAS, it is the desire of interested persons to set up the
facilities to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS NOW RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas approves the establishment of, and hereby establishes, the
Genetics Foundation of the Zoology Department of The University of
Texas,

AND FURTHER, that the purpose of the gsaid Foundation shell be
to foster and promote the growth, progress and development of the
genetic and related biological education, research and graduate
study at The University of Texas, and to encourage the meking of
aifts to the Foundation by deed, grant, will or otherwise for any
purpose appropri: to the work of the Foundation,

AND FURTHER, that the Board of Regents agrees to accept in
trust any and all money or property, real or personal, given to or
subscribed’ for T enetics Foundation of The University of Texas

under circumstances accepteble to the Board of Regents subject to
the provisions hereinafter set out.

1. Tt?e»'funde of the Foundation shall be devoted solely to
the furtherance in and through the Genetics Foundation of basic
biological education, research and graduate study at The Univer-
sity of Texas and in other educational and research institutions
and in field work and travel as it promotes development of the
research program of members of the Genetics Group and shall not
be used for the:ordinary operating expenses of the Department.

2. A donation to the Foundatidn may be made for a specific.
purpose and may be givenithe name of the donor or other designa-
tion specified: he’ donor; e.g., the Richard Doe Fund of the

Genetics Foundation yy be given as undesignated funds which

shall be used in accordance with provisions hereimafter set out.

3. The Board of Regents shall hold, manage, control, sell,
exchange, lease, convey, mortgage or otherwise encumber, invest
or reinvest, and generally shall have power to dispose of in any
menner and for any consideration and on any terms, the said gifts,
funds, or property in their discretion and shall from time to time
pay out of the income, or if the income be insufficient, out of the
principal, all expenses of trust and all expenditures incurred in

~ furthering the purposes of the trust.

-19-




e

MAR 28 1952 MAR 29 1952

4. Neither any donation to the Genetics Foundation nor any
fund or property arising therefrom in whatever form it may take
shall ever be any part of the Permement University Fund nor shell
the Legislature have power or be in anywise authorized to change
+he purposes thereof or to divert such domation, fund or property
srm those designated purposes.

5., There shall be a Boerd of Grants of the Genetics Founda-
tion which shall consist of three or more of the permanent pro-
fessoriel staff members in the Zoology Department who ere working
in Genetics. The initial members of the Board shall be appointed
by the Board of Regents upon the recommendation of the President
of the University. The Board of Grants shell choose their ad-
ditional merbers &s nNecessSary. It shall be the duty of this
Board to make all recommendations to the President of the Univer-
sity for the allocation and expenditure of funds available from
and through the Foundation. Money may be allocated by the Board
for graduate and postdoctoral study at suitable educational and
research institutions here and abroad, for field experimentation,
to supplement salaries and to pay for predoctoral and postdoctoral
research appointments, and to travel in this country and abroad,
vith officisl permission, in the development of science. The
Board of Grants shall set up its own rules of procedure to be
used in determining the recommendations to be mede to the President
and in its collateral activities. -

6. As in the case of all other University funds, authoriza-
tion for expenditure of all funds from the Foundation shall be
vested in the Board of Regents and recommendations for such ex-
penditures shall be made to the Board of Regents by the President,
througn the Chancellor, and to the President by the Board of
Grants as hereinbefore constituted.

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board ap-
proved the recommendation.

The Board recessed at 5:10 p.m., until Saturdsy morning at
9:30 a.m.

Saturday, March 29, 1952

The Boerd of Regents reconvened at 9:30 a.m., on Seturday morning,
March 29, 1952, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas, with the
following present: Regents Woodward (Chairmen), Werren (Vice-Chairman), Darden,
Rockwell, Sealy, Tobin and Voyles; Chancellor Hert, Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
pess and Finance Simmons, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; President
Painter, Vice-President Dolley; Mr. Jeck G. Taylor; Director for News and
Taformation Service Keys; and Secretary Stewart. ‘

PUBLICATIQN‘L_OFW“REPORT.,OF‘ TEE CHANCEILOR".--Chancellor Hart called
the attention of the Boar he "Report of the Chancellor" that had been
published by the Printing Division of the University Press and prepared under
the supervision of Assistantito,the Chancell _Granberry, Director of News

and Information Service Ke R Jlvoord, Photographer in the -
:h nderson Hospital. Chancellor

Dr. Kolvoord, be commended

for their diligent work ir

Board be extended to them.  He

twenty thousand of these’booklets pr

that an extensive distribution be mede throughout the United States.

:gtion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board spproved the recommenda-
on.

MEDICAL BRANCH

ACCEPTANCE OF NEW LABORATORY BUILDING AND NINTH STREET ARCADE, MEDI-
CAL BRANCH.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons reported that the
work of the verious contracts for the New Laboratory Builiding and the Ninth
Street Arcede at the Medical Brench was expected to be ready for acceptance
before the next meeting of the Board and he recommended, upon approval of Chan-~
cellor Hart, that the Board authorize a comuittee consisting of tae Chancellor,

«20=~




MAR 29 1952 MAR 29 1952

ce-Chencellor for Business and Finance, and the Vice-President of the
jczl Brench, to act for the Board in accepting the work of the various
Contractors and also to authorize finsl payment upon receipt of appropriate
certificates of completion by the Architects. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell,
seccnded bty Mr. Warren, the Board approved the recormmendation.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

GIFT FROM EL PASO TIMES, MR. DORRANCE D. RODERICK.--Chancellor Hart
presented with his approval a recommendation by President Elkine, thet the
Roard accept a gift from the El Paso Times, Mr. Dorrance D. Roderick, Publisher,
in the amount of $2,000 to be used to supplement library meterial for historical
research at Texas Western College. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mrs. Tobin, the Beard accepted the gift and instructed the Secretary to express
the Beard's appreciation to Mr. Rederick.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIP, COL. M. H. THOMLINSON. --Chancellor Hart presented
vith his approval a recommendation by President Elkins, that the ™~~~ approve
en out-of-state trip for Col. M. H. Thomlinson, Curator of the Museum, %o
vicit museums in Albuquerque, New Mexico, Colorado Springs, Denver, and Boulder,
Colorado, April 20 - May 5, 1952, to study exhibits for the purpose of improving
collections in Texas Western Ccllege Museum. Col. Thomlinson's expenees are
to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment Account of the Museum. Upon
zotion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Bosrd approved the recom-
rendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

TEVMPORARY FAVING Or PARKING 1OT NORTH OF 26th STRLIT.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his approval end the approval of the Regents' Building
Cormittee, a recommendation by President Painter, that the Board authorize
the paving with asphalt of the temporary parking lot North of 26th Street
end Littlefield Dormitory. He explained the work could be contracted for
with Collins Construction Compeny on a change order basis in accordance with
plans and specifications as prepared by the Office of the Supervising
Architect. Chancellor Hart further explained that the cost of the work,
estimated at $%,500.00, was to be \paid from Fhysical Plant Maintenance
Account of the Main University. Ution motion by Mras. Tobin, seconded by Mr.
Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.

APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, PHARMACY BUILDING.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by President Painter, that
the Board approve an appropriation of $22,000 from the Unallocated Balance
in the Available Fund for the purchase of manufacturing equipment needed to
establish a Manufacturing Pharmacy in the new Pharmacy Building. Chancellor
Hart explained that in establishing this Manufacturing Fharmacy at the Main
University that the products manufactured by the students, such as solutions,
drugs, etc., could be used by the Dental Branch, Medical Branch, Southwestern
Medical School and M. D. Anderson Hospital. Uron motion by Mr. Darden,
seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS, CHANCELLOR JAMES P. HART.--Chancellor Hart
recommended that the Board approve two out-of-state trips authorizing him to
go to Chicago, Illinois, for the meeting of the Council of State Governments
to be held on April 8 end 9, 1952, and to go to Minneapolis, Minnesota, for
the meeting of the National Association of State Universities to be held on
April 29 - May 1, 1952. Expenses for the trip to Chicago, Illinois, will be
paid by the Council of State Governments; the expenses for the trip to
Minneapolis are to be paid frem the budget of the Office of the Chancellor.
Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the
recommendation.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIP, PRESIDENT T. S. PAINTER. --Chancellor Hart recom-
mended that President Painter be authorized to go to Edgewater Park,
Migsissippi, April 9 and 10, 1952, to attend the Southwestern University
Conference as a member of the Executive Committee. Travel expenses for thie
trip are to be paid from the Travel Account of the Office of tie President.
Upon motion by Mr. Voylea, seconded by Mr. Sealy, tue Board approved the
recommendation.




MAR 29 1952

FAVORING OF THE ADMISSION OF TEXAS TECHNKOLOGICAL COLLEGE TO SOUTH-
VESTERN CONFERENCE.--Mr. Sesly recommended that the Board adopt the followi
resolution concerning the admission of Texas Technological College to the
southwestern Conference:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
that in accordance with a recommendation of the Athletic Council
and consistent with the efficient and orderly operstion of the
Southwestern Conference, the University's representative in the
Conference be and is hereby directed to favor the admission of
Texas Technological College to the Southwestern Conference.

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board adopted
the resolution.

RESIGNATION OF DOCTOR THEOPHILUS S. PAINTER AS PRESIDENT, MAIN UNI-
B  VZRSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--Chancellor Hart presented to the Board &
. compunication from President Theophilus S, Painter reading as follows:

" hereby tender my resignation as Trewident of the Main University
of Texas effective August 31, 1952. %Yuu will recall thet prior

to the time when you assumed your official duties as Chancellor

I told you that it vwas my intention and deep desire to return to
teaching and research, as Distinguished Professor of Zoology, Just
as soen as I could do so without impairing the smooth operation

of the Main University. I feel that this time is near at hand

and by tendering my resignation now, effective August 31, 1952,
there will be ample time for the consideraticn and selection of

my successor.”

Chancellor Hart then made the following recommendation:

I recommend that Doctor Painter's resignation as President of the
Mair University, effective at the end of the present fiscal year,

be accepted. Doctor Painter now has the acadeumic ¢itle cf Dis-
tinguished Professor of Zoology, and I recommend that beginning

with the next academic year Doctor Paintar be authorized to return
to the active performance of his teaching and research duties as
Distinguished Professor of Zoology, at the maximum selery permitted
by the statutes for that position. I further recommend that the
Board of Regents express the appreciation of the University for the
faithful and courageous service which Doctor Painter has rendered

as President, I would like to adé that I am personally deeply
grateful to Doctor Painter for his wise and friendly aid and counsel,
in helping me to get started in my administrative duties &s Chancellor.
I am happy that Doctor Painter will continue on the Faculty as Dis-
tinguished Professor of Zoology.

Upon motion by lir. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the recommendation.

et

Chairmsn Woodward then made & statement tu the Board reviewing the
circumstances of President Painter's electiom, first as Acting President, and
'?hen as permanent president in 1945, and later, the action taken by the Board
in again electing him to the permanent presidency and his acceptance: therof
in 146. Chairman Woodvard expressed apprecietion to Dr. Painter for his ser=-
vice as President during a very crucisl period in the institution's history
during vhich he served with distinction and from which position he goes with
every good wish and our complete confidence". (A copy ‘of \Chairman Woodward's
statement is filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents).

SELECTION OF PRESIDENT, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--
Chancellor Hart reported that under the rules adopted by the Board of Regents
at the meeting on April 28 and 29, 1950, creating the office of Chancellor, it
ves provided that "all other officers of The Univers
by the Board of Regents pursuant to nomination by the Chancellor. Chancellor
Hart then informed the Board of Regents that, in discharging his duty to nominate
a successor to President Painter, he would immediately esk the Generel Facul*y of
the Main University to elect from the Faculty a committee to make recommendations
of persons to be considered for such nomination, and that he would request that
the comittee so elected proceed at once with its investigetions and deliberations
and meke its recommendations as expeditiously as may be consistent with the
Proper discharge of its functions snd the importence of the office to be filled.

-22.




MAR 29 1952

Fe “urther stated that he would ask representatives of the Ex-Students Asso-
ciation, the University Development Board, and the Students Association to
consult and advise with the Faculty Committee and that he would keep the

foard of Regents jnformed of all steps that would be taken, consulting freely
with the Board of Regents or any Committee it may designate with regard to the
gppointment of President Painter's successor.

Chairman Woodward steted to Chancellor Hert that the Board of Regents
would work with him in every possible way in discharging this most important
duty. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board authorized
chairmen Woodward to select a special committee consisting of three Regents,
to be appointed at a later date, to be available for consultation by the Chan-
cellor in the selection of e new President of the Main University and Extra-
mrzl Divisions at The University of Texas.

ADJOURNMENT . --The Board adjourned at 10:30 a.m., until the next
meeting on May 30 and 31, 1952,

Maryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
0ffice of the President

Main Uni
Am"gsiw MAR 28 1952

March 14, 1952

Chencelior Jemes P, Hart
M, B, 212
The Universlity

Dear Chancellor Bart:

T am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University eni Extramural
pivieions for the meeting of the Board of Regents in your office on

office of the President
T Chenge The otatus of Miss Frences Albin from Senlor Secretary at
$2,640,00 for twelve months to Administrative Secretaxy at $2,772.00,
effective February 1, 1952, and accept her resignation; as of close of
business March 23, 1952.

Office of Non-Academic Personnel .

3 Change the status of Mrs, Helen B. Smith, Placement Secretary at
$2,280,80 for twelve months to half-time for the period February 1-17,
1952; three-fourths time for the period February 18-29, 1952; and fulle
time beginning March 1, 1952,

Office of Government Sponsored Research

3. Create a new position oF Senior Clerk at a twelve-month rate of
$2,280,00, effective March 1, 1952, the $1,140,00 needed for the six
months' period to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Purchasing Office

L. Chenge the status of Mrs. Emma Mae leath Scott from Secretaxy at
$1,944,00 for twelve months to Senlor Secretary at $2,280,00, effective
Februery 1, 1952, funds to come from Unallocated Saleries and/or unused
selaries,

5. Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Kubn Rowntree, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Jamary 31,

1952,

6. Appoint Mrs. Lesh Tennenbaum Mauck as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for
twelve months, effective February 1, 1952, vice Miss Rowntree, resigned.

Office of the Auditor

T. Change the salary of Mrs, Myra Nolen Cawlfield, Accounting Clerk,
Accounting Division, from $2 ,280,00 for twelve months to $2,400,00,

. effective February 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salsries and/or

Unallocated Selaries.

8. Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Loulse Mclaughlin, Acoouniing
Clerk, Accounting Division, at $2,280,00 for twelve months, effective
at close of business Januvary 9, 1952.

9, Change the salary rate of Mrs, Anna Cinn Emch, Accounting Clerk,
Accomnting Divieion, from $2,052.00 for twelve months to $2,160.00,

. effective Pebruary 7, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries end/or
Unsllocated Salaries,

10. Change the status of Mrs. Peggy King Graves from Accounting Clerk
(Trainee), Accounting Division, at $1,944,00 for twelve months to
Accounting Clerk at $2,052.00, effective March 1, 1952, funds to come
from unused salaries andfor Unallocated Selarles.

11. Accept the resignaticn of Mrs. Jo- Ann Robinson, Aceounting Clerk,
Accounting Division, at $2,052.00 for twelve wonths, eivective at close
of business, January 13, 1952.




MAR 28 1952

office of the Auditor (continued)

15, Appoint W7s . Ruth Banks Meek as Accounting Clerk (Trairee), Accounting
pivision, at $1,944,00 for twelve months for the pericd February T - ’
april 30, 1952, funds to come from unused saleries end/or Unallocated

Salaries.

13, Change the status of Miss Joyce Elizebeth Smith from Clerk-Typist,
ecounting Division, at $1,848.00 for twelve months to Accounting Clerk
(Trainee) at $1,9M+.00 effective Fetruary 1, 1952, funds to come from

wused salaries and/or ocated Salaries.

1L, Appolnt Miss Pegey Lou Undervood as Clerk-Typlst at $1,944,00 for
tvelve months, effective February 13, 1952, funds to come from unused
galaries andfor Unallocated Salaries.

15, Accept the resigﬁat:lon of Mrs. Ethel Stoops Jeter, Clerk-Typist,
sccounting Division, at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business Februery 12, 1952,

16, Appoint Mrs. Kathryn Mayfield Hohertz as Clerk-Typist, Accounting -
Division, at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective February 15, 1952,
cunds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

17, Chenge the salary rate of Mra. Lula Seunders Polk, Semdor Clerk,
payrcll Division, from $2,280.00 far twelve months to éa ,400,00, effective
February 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salarles and/or Unallocated
Salaries.

18, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billie Martin Hill, Key Punch Operator
(Trainee), Payroll Divisicn, at $1,944,00 for twelve months, effective at
close of business January 31, 1952.

A

19, Appoint Mrs. Pat Duke amaon as ‘Key Punch Operator (Trainee), Payroll
Divieion, foi© the perlod February 1 - April 30, 1952, &t $1,944.00 for
twelve months, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries. :

20, Appoint Mrs. Aftonﬂartley Wilson as Clerk-Typist, Payroll Divisiom,
at $1,848,00 for twelve months , effective February 5, 1952, funds to come

from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

21, Change the salary rate of Mrs. Virginia B, Hough, Key Punch Operator,
Tabulating Services Division, from $2,280.00 for twelve months to $2,400,00,
effective February 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Un-
allocated Salaries.

22, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Cora Garner Formen, Key Punch Operator, )

Tabulating Services Division, at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at
close of tneiness January 25, 1952.

23, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Lee L. Kirkley, Key Punch Operator,
Tabulating Services Division, at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at
close of business February 15, 1952. -

2k, Appoint m.‘Begj‘é}i&hﬁ. Striegler as Key Punch Operatar, Tabulating
Services Division, at $2,052,00 far twelve months, effective Fetruary 16,
1952, funds to come from unused salaries end/or Unallocated Seleries.

25, Accept the resignation of Mist Mildred K. Speegle) Clerk-Typist,
Tebulating Services Division, ak $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at

noon February 8,.1952. .
e \

%6, Appoint Mrs. Jo Ann Stancliff Vright as Clerk-Typist, Tabulating
Services Divieion, at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective February 9,
1952, funds o come from unused salaries ani/ar Unallocated Salaries.

27, Change the status of Mrs, Mary Beth M, Jones from Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve months to Key Punch Operator at $2,052,00,effective
February 1, 1952, both positions in Tebulating Services Division, and
funds to come from unused ealaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

.
A o e e




MAR 28 1952

office of the Auditor (continued)

58, Change the Status of Mrs. Mary Jo McNey Burkhesd from Clerk-Typist |
at $2,052,00 for twelve months to Key Punch Operator at $2,280.00,
effective February 1, 1952, both positions in the Tabulating Services
Division end funds to come from unused salaries ard/or Unalloceted
Salaries,

29, Appoint Mrs, Janie B, Love as Clerk-Typist, Tebulating Services
Division, at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1952,
funds to come from unused salaries and/cr Unsllocated Salaries.

30, Accept the resignation of Miss June M. Perry, Clerk-Typist (Tabu=
lating Services Division) at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at
close of busine_squ‘bruary T, 1952,

Stenographic Bureau \ .

31, Accept the resignatit Mrs, Lyle B. Speck, Senior Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months fPective at close of business Jenuary 31,
1952. Lo

32, Appolnt Mrs. Jenet T ¢ a5 Senlor Secretery at $2,400,00 for
twelve months ,:‘«Jgf‘fecjl;i‘ 3  , 1,’1952, vice Mrs, Speck, resigned.

office of the Registrar s o
33. Accept the resignation of Miss Joy M. Pilend, Senior Clerk-Typist

at $2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business February 29,
1952, e ; o

34, Appoint Mrs, Jane ,VD. Frederick as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for
twelve months, effective February 6, 1952, funds to come from unused «©

- selisries-ani/or-Unailocated-Salaries,

35. Change the status of Mrs. mrynances S. White from Clerk-Typist at
$1,944,00 for twelve months ‘to Transcript Exeminer at $2,280,00 for twelve

months, effective February 1, 1952, v-;gg;;h;rs. Peggy F.;we‘r.ﬂ

36, Accept the resignation of Miss Juenite Frances Da.v:ls, Clerk-Typist at
$1,944,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business February 12,
1952, T s

37. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty Joyce Russell, Clerk-Typist at

[ R gen
$1,8:8,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Februery 23,
1952, el

38. Appoint Mrs, Jeane R, Young as Clerk-TIypist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective February 11, 1952, vice Mrs. Whi’te , transferred.

Student Life Staff
Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Elaine Tusker, Secretary at
$1,944,00 for -twelve months, effective ab close of-business Jamary 12,

Appoint Mrs, Sally See Llewellyn as Secretery at $1,944.00 far
twelve months, effective Jenuary 14, 1952, vice Miss Tucker, resigned.

Student Health Centex

Out-Patient Division
41— Change the salary rate of Miss Helen Fenley, Clinical Laboratory
Supervisor, from $2,904,00 for twelve months to. $3 ,204,00, for the period
Januery 1 - June.30 2, and return her to $2,904.00 rate, effective
July 1, 1952, funds®to come from unused-galaries-andfer-Unaileoated-
Salaricay Wages ries Account No. 2512. 2

[

ca Martin Rogers as G]l!.pical Laboratory Technicien
months, effective Februrry 1, 1952, vice Miss
s to:come from unused sb;.}l‘aries and/or Unallocated

/

M3. Agpoint Mr, John Roberts Willlams as Clerk-Typist (temporexy) for the
period Janvary 2«31, 1952, at a twelve-month rate of $1,848,00, funds to
come fram unused ialeries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

M3




MAR 28 1952

Student Health Center (continued)

Sut-Petient Division(continued)
4k, Appoint Mrs. Nancy McGraw Blatz as Clinical Leboratory Technicien
at $2,640,00 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1952, funds to
come from unused salaries and/or Unsllocated Salaries.

45. Appoint Mr, Berirand P. Helm es Clinicel Leboaratory Technician
(helf-time) at a full-time twelve-month rate of $2,640.00 for the period
Jenuary 2-31, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
Saleries,

46, Appoint Mrs, Ruth 2urner Gaston as Seniar Secretery at a twelve-monts
rate of $2,280,00, effective Fetruary 20, 1952, funds to come from unused
galaries anifor Unallocated Salarles.

L47. Appoint Mrs, Joyce M. Iglehart as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for
twelve months for the period Jeanuary 7 - Felruary 1, 1%52.

In-Ratient-Pivisten-
L8, Change the ecatus of Mrs, Velma Veneziano from Seplox Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months to Accounting Clerk at $2,640,00, vice Mrs.
Longorie, resigned, effective January T, 1952, funds to come from unused
seleries anifor Unallocated Salaries.

In-Petient Division
49. Appoint Mrs. Peule Adkins as Senlor Secretary at $2,400,00 for
tvelve months, effective January 16, 1952, vice Mrs. Vemeziano, transferred.

50, Accept the resignation of Miss Bobbie Jean Johnson, Senior Secretexy
at $2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business February 29,
1952.

51, Appoint Mrs. Rebecca Tepp Dykes as Senior Secre

‘twelve months, /ePfeetive March 1/ 1952, vice Miss J
for the period - Aprii 15, i

52, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Georganna L, Stuart

$2,400,00 far twelve months, effective at close of business  January 20,
1952' SRR ‘ %

53. Appoint Mrs. Elizsbeth Bushnell Austin as Staff Nurse at $2,400.00
for twelve months, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Stuart, resigned.

sk, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Alexandria Ripperton, Staff Nurse at
$2,400.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Februexy 5,
1952.

55. Appoint Mrs. Nina W, Shugart as Staff Nurse at $2,400.C0 for twelve
months, effective Februaxy 6, 1952, vice Mrs. Ripperton, resigned.

Teacher Placement Service
56. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Melba Hazel Pope, Placement Secretary
at $2,520,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business March 15,

1952, the $101.62 far her selary for March 1-15, to come from position.

from which Mrs. Rowley resigned and $23.23 from the Meintenance, Equipment;
Office Supplies and Travel grant.

57. Appaint Mrs. Josephine W. Schmied to the position of Placement Secre-
tary at $2,520,00 far twelve months, effective March 1, 1952, vice Mrs.
Pape, resigned. ! L

58, Appoint Mrs. Mexy Jene Rowley as Secretary at $1,944,00 for twelve
mon‘;hs for the period January 21 - February 29, 1952, vice Mrs. Poimsrsghaln,
resigned,

59. Appoint Mrs. Marion A, Smith as Secretary at $1,944.00 for twelve
nonths, effestive January 2k, 1352, vice ‘Mrs. Violette Rice, resigned.

O0fficial Publications
. Increase the jaintenence and Equipment account by $1,600,00, funds to
come from Unnlloca.tng. Maintenance and Equipment account.
5\
W

\
W
WA

.v/,:'".\‘ 3



MAR 28 1952 409
Student Employment Bureau
%1. Accept the Tesignation of Mrs, Judith P, Corbett, Placement Secretary
at $2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business January 2k,

1952,

¢2. Transfer Mrs. Bess Jane Duncan from the position of Sendor Clerk-
Typist at $2,280,00 for twelve months to the position of Placement Secre-
tary at $2 ,400,00, effective Jamary 25, 1952, vice Mrs. Corbett, resigned.

63. Appoint Mrs. Iillye Belle Stamper as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00
for twelve months, effective January 25, 1952, vice Mrs. Duncan, transferred.

International Advisory Office

R = the status of Mr, Joe Neal, Director, to a three-fourths
time basis et $366.66 per month ($k,400,00 nine-month rate) for the period
February 1 - June 15, 1952, end on a half-time basis at $24h kb per month
June 16 - August 31, 1952, additional funds needed to come from Unallocated
Saleries.

Miscellanecus General es
%. Trensfer the sum of 5,074 41 to Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses
from Unallocated Maiitenence and Equipment.

School of Architecture
%6. Appoint Mr, J. Robert Buffler as Assistant Director for the Second
Semester Ferary 1 - June 15, 1952,

67. Appoin:b Mra, Ann Page Welty as Secretary(balf-time) st a full-time rate
of $2,052.00 for twélve months, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mrs.
Brammer, resigned.

College of Arts and Sciences

Applied Mathematice and Astronowy

8. Chenge the appointment of Mrs. Goldie H. Porter, Assistant Professor,
from half-time to full-time for the Second Semester at a nine-month rate
of $4,100.00, the sdditional $1,025.00 to come from Unallocated Salaries,

69, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistants account by $10,957.7h

from unused salaries as follows: $4,900.00 from position of Dr. Haskell,
$4,500,00 from position of Dr. Greenwood, and $1,557.Th from unfilled posi-
tion of Assistant Professor,

Bacteriology
T0.  Accept the resigration of Mr. Jchn E. Bond, Special Instructor at
$3,000,00 for nine months, effective st close of business January 31, 1952.

71. Appoint Mr. lLandon Emanuel Bowers as Special Instructar (1951-52 only)
for the second semester at a nine-month rate of $3,000.00, vice Mr, Bond,
resigned,

72. Transfer from the Teeching Fellows and Assistants account $594.00 to
continue the position of Storeroom Attendant for the Second Semester.

Botany
73. Create an account "Honoraria for Special Lecturers:: by trensfer
of balance from account "Visiting Lecturers (part-time)..

T4, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Melba Alene Welker Wright, Secretary
(ome-third time) at $648.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business February 29, 1952.

Chemlstry
T5. Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $1,700,00 from
Unallocated Salaries and/or unused selaries.

Claseical, 8
6. 1Increase the tenapce end Equipment account by $150,00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

Economice
7+ Extend the leave of absence without pay of Mr, Frank R. Varom, Assistent
Professar at $k,100,00 for nine months through the Second Semester.

. M-s




9
Economics {continued) MAR 28 1352
7B, 1increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $5,000.00 from
mused selaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

English
75, Cbenge the status of M, Frank Iyell, Assistant Professor at $4,300.00
for nine months to & cne-thind time dbasis for the Second Semester.

each
80, Appoint the following as Instructar for the Secord Semester/at a total
stipend of $1,600,00 for the period; funds to come from umused salaries
end/or Unalloceted Salaries:

Mr., lavoisier Lamar Mr, Dexwin E. Shrell
M, Jochn M, Norris, Jr,

81, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $1,500,00, funds
to come from unused sslaries and/cr Unallocated Salaries.

55, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $205.00 from
Unallocated Meintensnce and Equipment.

Geolo

B3. Accept the resignation of Mr. A, H. Deen, Professor at $5,700.00 for
nine months, effective at close of business February 12, 1952, and delete
his name as Chairman.

84, Appoint Mr. Samel P. Elliscn, Jr. a8 Chairmen for the Second Semester,
effective Februaxy 13, 1952.

Germanic Languages
T5. Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $TTh.12 from
Unellocated Salaries.

Govermment
86, Incresse the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $1,800,00 from
Unallocated Salaries and/or unused salaries.

History
8. Change the status of Mrs. Mary K. Dickson, Special Instructar (temporary)
at $3,000,00 for nine months to half-time for the Second Semester.

88. Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $750.0C from
unused salaries end/or Unallocated Salaries.

Home Economics Y
89, Grent Miss Cene Spencer, Professar at $7,000.00 for nine months, a
leave of absence without pay for the Second Semester.

90. Change the status of Mrs. Lucy Hanks, Instructor at $3,300.00 for
nine months, to a half-time basis for the Second Semester,

Philosophy
1. Tnorease the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $607.50 from
unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Physics
%, Appoint Mr. Herbert J. Longley as Instructor for the Second Semester
at a mm-month rate of $3 ,200.000

93, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $1,817.90, funds
%o come from unused salaries ami/or Unsllocated Salarles.

Psycholo,
9%, Gra.n% Mr. W, H. Brentlinger, Assistant Professor at $4,300,00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without pey for the Second Semester,

95. Accept the resignation of Mics Pauline Fertsch, Assistant Professor at
$4,000,00 for nine months, effective at close of business Jamuary 31, 1952.

96. Appoint Mre. Ernestine B. Blackwell as Lecturer (cne-thir time) for the

Second Semester at $600.32 for the period, funds to come from unused salarles
and/or Unallocated Salaries,-

M-6




Cesigipintia A gk L
PR . Bk (5 RS

MAR 28 1952

Psychology (continned)

G7. Appoint the following as Lecturer for the Second Semester at the total
gelary indicated for each, funds to come from U. S. Public Bealth Service
Grant 2M53552

Mr. Sylvan J. Keplan (one-fifth time) $600,00
Mr, Thomss 3. Blaclkwell (one-third time) 600.00
Mr. de Cserna,Colemen (part-time) 600,00

68, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistent account by $364.50 from
tmused salaries and/or Unallocated Selsries,

Pure Mathematlcs

$3. Remove the name of Mrs, Goldle H. Parter from this budget as Assistant
professor (helf-time) at $2,050.00 for nine months as of close of business
Jenuary 31, 1952, since she has been appointed full time in the Department
of Applied Mathematics for the Second Semester,

100, Appoint Mr. Willism Andrew Holley as Special Instructor (temporary)
(195152 only) for the Second Semester at a total etipend of $1,500.00
for the period, funds to come from the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account,

Romance %

101, Appoln e following as Instructor (Second Semester 1951-52 only) at
& total stipend of $1,600,00 each for the period, funds to come from unused
galaries and/or Unallocated Salariess

Mr, Jchn E. Garner
Mr. Iuis S. Flores
Mr, Guillermo Cotto-Thorner

102, Increase the Teaching Fellow end Assistant account by $4,837.40, funds
o come from unused salaries andfor Unallocated Salarles.

103. Establish a “"Special Eguipment Fund" in the amount of $9,000,00, funds
to come from Account No. 9566, Classroom Bullding Project.

eech
10k, Incresse tine Teaching Fellow and Assistant eccount by $900,00, funds
to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Zoology

105, Transfer the balance in the Field Expense Fund (Account No. 6692) in
the amount of $33.39 to the Field Course Fund (Account No, 6467).

106, Transfer from the Maintemence ard Equipment account the sum of $245.61
to set up a Clerical Assistants account,

College of Business Administration
Agcoun! :

107, Extend the sppointment of Mr. Richmond O, Bennett through the Second
Semester as Instructar at a total stipend of $1,600.00 for the perlod,
funds to come from Unalloceted Salaries.

Business Services

108, Change the sppointment of Mr. John Edward Roche from Instructor
(temporary) at $3,400,00 for nine months to Lecturer (two-thirds time) for
the Second Semester at a total stipend of $1,133.33.

109, Extend the asppointment of Mr, Byron Lockhart as Lecturer, dut on a
fulletime basis for the Second Semester, at a total stipend of $1,500,00
for the period; funds to come from unused saleries anifor Unallocated
Salaries, ey ‘

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
110, —Tacresse The Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $211.00, funds

to come from unused salaries and/or Unalloocated Salaries,

_l%eme
th
i, &Dﬁlﬁe the appointment of the following as lecturer for the m

Semester /&t & totel stipend of $550.00, funds o coume from unused 8
end/or Unallocated Selaries: .

Mr, Murray Kemneth Cox Mr, Edwin Herrick Park
M=T




MAR 28 1952

Marke and on
m‘_‘%ngethenm dspartment to Marketing, Resources and
frensportation, effective Fetruary 1, 1952,

113, Appoint Mr, Ruymomd V, Lesiker as Instruotar (one-thind time) for
the Second Semester at $566.66, funds to come from unused sslaries ad/ar
Tnallocated Saleries,

114, Accept €& resignation of Mr, R, R. Abbott, Lesturer (cme-third time)
et a nine-month rate of $1,066,66, effective at close of First Semester.

115, Change the appointment of Mr. R, Je Lewvallen, Iecturer, from onge
third time basis tc twowthirds time besis for the Second Semester at a
total stipend of $1,000,00 for the pericd, funds to come from unused
salaxies and/ar Unailocated Salaries,

office of the Dean of the College of Pusiness Adrinistration
YI8.  Appolnt Mee, Mary Wilbacks as Plaseuent Secreiary ab $2,280,00 for
twelve months, effeotive Jamuary 2, 1952, vice Mrs, Sutton, resigued.

N \

117. Accept the vesignation of Miss Polly Gaenault, Senicr Secretary at

- $2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business February 29,
1952,

118, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Joyce A, Walding, Secretary at $1,944,00
for twelve months, effestive at close of business Fobruaxy 17, 1952,

119, Appoint Mrs, Mary Ama Stafford as Secretary au $1,9%4.,00 for twelve
months, effective February 25, 1952, vice Mrs, Walding, resigned,

120, Trensfer from Visiting Lecturers (part-time) the sum of $250.00 to
the Office and Traveling Expenses account,

College of Educetion
“Ticulum vuctlon -
Appoint Mr. Frnest Fred Tiemarn as Lecturer without salary amd footnote
to shov salary paid from Visual Instruction Bureau, effective January 8, 1952.

122, “Appoint Mrs, Mary Belle James as Lecturer for the Second Semester at
a total stépend of $1,900,00, funds to come froa unused salarles and/ar
Unallocated Salaries. ) et

123, Appoint Mps, imnette Mayne as Lecturer for the Secand Semester at a
total stiperd of 41,390.00, funds to come from unused salaries and/or
Unallocated Salaries,

124, Accept the resigmation of Mr, J. Lauren Naden, Lecturer (three-fourths
time) at $2,250,00 for nine months, abeent cn leave without pay, effective
close of Tusiness January 31, 1952, :

125, Appodnt Mr. Anthony Hunt as Iecturer (thrce-fourths time) for the
Secord Semestor st e tot=l stipend of $1,125,00, furds to come from uvnused
salaries ani/or Unallocated Salaries.

126. Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assjstent account by $2,3%2.00, funds
to come from unused salaries and/ar Unallocated Salaries.

Educational Administration
. e & of Mr, Bascom B, Hayes, Lecturer (half-time)
at $300,00 per montk to lecturer without salary from the Departwent for
g:eSecoms“sw; since he will be full time in the Extension Teaching
au,

128, Increase the Teaching Pellow and Assistant account by $292,40 from
unused salaries and/cr Unallocated Salaries,

129, Establish a Junior College Conference fund in the amount of $1,000,00,
fwds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.




MAR 28 1952

Fducaticnsl Psychology '

730, Continue the eppointrent of Mr, James Monroe Lanmon as Lecturer
(three-fourths time) for the Second Semester at & totel stipend of $1,350.00,
fumds to come from unused salaries and/cr Unallocated Saleries,

131, Continue the appointment of Mr. Joseph H. Lumpkin, Jr,, as Lecturer
(one-fourth time) for the SBecond Semester at a total stiperd of $450.00,
sunds to come from unused salaries and/ocr Unsllocated Salaries,

132, Incremse the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $1,945.86,
funds to come from unused salaries end/or Unallocated Saleries,

Buresu of Leboratory Schools - Casis School
133, Transfer from Account No. 31E3, Payment to Austin Schools, the sum of
$1,000,00 te Account No. 3185, Books and Instructional Supplies.

office of the Dean of the College of Educaticn
3%, Increase the Clericel Aseistants fund by $100,00 from Unallocated
Salaries, '

135. Accept the resignation of Miss Evelyn Udene Marlow, Secretary, Office
of the Junior College Consultant, at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective
gt close of business Januery 27, 1952.

136. Appoint Mrs, Dale Iaird Martin as Secretary, Office of the Junior
College Consulbant, at $1,944,00, for twelve months, effective January 28,
1952, vice Miss Marlow, resigned. :

College of
Aeronauti eexring
137, Appoint Mr. stien Jensen, Jr., as Speciel Instructor (Flight)

(pert-time) for the period February 1 - May 31, 1952, at $51.00 per month,
or a totel of $204.00, funds to came from umused salaries ard/or Unallocated
Salaries, . '

Meteoro
130, the status of Mr. R. C. Staley, Instructar, to three-fourths
time Por the Second Semester at a full-time nine-month rate of $3,500,00.

Architectural Emgi__g___s_eerir% ' .
139, Grant Mr, vincent L. Pass, Assistant Professor at $3,700,00 for nine
months, a leave of ebsence without pay for the Seccnd Semester.

140, Appoint Mrs, Elmira Seuberan Scott as Instructar for the Second
Semester at a total stipend of $ 1,800.00 for the period, funds to come
from unused salsries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

11, sppoint Mr, Williem G, Darley as Lecturer (part-time) for the Sezond
Semester at & total stipend of $600,00, funds to come from unused salaries
. andfor Unallocated Salaries, |

i

142, Appoint Mr, William Clark Craig as Lecturer (three-fourths time) for
the Second Semester at & totel stipend of $1,350.00, funis to come from
wnused saleries and/cr Unallocated Selaries.

143. Tncrease the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $476,80, funds
to come from unused salaries end/or Unallocated Salaries, 2

Civil ne . :
T@_—%‘%e%stams of Mr. A. Anthony Topractsoglou, Assistant Professcr

at $4,100,00 for nine months, to three-fourths time the Second Semester.
145, Change the status of Mr, Hudson Matlock, Aspistant’ Professar at
$1,000,00 for nine months, to three-fourths time the Secord Semester,

W6, Appoint Mr. Hugh W, McMullen as Inatructor for th
et a total stipend of $1,600,00, funds to come from unus
Unallocated Saleries,

147, Increase the Teaching Fellow ard Assistant account by $500,00, funds
to come from unused salaries and/or Unsllocated Selaries. o

M-9

413




MAR 28 1852

(tezporary)
L8, Zppoint Mr, 14 lawis Antes as Associate Professar/ (one-fourth
time) for the Second Semester at a total salary of $654.75, funds to come
from unused salaries andfor Unallocated Salaries, '

Mechanics
G. continue Mre M, V. Barton, Professcr at $6,800,00 for nine months!
full-time service, on & two-thirds time basis far the Second Semester.

150, Continue Mr, Robert P, Felgar, Jr., Associate Professar at $4,500.00
for pine months! full.time service on & halfetime basis for the Secand
Semester,

Mechanicel
151, Increase the Teaching Fellow end assistent account by $287.88, funds
to come from unused salaries and/cr Unaliocated Salaries,

Petroleum

152, Ap . D, Torwey a8 Lecturer (part-time) for the Second
Semester at a total salary of $350,00, funds to ¢come from unused salaries
and/or Unallocsted Salaries,

153, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $ .632,00,
funds to came from unused salaries andfor Unallocated Salaries, -
College of Fine Ants

85, Crant Mrs, Hilda Broddie, Secretary at $1,944,00 far twelve months a
leave of absence without pay beginning January 5, 19552, the termination
date being undecided, ,

155, Appoint Miss Mayme Bradley as Secretary at $1,944.00 for twelve months,
effective January T, 1952, vice Mrs. Brodie, sbsent on leave,

Drama, '
156, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant ascount by $810.00, funds
to seme from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

157, Accept the resignation of Mz, Ola S, Nolen, Werdrobe Mistress st
$1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at noom February 7, 1952,

158, Appoint Mrs, leila I, Sheffield as Wardrobe Mistress at a twelve.
nonth rate of $1,848,00, vice Mrs, Nolen, resigned, her pericd of appoin
uent to be Fetruary 8 - May 31, 1952, ,

Musie

159, fppoint Mr, Levis Woods Ecne as Instruetor (Plano)(1951-52 only) for
the- Second Semester at a total stipend of $1,600.00, funds to come from
mused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

160, Appoint Mr, Harvey Bisicin as Special Instructer (Percussions)(parte
time) for the Second Semesicr at a total stipend of $450,00, funds to come
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Saleries,

161, Appoint Mr. Elwood M. Rossi as Special Instructar (String Bass)
(Part-time) for the Secand Sewester at a total stipend of $516,00, funds
{0 come from unused salaries and/or Unsllocated Salaries.

0ffice of the D2an of the Coll of Fine Arts

- Aocept the resiznation of Miss Elizabeth Ann Ross, Senlor Secretary
at $2,400,00 for twelve months, sbsent on leave without pay, effective at
close of business February 29, 1952,

163, Appoint Miss Kathleen Adele Glaze as Senior Secretary for the period
January 2 - February 29, 1952, at a twelve-month rate of $2,520,00, vice
Miss Ross, absent on leave, funds to come from this positicn and/or Une
ellocated Salaries,

164, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Florence R, Dawkins, Accounting Cleri
;;522,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Janumy 81,

165, Appoint Mrs. Beth langford Cootes as Accounting Clerk at $2,052,00
for twelve months, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Davkins, resigned
funds to coms from the Dawkins position andf/or Unallocated Salaries,

M0




MAR 28 1952 415
office of the Dean of the Co of Fine Arts (continued)

%, /ppoint Miss Evelyn R er as Clerk-Typlst (part-time) at
a twelve-month rate of $1,554.00, the $506.50 needed for the period .

Fetruery l- August 31, 1952, to come from Clericel Assistants fund.

School of Lew

157, Appoint Mr, Werner A, Hencock es Instructor (part-time) for the
Second Semester at $500,00 for the period, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unellocated Salaries,

168, Appoint the following as Lecturer for the Second Semester at the
total stipend indicated, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Une
sllocated Salaries:

Eerl K, Adems (half-time) $1,250,00
Gaynor Kendall (one-third time) 1,00C,00

169. Accept the resignation of Miss Rose Joan Rung, Secretary at $2,052,00
for twelve months, effective at close of business January 31, 1552,

170, Appoint Miss Patricia A, Weaver as Secretary at a twelve-month rate
of $2,052.00, effective Fetruary 4, 1952, vice Miss Rung, resigned.

17l. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $750,00, funds to
come from Unalloceted Maintenance and Equipment.

172, Accept the resignation.of Mr, Thomas J. Gibson as Instructor in Law
{pert-time)- 2t $700,00 fo e monthc, effective close of businecs
January 31, 1552.

Graduate Schoolg:_f_&bgg clence
173. The name of this S ool has been chenged as indlcated above instead

)

of Library School, effective November 22, 1951.

17h. Appoint Mr. Charles Fred Folmer as Lecturer (ome-fourth time) for
the Second Semester at a total stipend of $650,00, funds to come from un-
used salaries and/or Unallocated Selaries,

- Graduate School of Social Work '

175, Appoint Dr, Jay Telmadge Shurley as Lecturer (part-time) for the
Second Semeater at a totel stipend of $500,00, funds to come from unused

selaries and/or Unallocated Salarles,

176. Appoint Miss Gertyude Noxris as Field Supervisor for the period
January 15 - May 31, 1952, at no stipend from the University.

Alr Science and Tactics ‘

177. Accept the resignation of Miss Claire A, Brois, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve montks, effective at clase of business February 15,
1952,

178, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $539.00, funds to
come from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment account.

Mili Property Custodian

179, Appoint Miss Gertrude B. Hodde as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.,00 for
tvelve months, effective February 1, 1952, funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries, '

180, Appoint Mrs. Bess M, Adems as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective February 1, 1952, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

181, Increase the account "Laborers (hourly basis)" by $1,500,00, funds to
come from Unallocated Salaries.

182, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $200,00, funds to
come from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment,




MAR 28 1952
Physicel Training far Yomen
T35, Grent Miss Anna Hiss, Professer at $5,900,00 for nine monmtks, a
jeave of absence without loss of pay for the period January 3-17, 1952
because of illness.

184, Accept the resignation of Miss Floy Jo Stenislaw, Secretary at
$1,458.00 for nine months effective at close of business January 9, 1952.

185. Appoint Miss Jo Ann Swick as Secretery at $1,458.00 for nine months,
Janvary 10 - Mey 31,, 1952, vice Miss Stanislaw, resigned.

Intremural Athletics for Men
06, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment acctunt by $1,005.00, funds to
come from Unallocated Maintepance and Equipment,

Graduate School )
I57. Accept the resignation of Miss Dorothy Newberry, Administrative
Secretary et $3,528.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

Januery 24, 1952.

188, Appoint Mrs, Jeanette Ferris Nessour as Senior Secretary (three~
fourths time), et a full-time twelve-month rate of $2,280.00, for the
+pariod Jenuery 21 - May 31, 1952.

189, Transfer to the Clericel Assistents account the balance in the salary
of Miss Newberry, resigned, in the amount of $1,503.83.

Summer Session:
750, Appoint Mr. Nolen E, Barrick as Acting Director, School of Architecture,
for the First Term.

191, Appoint Mr, J. Robert Buffler as Acting Directoar, School of Architec-
ture, for the Second Term.

192, Appoint Mr. W. T. Guy &8 Instructor in Applied Mathematics and
Astronomy for the Second Term at a total stipend of $600,00, funds to come
from the unfilled position of Assistant Professor at $733.00.

193. Accept the resignation of Mr, F. H, Fleld, Assistant Professor of
Chemistry at $666,00 fron the Second Term.

194, Appoint Mr. F. A, Matsen as Professor of Chemistyy for the Second
Term at a total stipend of $933.00, funds to come from unused salaries
end/or Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

195, Accept the resignation of Mr. Edwin B. Doran, Jr., Instructor in
Ceology/ at $600,00 far the First Term. o

Geography i

196, Delete the name of Mr.X. F. Haden, Professar (helf-time), Germanic
Languages, at $508,00 from the Firss Term and .transfer $254.00 of that
amount to the Second Texm, appointing Mre E. F Haden as Professor (half-
time) for the lest three weeks of the Second Term that amount, and foot-
note to show comparable service 1n the nent igi‘ Romance Languages.

4
197, In the Department of Home Economics, First Term, establish a Work
Conference (Family Iiving) with-a:salary positioniof Lecturer at $600,00
for three weeks, fundsto come $300,00 undation and $300,00 from
Summer Seseion Unsppropriated Balance, ‘ Mrs, Dorothy Tunell Dyer

to this position for the period June 25

198, Accept the resignation of Mr. D. L, Mi
at $1,016,00 from the First Term, and remove

199. Appoint Mr. Gearge V. Gentry as Chelrman of the Departuent of
Philosophy for the First Term.

200, Trensfer Mr. Deniel Kading, Assistant Professor of Philosophy ab
$683.,00 from the Secand to the First Texrm.

201, Appoint Mr. Anthory M. Mardiros es Visiting Associete Professor of
Philoscphy at $900,00 for the Second Term, funds to come from unused
salary of Mr, Miller, resigned, the First Term,

M-12




MAR 28 1952

Summer Session (continued)
508. Accept the resignation of Mr, Glen P. Wilson, Jr., Instructor in
Peychology at $583.00, from the First Term.

203, Delete the name of Mr. I. F. Heden, Professar (half-time), Romance
Langueges, at $508.00 from the First Term and eppoint him in the Second
Term on & half-time basis for the last three weeks at $25U4,00, funds to
come from the position in the First Term, end footnote to show comparable
service in Department of Germanic Langueges.

204, Change the appointment of Mr. E. W. Mumma, Assistant Professor of
Management in the Second Term from two-thirds time to full-time at $716,00, -

205, Change the appointment of Mr. E, G. Smith, Professor of Marketing
and$ﬁansporta.ﬁon, from two-thirds time in the First Term to full-time
at 950-000 ‘ SN

206. Change the title of Dr, J. A, Fitzgerald from "Consulting Desn;
Professor” to “"Dean;Professor both in Department of Finance, Insurance

and Reel Estate and in the Office of the Dean, in the Second Term.

207. Delete the 1tems Jun:lor Collége Conference,Consultants , $800,00, and .
Jurdor College Conference, Printing ard Supplies, $200,00, Departihout of
Educational Aghonistration, funds to be- returnsd to Summer Session Unep. Bal.

208, Appoint Miss Sadie Asron to the unﬂlléd position of Lecturer in
Educational Peychology at $700.00 for the First Term, her-salary-to-be
$700:60-for-six-weeks, et

209, Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank C, Wegener, Associate Professor
of the History and Philosophy of Eduvcetion at $916,00 from the Second Term.

210, Appoint Mr. Denton Loring Geyer as lecturer in History and Philosophy
of Education for the Second Term at a total stipend of $1,000,00, funds to

come from unused salary of Mr. Wegener, resigned, and Summer Session Un-
appropriated Balence.

211, Delete the name of Mr. Loren Mozley as Chajirman of the Department of
Art for the First Term and appoint Mr. Willism Lester to that office.

212, Accept the resignation of Mr. Paul A, Pisk, Guest Professor of
Musicology at $1,066.,00, from the First Term.

213, Appoint Mr. Horuce Britt as Professar of Music (modified service) for
the Second Term at $508,00 for the Term.

214, Accept the resignation of Mr. Paul S. Robinson, Instructor in Music,
at $600,00 in the First Term.

University Research Institute
3Y5.  On recommendation of the Research Council, conowred in by the Assistent
Dean of the Gradvate School, I recommend approval of the following grants:

Project No, Description ~grent

Mr. H, S. Vandiver, Distinguished
Professor of Applied Mathematics and
Astronory for continuing research on
algebra and number theoxry

Aseistance and Suppliea

Mr. Mody C. Boatright, Professor of

English, continuation of study of

development of cowbay as an American
. Polk hero

Assistance




MAR 28 1852
University Research Institute (continued)

Project No, Description

371 Mr, C. M.Rosemuist, Professor of
Sociology, for a study of internal
migration within Texss based on
urpublished census deta

Supplies and Assistance

Mr, Philip Graham, Professor of
English, a full-length study of
Mirsbeau B, Lamar

Assistance and Supplies

Mr, W, P, Lebmann, Professor of
. Germanic langyages, spectrographic
analysis of material from languages
with vowel harmony (primarily
Hungarian)

Assistance and Supplies 400,00

Research in Anthropology

516, Create the position of Research Sclentist I (Archaeologist) at a
tvelve month salary rate of $3,048,00 for the period Jenuary 2 - June 30,
1952, the $1,515.80 required to come from Unallocated Selaries, and
appoint Mr, Joe F, Cason to this position for period indicated.

Biochemical Institute

217. Appoint Mre. Besasle K. Krause as Senior Secretary at $2,280,C0 for
twelve months, effective January 24, 1952, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unellocated Salaries,

Bureau of Business Research

318. Change the appointment of Mr, Reymond V. Lesikar to a one-sixth
time basis for the period February 1 - June 13, 1952, at $62,96 per
month,

219, Accept the resignation of Miss Evalyn L. Kalser as Senior Clerk at
$2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business February 8,
1952,

220, Change the appointment of Miss Jo E. Overstreet from Sta.tistical
Clerk at $2,052,00 for twelve motiths to Senior Clerk at $2 ,160,00 foxr twelve
months, effective February 9, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries,

221, Grent Mrs, Betty B, Anderson, Library Assistent (nalf-time) at
$1,080,00 for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the pericd
Jenuary 14 - February 10, 1952.

222, Change the appointment of Mr. Frank T, Cadena, Iibrary Assistant,
from helf-time at $85.50 per month to full time at $171.00 for the period
Februery 1-8, 1952, additional funds to come from position from which Mrs.
Anderson is cn leave, and effective February 9 appoint him as Social
Science Reserrch Assistant at $2,280,00 for twelve months, funds to come
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. -

223, Appoint Mr, Howard V, Rose, Jr,, as Library Assistant (half-time)
at $85.50 per month, effective February 9, 1952, viece Mr, Cedena, trans-
ferred, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

204, Extend the appointment of Miss Dara Frances Lyng es Key Punch Operator
at $2,052,00 for twelve months through August 31, 1952, funds to come from
unused saleries and/or Unallocated Salarles.

Cooperative Progrem in Educational Adxinistration

205, Effective February 1, 1992, pay $1,525.00 of Mr,Roy Maxwell Hall's
salary (Associete Director et $6,400,00 for twelve months) from the
1I:Bso-::i.ate Director position set up in the General Funis portion of the
udget,

M~1k




MAR 28 1852

Cooperative Program in Educational Administration {continued)

55%. Fropm the account for Clerical /Assistants (part-time) establish two
part-time Secretary positions, one in the amount of $567.00 (half-time)
for the period February 1l - August 31, 1952, and one in the amount of
$148,0h (part-time) for the period February 11 - May 31, 1952.

227, Establish the position of Coordinator, Project on Improving Preparae
tion Programs for School Administratars (helf-time) in the Kellogg rortion
of the budget for the period February 1 - August 31, 1952, in the total
emount of $1,925.00, funds from the released portion of 'Mr. Hell's salery,
end sppoint Dr. Helmer E. Sorenson to this position. = .

208, From unused salary funds in the Kellogg Grant (No. 7153) establish

the position of Secretary (half-time) at $567.00 for the period February 1 -
August 31, 1552, and the position of Clerk-Typist at $233.65, for the

period February 15 - Merch 31, 1952. )

Bureau of Industriel Chemistry

559, Transter the valance in Account No. #134 - Gas Research Project in the
emount of $131.00, to Account No, 4133 - General Office account.

Institute of Public Affalrs .

530, Create a new position of Social Science Research Associate I at a
twelve-monthrate of $3,360,00, effective February 6, 1952, end sppoint
Mr. John C. Doyle to this position, the $1,911.72 needed for appolntment
period to come from unused salaried and/or Unsllocated Salaries.

Research in Texas History

231, Accept the resignation of Mbs. Shirley Lols Jenkins as Secretary at
$1,944,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business January 25,
1952,

232, Appoint Mrs., Peggy Pirkle as Secretary at a twelve-month rate of
$1,944,00, effective January 28, 1952, vice Mrs; Jenkins, resigned.

Texas Petroleum Research Committee ‘

533, Establish the position of Research Engineer ITI {Associate
Technologist) at a monthly rate of $394.00 per month for the period Januery
15 - June 15, 1952, the $1,989,07 needed for this periocd to come from un-
filled position of Assistant Technologist, and appoint Mr, Thomas M. Allen
to this position,

Research in ZooLs
334,  Iransfer from the Salaries account the sum of $2,500,00 to the
Meintenance and Equipment account.

Extension Teaching and Ficld Service Bureau

235, Appoint Mr. Bascom B, Heyes as Lecturer 1n Educational idministration
pert time) for the Second Semester at a total salary of $13%.00 for

the period, funds to come from Extension Teaching Centers item.

236, Accépt the resignation of Mrs, Billie Simpson Crow, Senior Clerk-
Typist, at $2,280,00 far twelve months, effective at close of business
January ‘31, 1552,

237. Transfer Mrs. Jean Heynie Peel, Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for twelve
months, to position of Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00, effectlve
February- 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Crov, resigned.,

238. Appoint Mrs. Marie Braun Feirchild as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for
twelve months, effective February 6, 1952, vice Mrs. Peel, transferred.

233, Transfer Mrs. Sue Worthing White, Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for
tWelve months,to position of Secretary at $1,944,00, effective February 1,
1952, vice Mrs. Williems, whose appointment period ends January 31, 1952,

240, Appoint Mrs. Quintina S, Dimnerstein as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00
for twelve months, effective Februery 1, 1952, vice Mrs, White, transferred.




420

- and . MAR 28 1952

SEL. Accept the resigpation of Mrs, Derbera N, Green, Seniar Secretary
(pistributive Education) at $2,280,00 far twelve months, effective at
close of business Jamuaxy 20, 1952,

242, Appoint Mrs, Joan R. Woods as Seniar Secretary (Distributive Educa-
tion) at & twelve-month rate of $2,280,00, effective 2/6/52,7vite Mre. Green

243. Reestablish the position of Specialist in Industrial Instructional
Materials (Training Specialist II)(Petroleum Industry Staff) at & twelve-
month rate of $4,968,00 far the period March l-August 31, 1952, threee
fourths of the salary to be reirbursed from Trade and Industrial Vocationsl
Runds and one-fourth from income from fee3 and/or grants-in.aid, snd
eppoint Mr, R, E. Williams to this position,

GRS

PRTPAA
kA
derad 1o g FOLATAE AR et T

okl, Appoint Mr, Walter W. Ivie to the unfilled position of Specialist in
Petroleum Training (Training Specialist IT) at $5,220,00 for twelve months,
effective January 21, 1952,

e e e

e Appoint . ley Brown as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for twelve
months, vice Mrs. Meggs transferred, for the period January 21-25, 1952,
funds to come firom unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

ok6, Appoint Mrs, Billie Collins as ClerkeTypist at $1,8u8,00 for twelve
months, effective Fetruary 11, 1952, vice Mrs, Brown, resigned, funds to
coze from unused saleriles e.nd]or Unallocated Selaries,

247, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Shirley McCasland Perrin, Clerk-Typist
at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business January 31,
1952,

248, Appoint Mrs, Edith Taborsky as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 fo twelve
menths, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Perrin, resigned.

249, Increase the Assistants fund by $259.79 from Unallooated Salaries.

Visval Instruction Bureau

250, Appoint Mrs, Maxine P, McFarland as Film Booking Librarian at
$2,160,00 for twelve months, effective January 21-30, 1952, vice Mrs,
MeGuill, resigned, funds to come from unused salaries ar Unallocated
Selaries,

251, Appoint Mr, Chester C, Christian, Jr,, as Audic-Visuel Librarian at
$2,520,00 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mr, Williams,
resigned, furds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

252, Increasse the Assistants account by $295,40 from Unallocated Salaries
and/or vnused salaries,

Office of the Dean

25, Appolnt Mrs, Betty Jo Brewster as Seniar Secretery at $2,280,00 for
twelve months, effective January 16, 1952, vice Mrs, Robertson, resigned,
funds to come from unused selaries and/or Unallocated Salexies.

254, Acocpt the resignation of Mr, James G, Loftis, Clerk et $1,848,00 for
twelve months, effective at close of business Fetruary 17, 1952.

255, Appoint Mr. Charles Ray White as Clerk at $1,848,00 for twelve months,
effective February 7, 1952, vice Mr, Loftis, resigned funds to come fron
unused sslaries and/ Clerical Assistant Account No. 1081 (Industrial and
Bueiness Training Bureau).

Litjr‘g‘v_

e Change the appointment of Mr, Fred Folmer, Associate University
Litrarien, at $5,500,00 for twelve months, to tiree-fourths time for the
Perlod Februery 1 -« June 15, 1952.

257, Grant Dr, Nettie Lee Benson, Latin American Collection Librarien at
$3,720,00 for twelve months, a leave of sbsence with pay for the period
March 17 - May 17, 1952, in cxder that she may spend this time in Central
Americen and Caribbean Countries to survey government and university
Publicatiors and book markets and secure additional materiel for the Latin
American collection, her expenses in the amount of $769.00 to be paid from
Account No, 7629 of the Latin-American Institute and $1,000,00 to be availa.
ble for purchase of material from Account No. 7630 - Library Materdals of the
Carnegle Corporation Grant of the %ﬁn—Amican Institute,

M=




3421

MAR 28 1952
Litrary (continued)

328, ipprove the following classification changes in the Library resulting
from the death of Mr. W. N, Danlelis, Librarian IIT, Order:

(1) Create a new class of Acquisition Litrarien 6042;
$341-394; 2 intermediate steps; range number 31.

(2) Resllocate the position of Librarian ITI, Acquisitioms,
presently held by Mr, Robert R, Poland, to this new class,

(3) Reallocate the position of Librarian ITI, Order, to class
of Iidbrarian I1.

259, Appoint Mr, Robert R, Poland to the new position of Acquisitions
Iitrerien at $4,092.00 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1952,

260, Accept the resignation of Miss Clara Amm Kuhlman, Librarian II,
Business and Social Science at $3,204,00 for twelve months, absent on
leave without pay, effective at close of business Jamuary 10, 1952,

261, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Camille L, Tracy, Iibrary Assistant
(terporary)(Rare Books) at $2,520,00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business Fehruary 6, 1952, f

{

262. fppoint Mrs, Betty Hill Blalock as Idibrarian I, Reference Assistant -
Rare Books, vice Mrs. Camille Tracy, effective Februery 1, 1952, at a
twelve-month rate of $2,904,00, funds to come from unused salaries and/or
Unallocated Salaries. ,

Business and
263. Transfer Mr. James H, Rogers, Librarian I,/Social Science, at $2,904.00
for twelve months to Librarian II,/Social Seience, at $3,048.,00, vice Miss
Kuhlman, resigned, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries, appointment effective Febrvery 1, 1952.

264, Extend the appcintment of Mr, Sam Gerald Whitten, Librery Assistant
(half-time)(temporary) at $85.50 per month, through Mey 31, 1952, funds to
come from unused saleries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

265. Appoint Mr, Austin T, King as Library Assistant (three-fourths time)
(temporary), Business end Social Science, for the period February 11,
1952, at $128,25 per month, funds to come from unused salaries andfor
Unallocated Salarles,

266, Appoint Mr, Edward Wiseblood as Idibrary Assistant (three-fourths time)
(Business and Social Science) et $128,25 per month, for the period

February 18 - May 31, 1552, funds to come from wnused selaries and/or
Urellocatéd Salaries,

267, Chenge the appointment of Mr, John Dudley Stephemscn, Reference
Assistent - Law Library, Librarien I, at $2,772.00 for twelve months, to
halfetime, for the period January 1 - May 31, 1952,

268, Accept the resignation of Mr, John Paul Vagt, Iibrarien I, Loan
Assistant at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

January 31, 1952, -

269, Appoint Mr, Robert J, Hearon as Library Assistant (half-time)(temporary)
(law Library)at $65.50 per month, effective January 5, 1952, vice Mra,
Domasck, resigned, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries, .

270, Appoint Mrs. Elizebeth Brian Lang as Library Assistant (half-time)
(temporary)(law Iitraery) at $85.50 per month, February 1 - May 31, 1952,
funds to come from unused saleries anifor Unallocated Salaries,

2Tl, Accept the resignation of Mr, V. Eltinge Porterfield, Library
‘ssistant (three-fourths time)(Catalog Department) at $128,25 per month,
effective at close of business March 31, 1952.

272, Grent Mr. Williem Kittrell Peace, Library Assistant (half-time) at
$1,026,00 for twelve menths, a leave of absence without pey for the period
February 10-20, 1952,




MAR 28 1952
14brary(continued)
273, Appoint Mre Bacil Fleming Kirtley as library Assistent (three-
fourths time ) ( temporary)(Ioen Departwent) at $128,25 per month for the
period February 1 - May 31, 1952, vice Mr, Vegt, resigned, funds to come
from unused salaries andfor Unallocated Salaries,

o4, Appoint Mr. William Donald Jorden as Senior Secretary (Trainee)(Rare
Bocks) for the period Febtruary 1 - May 31, 1952, at a twelve-month rate of
$2;,160,00, vice Mrs, Fogleman, resigned, funds to come from uused
galaries ani/or Unallocated Saleries.

275 Acoept the resignation of Mrs, Margsret Grant, Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve months, effective at close ofbusiness January 31, 1952.

276. Appoint Mrs, Relva S, Bixler as Clerk-Typist at $ 1,848,00 far twelve
months, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mys, Margaret Grant, resigned.,

oT7. Accept the resignation of Miss Cwendolyn V. Broewn, Clerk-Typist et
$1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business January 31,

1952,

278. Appoint Mrs, Karen Kushinsky &s Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for twelve
months, effective February 1, 1932, vice Miss Brown, resigned,

279, Appoint Mrs, Joamne I. Cooper as Clerk-Typist (teznporary) at $1,848,00
for twelve months for the period Januery T - May 31, 1952, funds to come
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

280, Appoint Mrs, Patricis R, Kaplan as Clerk-Typist (temporary) for the
period Japuary 22 - February 29, 1952, at a twelve-month rate of $1848,00,
funds to come from unused salaries and/cr Unallocated Salaries.

Physical Plant

5B1.  Increase the salary rate of Miss Audie Lee Moxris, Administrative
Secretary, Office of the Director, from $3,048,00 to $3,360.00 far twelve
months, effective February 1, 1952, the sdditionel funds in the amount of
$182,00 to come from the item for Secretarial and Clerical Assistance,

282, Grant Mrs. Blanche Hele Moberg, Administrative Secretery at $3,204.00
(0ffice of the Superintendent of Utilities) for twelve months, a leave of
absence without pay for the period February 1 - August 31, 1952, and itrans-
fer the unused portion of her salery in the amount of $1,869.00 to
Secretariel and Clerical Assistance,

283. Appoint Mr, John W, Tarpley as Electrical Engineer, effective 4pril 1,
1952, at a twelve-month rate of $5,760,00, yice Mr, Tankersley, resigned,
fomds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Saleriles.

Radlo House
285, Accept the resignation of Miss Barbera I. Ross, Senior Secretary at
$2,280,00_ for twelve months, effective at noon February 16, 1952.

285, Appoint Miss Suzanne Jo Heldl as Senior Seeretary at $2,280,00 for
twelve months, effective February 18, 1952, vice Miss Ross, resigned, funds
to come from unused salaries and/or Unsllocated Salaries.

Testing and Guidance Bureau

BB, Grant Dr. Gordon V. Anderson, Assistant Director; Lecturer in Educa-
tiona) Paychology at §7,000,00 far: twelve manths, a leave of absence without
pay for the period June,

JBdwin W, Mumua, Personnel Consultant;
Assistant Professor,of Management from one-third time et $1,911.12 for twelve
months to full-time, effective June, 16, 1952, and teyminate his appointment
at close of business July 15, 1952« =

287, Change the appointment of

288, Appoint Mrs, Pauline S. Bender es Peychometrist at $2,052,00 fox
twelve months, effective February 18, ];952'”,’""’v1ce M*ss Wyche, resigned,
funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.




MAR 28 1952

nment
Cotton Merchandis O%e;%mb
389, Change the app ¥ Mr, Charles Crandall, Research Scientist I
at $2,640,00 for twelve momths, to & three-fourths time basis, effective
Ferruery k&, 19%2. .

290, fppolnt Mrs. Evalyn L. Kaiser as Research Scientist I at $2,904.00
for twelve months, effectlve February 9, 1952, funds to come from unused
salaries and/cr Unsllocated Salaries,

Hogg Foundation

261, Accept the resignation of Miss Betly Belk Moorhead, Libtrary
sssistant at $2,280,00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business February 6, 1952.

Intercollegiate Atheltics
292, Accept reaigna&on of Mrs. Bebe S, Smith, Secretary at
$2,160,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business on

January 21, 1952, :

293. Appoint Miss Polly (henault as Administrative Secretary at
$2,772,00 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1952,

Mo Texas Union
354, Transfer the 1950-51 surplus in the amount of $6,443.08 to reserve
funds as follows:
$2,443,08 - Active Operating Budget
2,400,00 « Building Fund
1,600,00 - Repairs and Replacement

295, Transfer from Account No. 6656, Repairs and Replacement Reserve
Furd, $1,400,00 to General Expenses,

296, Increase the budget item "Hostesses” from $900,00 to $1,500,00,
297, Tncrease the item "Desk Attendants” from $3,300.00 to $3,800,00,

298, Decrease the item "Building Attendants” from $6,200,00 to
$5,827.20,

299, Change the item "Unappropriated” from $166.00 to 5\1,71&1.88.

300, Transfer the $400,00 donated by MICA to the air cunditioning
fund to the Robert Elmo Ferguscn Leen fund,

,‘\"\
\
L.
)
‘iJ’

Division of Hous and Food Service

30T, Accept Ihe resignation of Mrs. Barbara Kaufer Martin,: Secretary
at $2,160,00 for twdlve months, effective at close of businesg ~ .o
February 4, 1952, B

302, Appoint Mra, Sheryl Stewart Crawford as Secretary at $2,052,00
for twelve months, effective as of February 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Martin, -
resigned. )

303. On the following pages are revisions of pages 179, 183 and 184
in the 1951-52 budget, effective as of December 31, 1951. These revi-
slons were necessary to exclude the Little Campus items. I recommend
your approval,




DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE
SCHEDULE 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES AND DIVISION OFFICE EXPENSE
Budget 1951-52
(12 months)
Revised December 31, 195

‘ Distribution
WOMEN'S RES. HALLS MEN 'S RESIDE NCE HA LS ONIV.APTS .8 RERTAL HOUSING HOME COMMORS,

And. Real ECONOMICS CHICK
Itenm & Little- Brack- cliff GBan Univ. Trailer Estate TEA WAGOR &
No. TOTAL Cep. fileld enridge Doberts Prather Courts Jacinto Apts, Camp Rentals HOUSE ANNEX

$ 7,320 $ 908 $ 556 $ 192 $ 252 § 2ho § 84 § 330 $ 3,294 $ 371 & 329 $ 366 $ T3
3,200 397 243 8L 108 108 36 1hk 1,440 16 14k 160 320
4,092 507 311 108 1hh 120 60 182 1,841 21 184 204 410
3,720 283 96 132 120 48 162 1,674 18 168 186 372
3,048 232 8l 96 36 133 1,372 15 152 305
2,90% 221 96 96 36 136 1,307 14 1hs 290
2,400 300 180 84 72 2k 108 1,080 12 120 240
2,280 2688 168 . 8l T2 24 108 1,032 12 96 108 228

¢S6L 8c dVN

2,160 264 168 T2 T2 24 96 972 12 96 108
_ 3,756 462 289 100 128 117 45 16T 1,684 17 177 195 __ 312
$ 34,880 $L,325 $2,651 $ 928 $1,208 $1,113 $ 117 $1,566 $15,696 $17%  $1,570 1,74k
5,050 626 384 132 180 156 60 230 2,273 __25 227 252 __ 505
$39,030 §$h,951 $3,035  $,0%0 $1,388 $1,260 $ 477 $1,796 $11,969 $199 1,791 | $,996 $,993

n————




MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS
- Budget 1951~ -52
(12 months)
Revised December 31, 1951

Brack- ’ 4 Lun
Totel . - enridze Roberts Prather Courts Jacinto

ESTIMATED INCOME ‘ $1k2,450 $2h,600 $33,400 $29 aso $12,000 $43,200

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Sa]aries and Wages B C N\
Administv “vive Saleries ’ . $ 6,672 $ 996 , $ 1,164
.. Adminie .z tive Selerl:s -
" Division Office (Schedule 1) . 5,232 928 , 1,113
Semi-Adm . .lstrative Jalaries i : 8,440 1,905 1 . 2 185

Wages oo L ; 5,00k
Total Saluries e.nd Wages 7 $ '50,335 $ 6,773 684 $ 9,466

~=0ffice, Faintenance ‘and Traveling Expense - -
D:lvision Office (Schédule 1 : 758 132 , 156

Goneral @cratixg Expenses 1¢6 l*lj 9,000 )y 9,195
w/
Totol Estimated Expenditurea : $ 97,508  $17,905 $2u,519  $18,817
3 ) ¥
Transfera to Insurence Reserve 4,513

=
Pl

Tranefera to Bond Fund for Debt Service ’. 21,"(02 6,077 , 1,318

¢Sl 8¢ dvW

'.l‘otal Budgeted to Expe-rditures ‘and Tranefere $123,7 _3 $23,982 $26,195

UNALLOCATED BALANCE  gaseer 4 618 $ 3,055




MEN'S RESIDENRCE HALL3S
ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES . -
Budget 1951-52 T
(12 months)
Revzsed December 31, 1951

I

1950-51  1951-52 Brack- Sliff San
Rate Rate enridge Robexts Prather Courts Jacinto

Director of Men's Residence Halls

. Helen N, Deathe $ 4,100 (o) 4,728 $ 852 $1,002 $ 9% $ 312 $ 1,h16

Clerk-Typist 1,848 1,944 14k 1,272 , 268
wrs. Frences K. Rush, 9/1-10/16 :

Mrs. Lenore Loeb, 10/17-8/31 ‘

Totel Administro.tive Salaries $ 6,672 $ 996 $ 2,364

{&) Plus room and two-thirds board estimated at $608. ($340 of cash salary paid by the Home Economics

Department)

¢S6l 8¢ dUN




MAR 28 1952 427
Buresu of Indentrial Chemi - AF 038)=20390
0%, Appoint Mr. He E_'E'o%b a5 Res entist V at $620,00 per
wonth for the period January 1 - February 29, 1952.

305. Appoin® Mr. A. S, Easperik as Research Scientiat V at $610,00 per
month for the»:geriod Jasmuary 1 - February 15, 1952,

306, Appoint Mr, W, B, Howsrd as Research Scientist V at $610,00 per
month effective Januery 1, 1952.

307, Appoint Mr. Robert E, Eelly as Research Scientict IV at $457.00 per
nonth, effective February 1, 1952,

308, Appoint Mr, Fred J, Morris as Research Scientist IV at $504.00 per
month, effective February 6, 1952,

309, Appoint Mr. Clyde E. Parish as Research Scientist IV at $457.00 per
month, effective February 15, 1952,

Buresu of Industrial Chemis - DA~23-07‘2-0RD-:Z;§
310, Chenge the status of Mr, Kenneth A, e, Ject Director, from

1/22 time at $27.78 per month to 17/uh time at $301.85, effective
February 1, 1952,

C.E.R. - Bar Specing
311, Terminate the eppoiniment of Mr. A, Anthony Topractsoglou, Research
Engineer (Faculty) at $113.89 per month, effective at close of business

January 31, 1952.

312, Appoint Mr, Hudsen Matlock es Research Engineer (Paculty)(1/4) et
$111.11 per month, effective February 1, 1952,

Combustion Kinetics Project
313. Appoint Mr, Norman B, Bumphrey as Research Scientist (Physics) I
at $220,00 per month, effective February 1, 1952,

dorrdsfod Hededreh/Idbdrd
. 0 ege ulty) 6
3&% 607 Ww TVl @ﬁdlﬁ/d Refefréh/stidnfapt/ (Fefultd)/ (3/26)

fe/ Fﬁn‘“&'f 1:/ 1952'

2

Defense Research lebara

315, Change the status of Mr. Milton J. Thompson, Associate Director
(Faculty) to 19-k/5 hours per week at $363.33 per month, effective
February 1, 1952.

316, Change the status of Mr, Williem B, Shutts 1o half-time at $222.22
per month, effective February 1, 1952.

317. "/'Appo:lnt Mr. Darrell S. Hughes and Mr, Malcclm Y. Colby as Research
Physicist (Consultant) without salary, effective February 1, 1952.

318, Change the status of Mr, Frank W, McBee, Jr,, from Research Engineer
IV at $504.00 per month to Research Engineer V at 3ame salary rate, effective
January 1, 1952,

319, Appoint Mr. BHervy J. Auvermamn as Research Engineer II at $325,00
per month, effective February 1, 1952.

320, Appoint Mr, Edwin H, Block as Research Engineer II at $310,00 per
month, effective February 1, 1952, '

321. Accept the resignation of Mr, Williem A, Sulliven, Jr., Research .
Engineer I at $267,00 per month, effective at close of business February 23,
1952,

320, Appoint Mr. Jack Lembart as Design Engineer (Faculty)(l/h) at $122.22
per month, effective February 15, 1952.

323, Appoint Mr, M, Walter Shur as Research Sclentist (Mathematdcs ) IT
at $325.00 per month, effective February 1, 1952,

324, Change the status of Mr. Rufus A, Moore from Research Scientist

(Physice) IT at $294,00 per month to Research Scientisd (Physics) III at
$355.00 per month, effective Februery 1, 1952.

M-23




428

pefense Research Iaboratory (continued) MAR 28 1952
325, Appoint Mr, Alfred M, Englehart as Technical Steff Assistent ITT at
$341,00 per month, effective February 5, 1552,

326, Appoint Mr. Lee K. Bailey as Technical Staff AssistantIII at
$280,00 per month, effective Februery 1, 1952. '

327. Accept the resignation of Mr, Edgar M. Jackson, Technical Staff
Assistant IIT at $294.00 per month, effective at close of business
Jemuary 19, 1952.

328, Appoint Mr. Morland O, Bemmingfield as Technicel Staff Assistent I
at $162.00 per month, effective February 4, 1952,

329, Appoiut Mr. Lamont E, Cole as Draftsman IT at $267.00 per month,
effective February 1, 1952,

330, Appoint Mr. Berl J, White as Drafisman I 2t $200.00 per month,
effective Februaxy 11, 1952.

331, Accept the resignatica of Mrs. Sedie C. Russel . Adrinistrative
Secretary at $242.00 per month, effective at close of business March T,
1952,

332, Increase the salary rate of Miss M. Twinkle Nagy, Secretery, from
$162.00 to $180,00 per month,effective February 1, 1952.

333. Accept the resignaticn of Mrs. Velerie E. Blankenship, Senior Clerk-
Typist at $190.00 per month, effective at close of business January 12,

1552,

334, Appoint Mrs, Elaine B, Wolters as Senior Clerk.Typist at $190.00 per
nonth, effective February 11, 1952, vice Mrs. Blankenship, resigned,

335, Change the status of Mrs. Myrtle R, Fuller from Clerk-Typist at
$154.00 per month to Secretary at $162,00 per month, effective February 1,
1952,

336, Appoint Mrs, Nancy T. Boozer as Clerk-Typist at $154,00 per month,
effective January 21, 1952.

337, Accept the resignation of Mise Peggy R. Deniel, Clerk-Typist at
$154.00 per month, effective January 15, 1952.

338, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Gloria D. Wilson, Clerk-Typist at
$154,00 per month, effective at close of business Jenuary 5, 1952,

339, Grant Miss Patricia A. Peters, Clerk-Typist at $154.00 per month,
e leave of absence without pay for the period January 2-9, 1952,

340, Appoint Mr, Thomas G, Hill as Stores Clerk at $180.00 per month,
effective Janvary 7, 1952.

341, Appoint Mr. Joy V. Fountain as Laboratory Machinist at $280,00 per
month, effective February 25, 1952.

Electrical ngineering Research Labora :
342 Ace e resignation of Mr. Ro G. Rogers, Research Engineer
(Faculty)(1/2) at $166.67 per month, effective at close of business

Jenuery 31, 1952.

343. Grant Mr. Chester Olen Britt, Research Scientist III at $341.00 per
month, a military leave for the period January 27. - February 9, 1952.

34k, Tncresse Mr. Charles D. Tipton, Research Scientist IT, from 3/ time
at $220.50 per month to full-time at $294.00 per momth,. effective
Jenvary 21, 1952,

345. Appoint Mr, Bonard E. Morse as Research Soientist II at $310,00 per
month, effective Februery 1, 1952. ‘ i

ik

346, Accept the resignation of Mr, Hayati Ballenli, Research Scientist I
at $210,00 per month, effective at close of business January 31, 1952.

347. Change the appointment of Mr, Kenmeth H. Jehn, Meteorologist, from
iéh time at $341.68 per month to 1/4 time at $113.89, effective February 1,
52.




MAR 28 1952

Electrical %ﬂ_gering Research lLaboratory (continued)
358, Appoint Mr, James E. Whiteford as Technical Steff Assistent ITT
at $280,00 per month, effective December 17, 1951.

349, Appoint Mr, Robert Lee Bullock as Technical Staff Assistant IT
at $220.00 per month, effective Jamuary 28, 1952.

350, Appoint Mr. Raymond F.Heckmann 85 Technical Staff Assistant II
(Treinee) at $210,00 per month, effective February 16, 1952.

351, Appoint Mrs. Ruth Cahn Henlg as Draftsman 1 at $231.00 per moemth,
effective February 1k, 1952,

352, Change the status of Mrs. Linnie C, Schieffer frcm Administrative
Secretery et $294,00 per month to Administrative Assistant at $310,00
per month, effective Februexry 1, 1952.

353, Accept the resigmnation of Mrs, Fern T, Park, Administrative Clerk
at $231.00 per month, effective at close of business January 16, 1952.

354, Chenge the salery rate of Mrs, Velda Kell Blair, Senior Clerk-
Typist, from $190.00 per month to $210,00, effective February 1, 1952.

355. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Hattie Mae Vorbeck, Senlor Clerk-
Typist at $190,00 per month, effective at close of business December 31,
1951.

356. Appoint Mrs. Pauline S, Bender as Senior Clerk-Typist at $190.00
per month for the period February 1-17, 1952,

35T. Change th? status of Mr, Willlam F. Mitchell, Computing Clerk, at
$171.00 per menti, to 7/10 time at $119.70, effective February 1, 1952,

358. Appoint Mrs, Neeta O, Womack as Statisticel Clerk at $171.00 per
ponth, effective January 28, 1952.

Militery Physics Research Laboratory

T55.  Appoint Mr. Lelamd L, Antes as Research Sclentist V, Assistant Director
in charge of the Optics Division, at $582.00 per month, effective September
1951, and effective Fetruary 1, 1952, reduce to 3/4 time at $436,50 per
month.

360, Change the status of Mr. Jerry V. Kahlbau, Research Scientist II,
from full-time at $310.00 to 3/4 at $232.50, effective February 1, 1952.

361. Accept the resignation of Miss LaNelle Janca Kehlbau, Technical Staff
Assistant IT at $200,00 per month, effective at close of business January 31,
1952, ' S

362, Appoint Mr. Elbert G. Donsbach as Technirel Staff Assistent IT at
$220,00 per month, effective January 2, 1952. .

363. Change the sppointment of Mr, William F. Angerstein from Laboratery
Machinist at $280,00 per month to Sclentific Instrument Maker I at no
change in salary, effective March 1, 1952.

Naval Research in Ge aics
364, Terminate—ﬁl"%e emp t of Mr. Cone J. Land, Scientific Instrument
Maker I, at $294,00 per month, effective at close of business February 29,
19520

Nuclear Physics Iabm% s
365, Change the mon Tate of Mr. Emett L, Budspeth, Project Director
(1/4) to $180.55 per month, effective January 1, 1952,

366, Appéiﬁt(:‘&ﬁ". Kelley R. Spearmen as Research Scientist (Physics H-IT
at $280.00 per month, effective Februery 16, 1952.

Primate Laboratory

367, Zppoint Wr. Ira Iscoe as Research Psychologlst (Faculty) (1/4) st
$108,33 per month for the period Fehruary 1 - Merch 15, 1952.

M-25




MAR 28 1952
Research 1n Amlytical Chemistry
3%8. Terminate the appointment of Miss Jean G. Gray, Reseerch Scientist
(Chemistry) I at $190.00 per month effective at close of business
Jenuary 12, 1952.

§2ﬂg Irrigation Project
389. Appoint Mr. E. J. M. Berg &s Research Sclentist (Chemistry) IV at
$414.00 per month, Veffective February 1, 1952.

Spore Research
370. Appoint Mr. William A, Hardwick, Jr. as Research Sclentist (Bacteriolo-
gy) I at $267.00 per month, effective February 1, 1952.

TRANSFER OF AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUEDS: I recommend that the following
accounts, which have becoms inactive, be clcsed out:

Account No. 6512, Curtiss-Wright Dormltory $ 17.05
Account No. 6668, Navy Dormitory Fay Station -

Commission Receipts 4,503.60
Account No. 6527, Hill Hall - Kevy 9,682.69

and that the balance of $9.682.69 be credited to Account Ho. €530,
Residence Halls - Littls Campus Dormitory, and the sum of the other two
accounts in the amount of $4,520.65 be credited to accounts as follows:

Account No. 6500 - Andrews Dormitory $ 500.00
Account No. 6503 - Carcothers Dormitory 520.65
Account No. 6506 - Brackenridge Hell

Account No. 6539 - Prather Hsll

Account No. 6542 - Roberts Hall

REMOVAL OF HOUSE LOCATED AT 2300 DUVAL STREET: I recommsnd that Mr. Jack
G. Taylor, Business Officer, be authorized to advertise the house at the
ebove address (a single family residence belonging to Real Estate Rentals)
for competitive sale, open bids and make & sale award, the house tc De
removed as soon as it 1s vacated by the Plant Research Institute, which

is now occupying the premlses. The residence is 1n a very poor zondition
and would require & substantial expenditure of funds to put it in a usable

condition.

RENEWAL OF ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION SOURCE MATERTAL LICENSE RO. c-1186:
The Atomic Energy Commission Source Materisl License has been renswed
through 12:01 a.m., %.S.T., January 1, 1953, the license signsd on benalf
of the University by the Presldent. I recommend your approval and
ratification of signature.

INSTALLATION OF PIPE ORGAN FORMERLY LOCATED IN PHYSICS BUILDING: The
University-owned plpe organ, Tormerly located in the Physics Bullding,

1s now occupying epace at tle Dofense Research Laboratory. A cammittee
vas appointed to detormins & sultable disposition of this instrument, and
it has recommended, and I 80 recommend to you, that the organ be installed
in Hogg Auditorium at an approximste cost of $3,500.00. I further recom-
mend that Mr. Jack Taylor, Business Manager, be authorized to advertise for
bids for the installation and reconditioning of the organ and to eward &
contract if suitable bids are received, the cost of the installation and
reconditioning to be pald out of Account No. 6400 - "Auditorium - Gym
Rentals,"

GIFTS AND GRANTS: - The followiné gifts and grants have been received at
the Main University. I recommend their acceptance and that the thanks
end appreciation of the Board be sent the donor:

1. Mrs. J. B. Jones' of Auctin has glven & cOpY of the statue of the Venus
36 Medici in Carrara marble which has been placed in the Rare Books Col-
lections.

2. Miss Ima Hogg has sent & check in the ~mount of $2,400.00 to be used to
complete the work in transcriding the gemainder of the Hogg Papers.

3. The Carnegle Imstitution of Heshington has sent & check in the amount of
$3,000,00 in support of & research projoect on Algal Physiolugy under the
direction of Dr. Jack Myers.




431
MAR 28 1352

GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

L. Armowr and Company bas made a grant-in-aid in the amownt of $3,000,00
to support research work under the directlon of Dr. Normen Hackerman

on the subject of "The Irnhibition of the Corrosion of Steel by Certain
Orgenic Compounds,”

5, The American Foundation for Pharmaceuticel Educatlon has glven &
2ellowship in the amount of $1,500.00, with $500,00 for tuition, fees, etc.,
for the period Februery 1, 1652 - Jenuary 31, 1953. Mr. Williem B. Harrell
hes been named the recipient and a check for $875.00 has been received

for the period February 1 through August 31, 1952.

6. The Delta Phi Epsilon Alumnae Association of Dallas has sent a check
in the amount of $50.,00 to be used as 2 scholership for a worthy and needy
girl student for 195253, the awvard to be made at Swing Out this spring.

7. 01l Recovery Chemicals of Austin has tendered & scholarship in the
emount of $1,500.00 for twelve months, beginning February, 1952, for Mr.
Charles P, Milner, graduate student in the Department of Petroleum Engineer-
ing.

8. The Shell 01l Company of Houston has sent a check in the amount of
$1,600,00 for research work under the direction of Professor D. S. Hughes,
regarding measurements of the elsstic properties of rocks,

o, The Standard 0il Company of California has estzblished a fellowship in
the Department of Chemical Engineering in tke amount of $1,250,00 plus
tuition for those not eligible for benefits under the Servicemen's Re~
edjustment Act, Dr. K. A, Kobe to serve as the faculiy sponsor of this
fellowship,

10. The M. N. Davidson Foundation has sent a check in the amount of $500.00
for the creation of the M, N, Davidson Fellowship in Architecture.

11, My, Jerome K. Crossman hes sent a check in the amount of $300,00 to
establish a scholarship in that neme, the funds to be deposited to the
John Charles Townes Foundation on scholarships,

12, The Jessle Smith Noyes Foundetion, Inc., hes sent a check in the
amount of $200,00 a8 a scholarship for Mr, Walter E, 0'Connell,

13. Mr T. I. Larsen, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$300,00 to finance three $100,00 scholarships for girls attending the
University during the Second Semester,

14, A formal agreement has been signed with General Aniline end Film
Corporation for the establishment of one or two fellowships at the Univer-
sity for the years 1951-52 and 1952-53, the fellowships to be in the amount
of $2,000,00, the research to be conducted under these fellowships to be
under the direction of Professor H. L. lochte.

15. The Alcon Laboratories, Inc., has sent a check in the amount of $400.00
to be credited to the Pharmaceutical Foundation of the College of Pharmacy, '
$333.34 for the Fellowship Fund, and $66.66 for the Fellowship Suprplies Fund.

16, Checks for deposit to the n’iendﬂ of the Id.brary Fund have been received
as followss ‘ .

Mre, Lem Scarbrough $25,00
Mrs., Seleta Felts 5.00
Mrs., Wilmer B, Hunt 5.00
Mr, J. R, Parten . 50,00

$85.00

17. The Pipeline Contractors Asscciation hes extended a grant-in-aid in
the amount of $3,000,00 to the Industrial and Business Training Bureau for
the preperation of some instructional manuels similar to the "Primer of
~-0flvell Drilling,” end & check 1n the amount of $1,500,00 ks been received, —
the money to be diatributed as follows: . '

Salary Account $675.00
Maintenance and :
Equipment 675.00
University General
Funds 150,00 -
$1;500,00




CIFTS AND GRAYS (continued) MAR 28 1852
8. Mr. R. E. omith of Houston has sent a check in the amount of $84.18 432
to be deposited to the Texss Council on Eumsn Relations,

19, The sum of $1,000,00 for research surveys in the Office of the Dean
of the Graduate School has been given by a donor who wishes to remain
a_nonymOUS.

20, Mr. Albers P, Jones and Mr, Neth Leechman have returned checks in the
emount of $50.,00 each, issued to them &s honoreria, the sum of $100.00 to
pe deposited to the John Charles Townes Foundation Unallotted Account.

2], The E, I. du Pont de Nemowrs and Company has indicated that it will
continue its Fellowship Plan for the 1952-53 academic year with awards to
be given in the Departments of Chemistry and of Chemical Engineering, the
stipend for the Fellow to be $1,400.00 if single, or $2,100 if married, and
& grant to the University of $1,200,00 for each fellowship. The du Pont
Company also will pay the tultion of the Fellow,

22, The Eleanor Brackenridge Scholarship Fund of the Texas Federation of
Women's Clubs has sent a check in the smount of $50,00 as e scholarship for
e student in the School of Social Work,

23, ' The Instituto Tecnologico de Monterrey has sgein made avallsble a
complete resident surmer scholership to a student from the University of
Texas .

o, The Pan American Refining Corporation of Texas City, Texas has indicated
that 1t will renew 1ts fellowship in chemistry for the 1952-53 academic

year in the amount of $1,600.00, $1,300.00 of which will be for the Fellow-
ship and $300.00 to cover incidental expenses, materiels, etc., and the

check has been recelved,

25, Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., Dellas, Texas, have gsent a check in the
amount of $1,050.00 for the first of possibly five fellowships to be known
as the Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. Fellowship in Petroleun Accounting,
$1,000,00 to he the stipend for the recipient and $50.00 for expenses in
connection with the scholership.

26, Carbide and Cerbon Chemicals Compeny has given a fellowship in chemistry
to be known as the Union Carbide and Carbon Fellowship in Chemistry which
provides a stipend of $1,500,00 to the reciplent and $1,200,00 for tuition
fees, laboratary expenses and equipment in connection with the particular
research, any balance remaining to be used in connection with the Depart-
ments! regular research program,

27. The University Co-cperative Society has sent a check in the amount of
$56,.47 representing proceeds from rebate slips in the University Co-op for
the benefit of the Americen Leglon Post #485 Loan Fund.

28, The American Association for 0il Well Drilling Contractors has sent
a check for $1,050.00, which represents one-half of ‘he gremt-in-aid

extended for payment of Mr. F, E. asek's salary and travel for out-of-
state trips during December 1, 1951 = May 31, 1952, the check to be de~
posited as follows: University General Funds, $105,00; Salary Account

(No. 7769), $724.50; Maintenance, nt and Travel (No. 7770),$220.50.

29, Mr, and Mrs,.L. V. Todd, Sf‘f'Austiprv have sent a check in the emount of
$100,00 to establish a freshman scholarship in’memory of their son Vernon
Todd, Jr, who withdrew from his fres ‘ year at the University to enter

the Marine Corps and was killed in Korea in October, 1951. .

30, The Shell 04l Company hes indicated that it will remew its fellowship
grents in the fields of geology and petroleum production engineering for
the 1952-53 academic yeer, the stipend for the fellow being increased from
$1,200.00 to $1,500,000 and the ellowence for departmental administration //
‘ J < /

‘from $300.00 to $400,00, /

31, Stenolind 0il and Gas Company of Tulsa, Oklahoma has indicated that( it
411l renew ita fellowship in geology for the 195253 eeedemic yeer, the Y
-~ Stipend for the fellow being $1,250.C0 plus payment of tuitiom; lavoratory=

fees and $500,00 for summer field wOrkKa.

32. Mrs. R. D, Randolph of Houston has sent & check for 3500,00 to be used
as a visiting teacher scholarship in the field of mental hyglene.

M-28




GIFTS AND GRANTS (comtinued) AR 28 152
33. The Borden Compeny Foundation, Inc,, has indicated that 1t will
continue the Borden Home Economics Scholarship Award ‘rant for another

period of five years, beginning et the expiration of the renewal sgreement
dated October 10, 1946, '

3k, The Humble Oil and Refining Compeny of Houston has indicated that it
will renew its fellowships in chemical engineering, chemistry end geology
end in eddition will establish one in accounting end one in law, the sti-
pend to the feliow to be $1,600,00 (with $500.00 extra in geology for
summer field work) and $300.00 to be applied first to tuition and fees
required of the recipient (unless he is a veteran) with the balance to be
used for materisls, equipment and supplied in conmnection with research,

35. The American Cancer Society has mede grents as follows:

(1) Research under direction of Dr, Orville Wyss in the amount
of $9,000,00 for the period July 1, 1952 = June 30, 1953.

(2) Research under direction of Dr, Clarence P, Oliver in the
amount of $6,480,00 for the period July-l, 1952 - June 30,
1953.

(3) Research under the direction of Dr. J. W. Foster in the
amount of $5,923.00 for the period July 1, 1952 - June 30,
1953,

The American Cancer Society asks that no publicity be given to these grants
until further notice from the Society or its Divizion,.

OUT-0F-STATE TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following oute-of-state
trips, without loss of pay, by the staff members listed below, expenses
to bte paid as indicated:

1. Miss Dorothy Gebauer, Desn of Women, March 31 - April 4, 1952, to
attend the annuel conference of the National Association of Deans of Women
in Los Angeles, California, transportation expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance and Equipment account of the Dean of Women's Office,

2. Mr, Hob Gray, Director, Teecher Placement Service, to attend the
neeting of the National Incgitutional Teacher Placement Assoclatlion in
Los Angeles, California, March 8-12, 1952, expenses to be peid from the
Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies and Travel account of the Teacher
Placement Service,

3. Miss Bess Heflin, Professor of Home Economics, to represent the
University at a meeting of the U, S, Office of Education Annual Southern
Regional meeting of Home Economics supervisors, teacher trainers, and ade
ministrative officers in New Orleans, February 10-15, 1952, expenses to be
paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account of Home Economics, with
509 reimbursement from federal funds, o

4, Mr. W, R, Spriegel, Dean of the College of Business Administration, to
attend the annual meeting of the American Associatio; )llegiate Schools
of Business in Denver, Colorado, April 24-26, 1952, expen be charged
to the travel account of the ‘Ot;ﬁce of the Dean i

5. Mr, J, Carson McGuire, Associate Professor of E

to attend a planning conference for directors. of wo rence!
scheduled this summer under a grant from the National Conference of
Christiens and Jews, his ‘expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel
account of the Dean of the College of Education,.

6. Mr, L. D, Haskew, Dean of the College of Education, to go to Denver,
Colorado, to attend a sub-committee meeting of the Educational Policies
Commission on February 7-9, 1952, returning th»oush Dallas to register
otudents in the Dallas Cooperative Agreemen® Prcgram; end to attend the
annual meeting of the American Association of Colleges for Teacker Educa~
tion in Chicago, Illinois, February 19-24, 1952, expenses for both trips_

t5 be charged to the Office and Travel account of the Dean of the College
of Education,




MAR 28 1952

QUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: (continued)

7. Miss Lora Lee Pederson, Director, and Miss Arme Wilkens, Professor,
School of Scciel Work, to atcend the ennual meeting of the Americen
tssociation of Schools of Social Wark to be held in New York Clity
Jenuary 28 - Februsxy 2, 1952, expenses to be charged to the travel
account of the School of Social Work,

8. Miss Dorothy Gebauer, Deen of Women, Mr. C. C. Nolen, Directar, The
Texas Union, Mr., Bill Parker, Mr, Joe Bob Bettds, Mr, Sidney Siegel, and
Miss Jean Welhausen, studerts, to attend the reglonal conference of National
Asscciation of College Unions in Narmen, Oklehoma, February 19-21, 1952,
expenses for all six delegates to be paid from the allotment for travel

of The Texas Union.

9, Mr. Clen L, Evans, Associate Director, Texas Memorial Museum, to consult
vith museum officials in New York, New Haven and at Harvard University waile
on e trip to Boston, Massachusetts, with expenses paid from non-University
funds, his expenses for these additional stops to be paid from the Mainte-
nence, Eocuipment, Investigations, Travel, Assistants, Lebor, Printing,
Building Improvements and Repairs account of the Texas Memorisl Museum,

10, The following trips with expenses pald from the Departmwent of Inter-
collegiate Athletics:

(1) Mr. Marshall Hughes, issistant Basketball Coach, to go to
Norman, Okleshoma to scout the University of Oklahoma vs,
University of Missouri Basketball game, January 21, 1952,

(2) Approximately eight University of Texas Swimming Team members
to go to Bartlesville, Okleshoma for invitetional tournament
January 26, 1552,

(3) Approximately eighteen University of Texas Swimming Team
members to go to Norman, Oklahoma for the Oklahoma-Texas
Swiming Meet, Marck 1, 1952,

11, Mr, Jemes R. D. Eddy, Dean of the Division of Extension, to attend the
regional confcrences of the U. S, Office of Education in Chicago on

February 25 and in Denver on March 10, 1952, expenses ip be peid from travel
funds of the Teacher Training program.

12, Mr. Joe Coltherp, Audio-Visual Production Manager, Visual Instruction

Bureau, to attend tre 1952 Workshop sponsored by the Calvin Compeny in Kansas
City, Misscuri, March 3-5, 1952, expenses to be paid from funds of the Visual
Instruction Buream,

13, Mr. Ernest Tiemsnn, Director, Visual Instruction Bureau, to attend a
meeting of a policy forming cemmittee of the Department of Audio-Visual
Education of the National Education Association in Boston, Massachusetts,
February 6-9, 1952, expenses to be paid from funds of the Visuel Instruction
Bweau,

14, Mr. Jack L. Wiggins and Mr. Richard L. Deiley, both of the Industrial
and Business Training Bureeu, to go to Elk City, Oklaboma between the
detes of February 8 end 16, 1952, to initlate a new short:course under the
direction of the Bureay, enses to be paid from current restricted funds
budgeted for that purpose :

S I 4
15, Mr, John Woodruff, Assistent Director, Industrial and Business Train-
¥

ing Bureau, to go to Wi ‘Kanses and to Tulsa and Oklakoma City, Okla-
homa between the da 20-2%, 1952 and on February 28 and 29,
in conpection with manuals’regarding oil productlon, expenses to be pald
from currpnt restricted funds budgeted for that purpose; also a8 follows
during /I//ﬂ’a/rch with expenses from seme scurce: '

V4

_Angeles, California in connection with_
‘on well service which is being prepared;
e _,\!‘;*”"'"'f"‘w g n >>
March 12 - to Casper, Wyoming, and to Great Bend, Kansas
to speak about new short course being offered
by the Bureau,.

___March 10 - to Los.

menuals




MAR 2
OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: (continued) 5 1952
15— Dr. Bernice Moore to go to New Orlesns to serve as a lecturer and
consultent at the Southern Regional Conference for Supervisory and Field
persornel vorking in the srea of Home and Femily Life Education on
February 14 and 15, 1352, v8 2 representative of the Texas Education Agency
and the Hogg Foundatlon, expenses to be paid by the Hogg Foundation.

17, The following trips with transportaetion expenses peid from funds of
the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learnmed Societies:

(1) Mr, Joe B, Frentz, Assistant Professor of History, to attend
the American Historical Association in New York City, December 26, 1951 -
January 1, 1952,

(2) Mr. M. E. Bitterman, Associate Professor of Psychology, to sttend
the Midwestern Psychological Association in Cleveland, Ohio, April 25-26,

1952,

(3) Mr. H, T, Manuel, Professor of Educational Peychology, to attend
the National Council on Measurements Used in Education and the American
Educational Research Association in St. Louis, Februery 2427, 1952,

(4) Mr. L. W. McCraw, Associate Professor of Physical end Health
Education, to attend the Nationel Convention of the American Assoclation
for Health, Physical Education and Recreastion in Los Angeles, Californis,
April 6-11, 1952.

(5) Mr, H. H, Pover, Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to attend
the Americen Institute of Mining Engineers in New York City, New York,
February, 1952,

(6) Mr. E. S. Redford, Professor of Government, to attend the
Netional Security Resources Boerd, March T, in Weshington, D. C.

(7) Mr. L. J. Reed, Assistent Professor of Chemistry, to attend the
fmerican Society of Biologicel Chemists, in New York City, FN. Y., April 14-18,
1952,

(8) Mr. J. G. Umstettd, Professor of Secondary Education, to attend
the Americen Education Research Association in St. Louis, Migsowri,
February 25, 1952.

18, Mr. James W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Education, to travel in and out of the state in:connection with his work as
junior college consultent during the remainder of the long Seseion, expenses
to be paid from Office and Traveling Expenses of the Office-of Junior

College Consultant, il

19. Mpr. J. Neils Thompson, Directar, Off-Campus Research Center,” January 28-
February 3, 1952, to visit the U. S. Naval Civil Engineering Research end
Evaluation Laboratory in Port Hueneme, California, to deliver reports and
discuss future plans, expenses to be charged to Bureau of Yards and Docks
contract NOy-28143 and NOy-2814k.

20. Mr., M. J. Thompson, Associate Director, Defense Research Laboratory,
to go to Washington, D, C., and New York City for conferences and to attend
meetings of the Penel on Target Drones, Guided Missiles Committee and of
the Institute of the Aeronautical Sciences, Jenuary 22-31, 1952, expenses
to be paid fr fense Research Laboratory and Research -and. Development
Board Panel on:Target Drones. 7 1Eh f

21, Mr, C. W n, Professor of Physics /ind Research Physicist, Defense

Research Laboratory, to go to Washington, D.G. March 1-7,-1952, expenses
to be paid by the Laboratory. N

22, Mv. F. E. Brooks, Jr., Assistant Director, Electrical Engineering
Research Leboratory, March 3-10, 1952, to attend the Netional Convention
of the Tnstitute of Redio Engineers_in New York City snd e meeting at The
Johns Hoplkins University at Silver Spring, Maryland, expenses to be paid

from funds of the Electrical Englneering Research Leboratory.

i

M-31




436

MAR 28 1952
OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: (continued)
73. Mr. K, E. Jehn, Assistant Professar of Meteorology, to attend the
114th Nationel Meeting of the American Meteorological Society in New York

City Jenuary 28-31, 1952, expenses tc be paid from furds of the Electricel
Engineering Research Leboratory.

24, Mr, Arthur E. Lockenvitz, Director, Militery Fhysics Research
Isboratory, to visit Wright-Patterson Air Force Bese in Dayton, Ohio, and
to Ms I. T. in Boston, Massachusetts, on projects regarding the Labora-
tory, Jenuery 27 - February 2, 1952, expenses to be paid from Travel
Expense account under Contract AF 18(600.87).

25, Mr. Semuel P. Ellison, Jr., to attend the meetings of the American
Association of Petroleum Geologisisard the Society of Economic Paléntologiats
and Minerslogists in Los Angeles, California, March 24-29, travel expenses
for mileage on his personal cer not to exceed $91.50, to be paid from the
Meintenance and Equipment fund of the Department of Geology. Mr. Ellison
will elso ‘interview prospective staff members.

26, Mr. C. C. Colvert, Professar of Educationzl Administration, to St.
Iouis, Missouri, Februery 22 and 23 to attend the National Aviation Educa-
tion Council meeting, part of expenses to be paid from the Office and
Travel account of the Office of the Dean, Junior College Comsultant,

27. Mr. Lewis Hanke, Distinguished Professor of History and Director of the
latin-American Institute, to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, April 24 and 25,

to deliver a paper at the annual General Meeting of the American Philosophi-
cel Society, expenses to be paid from funds of the Institute of Latin-
American Studies,

28. Miss Lora Lee Pederson, Director, School of Social Work, to go to
Atlanta, Georgia to attend meetings on March 14 sponscred by the Southern
Regionsl Education Board, expenses to be cherged to the travel account of
the School. ) '

26, Mr, Joel F. Hembree, Research Seientist V, Cotton Merchandising Research
Februery 22-29, to go to Washington, D. C. to attend conferences, expenses

to be paid from Maintenance and Travel account of Cotton Merchandising
Research.

30, Mr. Ernest C, Cox, Jr., Research Sclentist ITI, Cotton Merchandising
Research, February 11-16, 1952, to attend the National Cotton Council at
inehurst, N. C., expenses to be peaid from Maintenance and Travel account
of Cotton Merchandising Research,

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been signed on behalf of the
University by the official indicated, I recommend your appr and the

ratification of signatures: B

1. A contract with the Aumerican Petroleum Institute, signed:by:Chancellor
Hart, whereby there 48 to be set up under the direction of Professar D, Se
Tughes APT Research Project 47c for the period July 1, 1952 to.June 39,
1953, the total budget to be $17,200,00 for-th -fiscei-year, and: the sub-
Ject to be "Flow of Heterogeneous Fluids in Porous Media". A check for
$5000,00 has been received. ‘ ‘ - :

-589, with the U, S.

2, Modification No, 1 to Contract No.DA 3 ATV=3C the U,
Army, signed by Mr, Jack G, Taylor, Businpes: er, the contract having
to do with a course in Nuclear Physics:for:s ' . ?
fication to change the fiscal year. e: :

to pay for the training at the Uniwv

3. A contract with the Hunter-Hayes Comp th%byw. Jack G, Taylor,

e s

Business Manager, covering the maintenanc three: passanger elevators:
in the new Experimental Science Building; ricelito be furnished at the
rate of $200,00 per month, paysble monthly ng Jenuery 15, 1952, end
continuing thereafter until such time as thelagreement should be terminated
by thirty deys! written notice by either of the‘parties.

PR, T T T T T SeEoan .
4. Contracts covering five service sgreements with Southern Union Gas
Company, signed by Mr, Jack G, Teylor, determining the rate schedules for
the following: Main Heating and Power Plant, Little Campus Heating Plant,
The Stedium, Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, and The Driskill House at




9
Contracts (continued) MAR 238 1952
5, A Memorendum of Agreement with Nelson Puett, Jr., sigred by Mr. F. C.
McConnell, Director, Division of Housing and Food Service, for a hair
dryer concession service to be furnished to the residents of owr Women's
Residence Halls, the period covered being Januery 15, 1952 - August 31,
1952, and the agreement subject to renewal thereafter on a year-to-year
basis upon the agreement of both parties, The concessionaire receives
twenty-five cents per hour, chargeasble to the student, and The University
receives twenty per cent of the gross receipts.

6. Contract AF 41(609)-28 with the Air Force, signed by Chancellor Hart,
providing for a course in personnel administration for thirty members of
the 91715t Volunteer Air Force Reserve Training Group, the werk to be
given through the Extension Teaching Bureau, the course to be for fifteen
days veginning Januery 28,1952, and peyment to be $1,080.00.

7. A Memorandum of Agreement between the University of Chicago (University
Press) and Harvard College Observatory, The Carnegie Institution of
Washington, The University of Czliformia, Californie Institute of Technology
end The University of Texas, signed by Chancellor Hart, terminating as of
December 31, 1951, the agreement of March 20, 1942 (amended) regarding

the publication of The Astrophysical Jowrnal.

8. An agreement, signed by the Cbance‘lor, with the Illuminating
Engineering Society in the amount of.$2,469,10 for werk to be dane under
the direction of Dr. Harry Eelson, Professor of Psychology,

RESEARCE CORTRAC:S: The following contracts have been negotiated by the
Office of Govermment Sponsored Research and have been signed by the Chancel-
lor upon the recommendation of the sppropriate Technical Director, the
Executive Director of the Office of Govermment Sponsored Research, the
President, snd the Vice-Chancellor for Busipess and Finance. I recommend
your approval and retification of signatures:. ‘

1. Contract No. AT(11-1)-220 by which the Atcmic Energy Commission pro-
vides the sum of $20,000.00 for support of research on low-level radio-
ective waste disposel by algae concentration. The period of the contract
is from 1 March 1952 through 28 February 1954. The research is directed
by Mr. E. W. Steel, Professor of Civil Engineering.

2. Contract No. IT8r-43k by which the Depertment of the Interior, Bureau
of Reclamation, provides the sum of $7,500.00 for a survey of present and
future industriel development end water use in the Texas Red River Basin
erea. The contract:is effective for the period 25 February 1952 through
30 June 1953. ‘The resea directed by Dr. John R. Stockton, Professor
of Business Stetistics an tor,; Bureau of Business Research.

3. Contract No. I-100 ch the Department of the Interior,
National Park Service,: ente - cooperative agreement with the Uni-
versity to supply $3,000.0 ! e cost of archeclogical studies and
excavations in the Falcon ir “area of Texas., The contract is effec-
tive from 1 Japuary 1952 through 30 June 1953. The program is directed by
Dr. T. N. Campbell, Professor of Anthropology and Director, Research in
Anthropology. o

4, Contract No. AF-33(616)-k by which the Depertment of the Air Force,
Wright Air Development Center, supplies $30,608.00 for support of research
on weathering of cellulosic materisls. The contract is effective ror the
period 29 Novembder 1951 through 29 November 1952. The research is directed
by Dr. W. G. Wheley, Professor of Boteny and Director, Cellulose Research
Laboratory. N .

pog

5. Contract AF 33(616)-1% by which the Department of the Air Force, Wright
Air Development Center, provides $33,902.74 for research on free fall tere
gets. The contract is‘effective for the period 1 Januery 1952 through

31 December 1952. Tue research’is directed by Dr. M. J. Thompson, Profes-
sor of Aeronautical Engineering snd-Associate Director, Defense Research
Laboratory. . Bt . :

--6.Contract No. AF 18 (600)-113 by which the Department of the Air Force,
Alr Research and Development Command, supplies $41,500.00 for reaearch and
development of a recording microwave refractometer. The contract is effec~
tive 17 December 1951 through 16 December 1952. The resesrch is directed -
by Dr. A, W. Straiton, Professor of Electricel Engineering and Director,
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratery.

M-33




9

Reseerch Contracts (continued) MAR 28 1952

7. Surrlerentel Agreement No. 3 to Contract ¢ 33 (038)-11046 by which

tke Departrwent of the Air Force, Air Resesren &nd Development Command,
vides for an extension of tize through 31 Mey 1952, The smendment alsg

cdds the Examination of Re

ing, end substitutes g new

tesic contract. Resesrch

Menuel, Professor of Bduce

Resesrch.

8. Supplementel Agreement Fo. 3 to Contract AF 28(099)-3&7 by which the
Department of the Air Force, Rome Afr Development Center, increases the
crerating funds by en edditional $46,000
contract to 30 November 1g52.
Research on
« A, W, Straiten,
Electrical Engineering

9. Change Order M

of the Air Force ’

Office of Scientific

celled for under the
cempounds is directed by Dr
try end Director ’

10. Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nonr
Navy, Office of Ravsl Research, aseigns certain vehicles and other equip-

1y supplied under & former contract ag Government-Furnished
Equipment. No other chaenges are mag . Research on bropagation of milii- 3
meter radio waves ig directed by Dr. a. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Englneering and Director, Electrical Engineering Research Leboratory.

1l. Anendment Fo. 5 to Contract RObsr-52267 by which the Department af
Kavy, Bureau of Shipse, adds $175,000.00
The amendment alge
Records. clauses. The re-
acoustics 1s directed by Dean C. >, Baner, Professor
0T, Defense Research Labaratory.

12. Amendment No. 7

Favy, Bureau of Ships,

use in g lake testing

rected by Dean C. F. Borner, Profesgsor of Physi
search Laboratory,

13. Task Order 2 to Contract N1235-67363 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, through the U, s. Ravy Purchasing Office, Los
Angeles, provides $10,000.00 for studies on formation ne.-- The
Tesk Order 1g effective 1 Septerber 1951 through 31 August 1952, The re-
séarch is directeqd by Dr. G. W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry and Director,
Research on High Nitrogen Componnds.

23-072-CRD-TT by which
amends the contract to rrovide for
e A for purchase of capital equipment.
15 directed by Dr. K. A, Kobe, Profes-
and Associate Director, Buresu of Industrial

15. Contract No. DA 11-009-QM-14008 by which the Department of the Army,
Qutzrtermaster, provides $7,250.00 for physiologicel studies on spore forma-
tion and spore germination. Thi \ vhich
The
’ is ai-
. 0. B. Williems, Pr ology and Director, Food
Hacteriology Research, ! ,




MAR 23 1952
FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships ang scholarships
heve been awarded upon Tecammendetion of the &ppropriste committee of
award: )

Jemes Perry Fields Mr. Edwerd N. Jebalie

2. Mr. Jchonie Saceris has received a $50.00 sckolarship from the South-
wvestern Drug Company for the Second Semester,

3. The Rosalie B. Hite Pre-Doctoral Fellowship for ¥r. Robert M. Veleh,
hes been changed from - tvelve moath o & saven nmonth bosis, beginning
Fetrunry 1, 1652; tke total award, $1,500.00.

the Hogg Foundation Fellowship
€ of business Januery 31, 1952‘.

ellowship
rate of pay to
d from Mey 31
gover the exten-
- C. Hogg Fund: Lectures, Orgenization
Wo.k, Consultant Services, Institutes-in-Service Treining, Mental Health
Clinics, Grants-in-A1g and Travel,

6. Miss Guadslupe Arisg
for the Secongd Semester.

7. ount of $100.00 has been
ewerded to Mr., Jem -52 year, payment to be made in time
for Second Semeste

8. Mr. Cliftop L. Hodges has been avarded a $32.00 scholarship from the
Flne Arts Foundation, Schola.rship-Fellovship}\Fund, for the Spring Semester.

9. wing scholarships have been awarded to students in the Schenl
of Law ag follows:

Mr. Charles B. Parker and Mr. Charles W, Post, Jr., in the amount
of $200,00 from the John Charles Towmes Foundation,

Mr. John =, Bailey in the amount of $150.00 from the Sylvan Lang
‘ Scholarship Fund.

10. Foreign Student Tuition Scholarships fer the First Semester have been
gwarded ag follows:

Abder Raouf Abmag Palestine
Eliga Buenaventura Colombia
Alfred Dale England
Unaimsg El-Nahry Egypt
Enrique Gonzalez Mexico
Conctantinos Joannou Cyprus
Carmen Quinto Philippines
Evelyn Sherabon Austria
Fleria Teodoro Philippines
Isam Y. Zamrik Syxria

- Lo . »
gers Schola.rship for the Second Term of the 1951 Summer
Sessioq to Mr. Phillip Eugene Palmer has been cancelled.

a Hogg Scholarship in Home Economics in the amount of $750.00
warded to Misg €rrolyn 0'Gara, one-half to be praid during the
Second Semester of 1951-52 and one-half during the First Semester of the
1952.53 Long Session.

13. Mr. Waltep E. 0'Connell has been awarded g scholarship in the amount
of $200.00 from Jessie Smith Noyes Foundation, Inc.




Fellovships end Scholerships (continuea) ~
14. The following students have been awardeg & scholarship in the amount

of $100.00 for the Secend Semester from the T. I. Larsen Scholarship Funa:

Miss Zella Mae Cunningham
Miss Venice Mulcehy
Miss Edith O'Kruhlik

. frcm the
mede at the beginning of the

16. Dr. Michel Demieni has resigned from the Post-doctoral Hite Fellowship
effective at close of business January 31, 1952,

17. Miss Gwendolyn Browmn has been gvarded the Parhallenge Council Scholar-
ship for the Second Semester in the amount of $50.00.

the recipient of the Standarg
the saount of $500.00 fer
n

awarded to Miss ¥ one-half to be paid
during the Second Semester of 1951 ing the First Semes-
ter of 1952-53,

20. Dr. Williem George Boll of the University of Manchester hes been
averded a Plant Research Institute scholarship for the rzriod March 1 -
August 31, 1952, the stipend to be $200.09 per month.

2l. LaVerne Noyes Scholarships for the &;écond Semester have been awvarded
as follows:

Patricia Joen Billfal®t ' popna p. Lefkowitz
Devid O'Neil RBrags Ronny Joe May
Buell James Gray Jarrett Hudrpall, Jr.

22. Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships for the Second Semester
heve beep awarded as follows:

Beeson, Margaret Ellen Kansas $ 12.50
Berg, Eugene Walter Mississippi 100.00
Bloch, Erie New York 125.00
Boney, Elainpe E. Kansas 125.00
Brown, Gene Monte Tdaho 12.50
Burton, Nancy Gaines Arkansas 87.50
Calvin, Allen David Minnesota 125.00
Cooley, Stone Deavours Mississippi 87.50
Duryea, Rickird Adrian Michigan 100,00
Freese, Frances Ohio 125.00
Gal, Martin Ohio 125.00
Bumphreys, Hubert Davis Louisiana 125.00
Kirk, Dwight Louis Alebame . 50.00
Lackman, Howard Connecticut

¥cQuagge, Carlton Lemar Mississippi

Makosky, Robert Charles California

Malin, Jape Wofford - Kansas

Merritt, Roger King Missouri

Monmsour, Victor . Iouisiana

Moorhead, Paul Sidney Arkensas

Orvis, Alan LeRoy Ohio

Crzeck, Arthur 7, ~~California

Parker, Ernest Tilden "1llinois

Peters, Vincent John New Jersey

Pierce, Robvert Nesh Arkengas

Roos, Fhilip California

Rulz, Eugenie D'Acosta Puerto Rico

Sanduen, Robert Paul Missouri

Sayre, Francis Warrem California

Schaefter, Norman Morris Louisiena

Shear, Howara Jay Meryland

M-36




23. Kon-Resident Graduate
Second Semester have been

Sonder, Sylvia Lois
Steyer, Carl Conrsd
Strawn, Robert Kirk
Thornton, Wilmot Arnold
Travis, David Edward
Ven Baalen, Chage
Vestrich, Alan Irwin
Wassermen, Aercn Osias
Weinberg, Roger

Woods, Bertha Louise

Wrobel, Frances Irene
Wassermen, Marvin

Barnett, Gordon Dean
Berger, Louis Sebastian
Bergmenn, John Prancis
B:rsedsky, Leona
Eludworth, Rosa George
Bostrom, Normen Alvim

- Bowlby, Reger Louis

Brandenburg, Hubert Aldipe

Brubaker, Dale Abram
Bruneau, Leslie Herbert
Burton, Ralph Ashby
Carrcll, Don Wesley
Clsyton, Merle Herndon
Coleman, Peter Jarrett
Delorme, David P,
Dipnerstein, Albert
Dove, John Roland
Gonzalez, Alfonso
Gonzalez, Miguel Erglo

Student Scholarshi
awarded gg follows:

Fellowshipe anrd Scholerships (continueq)

2. (Contimued)

New York
Arkanssg
Florids
Connecticut
Kansasg
Alasbamg
Rew York
Rew York

Oregon

Rev) York
California
Louisiana
Tennessee
Massachusetts
Michigan
Maryland
Pennsylvania
Canada
Arksansas

West Virginia
Kansss

New Zealand
Oklshoma

Nev York
England

Rew York
Mexico

Grandoschek, Williem Joseph California

Grisham, James Harvey
Hall, Jemes Louis
Haltom, John Franeis
Belms, James Ervin
Hills, Thecdore Lewis
Hinderer, Helmuth Erwvin,
Hurley, Kenneth Ernest
Igiehart, Robert Martin
Jeres, Edvard W,
Kaufman, Jordan Williem
K144, Ronald Ray
Kurtz, Irwin

Laskin, Allen I,
Lihani, John

Love, Daniel Lindsley
Lov, Leslie

McCook, Robert Devon
McMullen, Jemes Joszph
Menn, Horace Tharp
Martin, William Randolph
Neely, James Kilfora
Noyes, Paul Randolph
Ossingky, Jr., Louis

Phillips, Ellizabeth Belle

Plceard, Paid Jules

Plent, Williem Joseph
Reinhardt, Paul Denton
Rollmen, Howard Edwin

Schaiberger s George Elmer

Skinner, James Arthur
Staenberg, Martin Murray
Stafford, Helen Janet
Thorpe, Richard Leopara
Weber, Robert Adam
Weiss, Herbert David

S

Alabsama
Wisconsin
Arkangsas
Alsbama

New Zealand
Guatemala
Penusylvanis
Oklahoma
Mississippi
Connecticut
California
Rew Jersey
Rew York
Ohio

Oregon (,,'?T
Hungary |
Lovisiane "
New York
Missouri
Tenressee
North Carolina
Louisiane
Florida
Indtana
Minpnesota
Connecticut
Oklehoma
Maryland
Florida
Oklahoma

Rew Jersey
Hew York
Louisiana
Mississippt
New York

W,

M-37

ps (Teaching Fellows) for the



MAR 23 1959

Fellmhigé and Scholarshigs (contimxed)
2k, A Will Rogers Scholarship in the emount of $100.00, beysble March 7,
1952, has been awarded to Misg Anna Irene Evapg,

25. Tbe Alcon Leboretories Fellowship in Pharmecy bas been awerded to
Mr. William Jackson Ceampbell, in the amount of $1,200.00,

26. The following Wilbur S, Davidson scholerships for the Second Semester
heve been cancelleg:

Bobby L. Herris
Polly Jones
Jobn P. Reese

()..
P in the amount of téo
the Second Se'mestez/.,

uf the Dallss Chapter of expenses for
both trips to be raid from the account of the School of
Architecture.

to go to Galveston Janusry 5
earch in cancer, his expenses
! American Cancer Soclety

3. Mr. John R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research, to go to
Amarillo January 30, returning PFedbruary 1, to present to officials of the
Canedian River Water Users Association the results of the study made by
the Bureau; algo February 2-15 to Borger, to present results of
study of water Survey; bis expenses for both trips to be charged to the
Account No. 607 » Canadian River Survey - Travel and Communication.

Dean of the College of Education, to g0 to Corpus
4 consultant to the Corpus Christi Independent School
uary 4 to Alice, Texss ag consultent, expenses for the
d from travel funds of the Dean's Office, and for the
second trip from funds of the Division of Extension.

5. mr, C. . Colvert, Profegsor of Junior College Education, February 17-19
to go to Corpus Christi for dedication of pew buildings and to Leredo to

ge matters and to speak before Rotary, expenses not vaid by

Y funds to be paid from Account Ko, 3202, Office of the Deen,
Junior College Education, Consultant,

Professor of Insurance, February T - 9 to participate
ted by the Texss Association
; February 19, to
Antonio; on February 22
e State Association
expenses for all trips to be paid from
set aside from the Texas Life Convention Grant.

J. Lerner, Assistent
ineering, February 7 - 9 o
eduation in the Houston-




MAR 28 1952

Short Leaves (continued)

. Mr, J. W. Reynolds, Professor in Junior College Education to pertici-
pete in Junior College Citi enship Reetings es follows, expenses to be
paid from the Junior College Consultant account:

Stephenvilie, Februery 3 epg &4
Laredo, February 7 - g
Amearillo, Februasry 11 - 13
Wherton, February 15 ang 16

G. Mr. W. R, Spriegel, Desn of the College of Business Adzninistration,
Msy 20 to go to Sam Antonio to address the Retei) Merchants Association of
Texas, expenses to be charged to the Office and Travel account of the
Office of the Dean.

10. Mr. Homer Ulrich, Professor cf Music Teachers

Ratlonal Association in Dallsas, J = 28, where he will DPresent a
peper, his tramsportation expenses to be paid by the Committee on Attendance
at Meetings of Learned Societies,

11, Mr. R. L. Stone, Associnte Professor of Ceramic
lon trip ip connecti

12. Mr. Ira Iscce ang Mr. Weyne EH. Holtzman, both Assistant Professors
of Psychology, March 6 end 7, 1952, to attend the Texas Soclety for Mental
Health in Fort Worth, Texas » €xpenses to be paid by the Hogg Foundation.

Social Work, to attend the Regional
are Association in Dalles, March 6 - 8,
charged to the Maintenance, Equipment, end Travel
account of the School.

Worth on March T,
and Travel account

16. Miss Winnie Allen, Archivist, February 14 - 22, 1952, to go to Browns-
ville, Texas, to pack and ship some papers given the Library, expenses to
be charged to Maintenance, Travel ang Rebindtng sccount of the Library.

USE oF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: Aprroval bas been given for the use
of the following textbook written by a faculty member:

1. Linear Differentia]l Equations Ordinary and Partial (Paxt I Or
Equations) by Fawip w7 W. Titt, Assoclate Professor of & pplied Mathematics
&nd Astronomy. The book was published by Hemphill's, the price is $3.00

and the authop Teceives no royalty.




F:CULTY IEGISLATION:
which hes been passed

1, The Feculty Council at its meeting or December 17, 1551, approved the
recommendations of the College of srts and Sciences Tregerding ROTC courses
end regerding Plen IT work as follows:

1.INSERT under "4PPLYCATIORN OF ROTC COURSES TOWARD DEGREES TN THE
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES" on bage 22 of the College of Arts ang
Sciences Catalogue for 1651-52 eng 1952-53 the following:

"Bachelor of Arts, Plap III, Schere IT
(1) Electives . , s S *t e s 44 u. 9 semester howrs
(2) Substitute for S howrs of social science

in the juntor year . * s+ e e .. 9 semester hours
Total , ., .. * * s o ¢ . 18 semester hours

Reason and Explanation: Rorg cowrses may be counted toward comparable
degree plans as indicatead below:

Bachelor of Arts, Plan Iz , ,, ., . . + + « 24 semester hours
Bachelor of Arts, Plen ITI,Scheme T * ¢ + + 18 semester hours,

It 1s desirable that students Seeking the 3, i, degree under Plan IIT,
ied Plan IT as outlined on Page 39 of the College of

Arts and Sciences Catalogue for 195152 eng 1952-53) also be permitted

to count RoTC courses toward the required 92 semester howrs of pre-law

the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan IT,"
Limitations," on page 37 of the College of irts and
Sciences Catalogue for 1951-52 ang 1952-53 the following statement:

, (d) only for a valid
bermission of the Dean,"

Reason: It is desireble that in Speclal ceses, students vwhose interests
center in the study of classical langueges (especially those who
intend to enter a semlnary) be allowed to make occasional substitua

tlons in the required work for the freshman yeax,

2. The Faculty Council at 1ts meeting of December 17, 1951, approved the
recomendation of the Administrative Cowmeil to eamend the ryle regarding
the catalogue under which a student may graduete for the benefit of students

leaving school to enter military service, the recomendstion reading as
follows:

The following is the dreft which we agreed on concern-
ing the effective catalogue for a student called into
military service, This matter wag Presented by the
Administrative Council to the Faculty Council at the
November meeting, Action was held up until the motion
could be clarified,

exclusive of time spent
emergency, "




FACULTY LEGISLATION (continued)
. The Faculty Council by the
epproved the Proposed Amendment
4ssoclation adopted by the stug

regerding the A
of the Board o

445

MAR 28 1959

Circularization brocedure

iG, 1951,

December 20, 1951,

Amendment of Article
Present Rule

4 candidate for the office of
fditor or Assoclate Editor of THE
AILY TEXAN, the TEXAS RANGER, or
tudent regis.
tered in The University of Texsas
%ko has cormpleted at least 75 hours
of college work with g minimum
average of "C" 4in his Scholastic
vwork. A candidate for Editor or
Associate Editor of the TEXAN must
keve completed at least 45 semestey
hours at The University of Texeg,
A cerdidete for Editor or Associate
tditor of the RANGER o> the CACTUS
mst have completed at least 30
sezester hours at The University of
Texas, 411 cendidetes must also
satlsfy the professional editorial
requirements as brescridved by g
two~thirds vote of the Board of
Directors of +he Texas Student
Publications, Inc.

Amendment of Article vI,

Present Rule

The offices to be filled in saig
election are thos of President,
Vice-President, Secretary, Chief
Justice, The Editors and Associate

ors of the Publications of

§ Student Publications s Inc,
and the Cificial Yell Leeder. The
bagis for decision in such election
shall be by majorlty

Reesons: "The
of the DATLY

Proposed amendment abolishes the office of
and a Menaging Editor will be appointed by the Board

V, Section 2, Paragraph 2.

Proposed Revision

A candidate for the office of bditor
of THE DAILY TEZAN, or editor or
assoclate editor of the RANGER or the
CACTUS must be o student registered in
versity of Texas who hes come
Dleted at leest 75 hours of college
work with a minimum average of "C" in
his scholastic work, A candidate for
editor of the TEXAN must have completed
at least 45 hours at The University or
Texas, A candidate for editow or assoe
clate editor of the RANGER or the CACTUS
at least 30 gemeg-

Section 3, Paragraph 2:

Proposed Revision

The offices to be f£illed 1in saig
election are those of President,
Vice-President, Secretary, Chief
Justice, Editor of THx DATLY s
Editors and Associate Editors of
the RANGER, and the CACTUS, and the
Officiel Yell Leader. The basis for
decision in such election shall be
by majority.

Associate Editor

lons. The Board has unanizcusly approved this action

be chosen purely

on the basis of Professional

°n campaigning ability or campus popularity,”

tion reading as follow H

Substitute rop Daragrephs 2 and 3 of the section
a Particular Catalogue” on Page 19 of the College

1952,
4Administration which
fective, the recommenda.

"Graduvation under
of Business

Administration Catalogue, No. 5010;

degree in the College of Business Admirmdstration,

*1ying to the session
en has credit for
age; or 1f already in the 2
ing to the requirements of
ixty semester hours with a
effect while he is g studen
88 Administration,

M-




FACULTY LEGISLATION (ccntinued)
« {continued)

Litary service
within four Jeers cf the date
ent in the Bervice during a

Reason: To o} en the time within vhich a chosen catalogue 1s effective,
The present rule is 5ix years,

2, That a standing comntttee be authorized and appointed
to administer thig

Program in linguistics and any matters
rertaining to 1t,

recommendation of the Sc
calendar as followse

The Faculty Council by the circularization Procedure on March 4, 1952,
&pproved changes in the Catalogue of the College of Business Administration
a8 follows;

The Faculty of the College of Pusinesc
following recomrendations far changes in
of Business Administrations

Administration makes the
the Catalogue of the College

1., adq among Registration Paragraphs on page 17 ~we

Each applicant for the B,B.A,

degree, other than an applicant
‘Tollowing a standard B,B

Reason:  In arder that students taking a B,B.A. degree be under
the supervision of the College of Business Administration,




FACULTY LEGISLATION
7. (continued)

Durpose each semester
ed as & separate course)
Deen, such permission
8 Administration recoxd,

Reason: To penslize & student who wilfully postpones to suck a
late date a stated requirement,

3. On pege 20, under "Requirements far the degree of Bachelar of
Business Aministretion”, after the 8econd sentence of (1)(b) s 8dd=-
repeat for credit op grade points any course
grade of £ o higher without Special approvel
1 to be attached to the student?s
tration record,

Reason: It is believed to the student?s interest usually for him
to take a different course,

4, Insert Fin.364 {Long~term Finence) in the first senester of
the senior year in the Program of study entitleq “Engin
Route to the Degree of Bachelor of Business Administration”,

Reason: These students also neeq g ¥knowledge of Carporation Firnance,

ion procedure on March L, 1952 »
approved changes in the llege of Arts ang Sciences as
follows:

(1) (a) Chenge the major Pequirement
the Degree
Minors,” on
Catalogue

From: "Twenty-four semester bours of Greek, of which at
least twelve must be in advenced courses, Greek Lo6
and 407 may be counted toward the major,"

To: “Twenty-six Bemester howrs of Greek as follows:
(2) Classical Greek Progrem: 406, Lot, 612, 624, and
665; or (b) New Testament and
gram: 406, ko7, 619,
entering with credits
course catalogue,"
(b) Change the major requirement in latin under "Requirements for
the Degree of Bachelar of Arts s Plan I," under "C,Majors ang
" on page 32 of the College of Arts and Sciences Catalog

for 195152 and 1952.53,

From: "Dwenty-eight semester hours of latin, of which at
least twelve must be in advainced courses, ZLatin 406
and 4O7 may be comnted toward the major,”

To: "Iwenty-elght semester hours of Latin as Pollows: kos,
407, 210, 311, 312, 623, and 665, Students entering
vith credits in Latdn should consult the Departmental

”n .

courses
ng by number the cowrses which are required,




FACULTY IEGISLATION (continued)
8, (continued)

"Petroleum Engineer 3 Or Pure or Appifed Mathematics
613; or Physics 812, wmless this course was offered to
satisfy requtrement Ts"

Change requirement 7 under the same degree
From: "Chemistry 810 on 812, or Physics 812",
To: "Four semesters of wark selected from ‘the following
courses: Botany 321 and Zoology 332; Chenlstry 810;

Chemistry 812; eering 620a and 620Qb;
Physics 812; Pure op Arplied Mathematics 613."

erphasize,
Petroleun Englneering 620b

Engineering 620Qb which is

"Six semester hours of mathematics selected from
courses in trigonometry (uwnless offered fop admig-
sion), college algebra, analytic geonetry, and
calcuh-s."

To: "Six semester hours of mathemstics including analytic
geometry, "

Reason:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH GRIMES ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR ELECTRICAL
WORK ON CENTRAL WATER CHILLING STATICN: 1 recommend approval of this
change order which provides material and labor necessary to install tunmel

lighting systems in certaln sections of the same tunnsl which hes been
’ tion of additional stean lines

linee, the change order increasing the contract in the
amount of $3, 375.00, this amount to be transforred from Account No. 9498 -
Extension of Utility Services - Experimental Science and Student Health -
Cente Builldings. '

SPECTAL EQUIPMENT FOR PHARMACY BUILDING: I recomm..d that the following
accounts be established Por equipping the Pharmacy Building, funds to

Come from the Main University Unappropriated Balance:

Special Laboratory Equipment $_7,000.00
Special Equipment 14,500.00




structor in Art, to continue for an additional
twenty weekc.the lcoadscape apd portrait painting cless for adults et the
Cozrunity Workshop at the Texas Federated Women's Club, the toted remunera-
tion to be $200.00.

3. Members of the staff of the Departme
series of lectures to g gr

Corporation in Texas City,

tion.

L. Mr. Tony Everett Jones, Instructor in Pharmacy, to work ag registered
phermacist (pert-time) in Seton Hospital, his weekly compensation to be $18.00.

5. Mr. C. V. Pollard, Associcte Professor of Germanic Languages, to conduct

& course in scientific German in Houston at the request of Dr. R.

Director, M. D. Anderson Hospitel, for about eight weeks beginning Februery 13,
the class to consist of about seventeen beople, each to pay a fee of $25.00.

6. Mrs. Thelma Bollman, Associste Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, to
serve as executive director of The Texas Economic Education Council for the
yeer 1951-52, her compensation to be one-fourg/gafary during the period of
her University contract » bemely $136.11 par month,

7. Mr. Wayne E. Long, Professor of Mechenical Engineering, to do consulting
vork, at an income not to exceed one-fourth of his annual saelary.

8. Mr. J. M. Lebeaux, Assistant Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to do
consulting work with Sinclair 011 Company, bis fees not to exceed one-fourth
of his annual teaching salary.

9. Mr, John M. Mertin, Instructor in Art, to teach a class in landscape peint-
ing$for adults at the Community Workshop for ten weeks, total remuneration to
be $100.00,

10. Mr. Charles B. Peterson, Instructor in Petroleum Engineering, to do con-
sulting work with the Sinclair 011 Corporation, his fees not to exceed one-
fourth of hig bresent teaching selary.

1. Dpr, c. p. Boner, Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences, and Mr.
Richard N, Lane, Agsiatant Birector, Defense Re¢search Laboratory, to

and enginsers ’
at the December Moeting of the Board.

REIMBURSEMERT oF BIOCEEMICAL INSTITUTE FOR PURCHASE QF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

TR T ONT OF BIOCHEMICAL FOR oF

FOR EXPERIMENTAT, SCIENCE BUILDING: At the September meeting of the Board
—‘h—._

& request for & Special Equipment account for the Experimsntal Science

ollowing transfer
»911.23 from Account Fo. 9312 - Avalla-
iations, Experimental Science Bullding, Special
4037 - General Budget Appropriation, Biochemical
Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment, this transfer to
another transfer Current Funds -
Yy Fund for Instructional
» Repairs, and Physical Plant Operation and
ount No. 493 - Aveilable University Fund - Due
Funds for Instructiona]l and Other Educational
and Physical Plant Operation and Msintenance.




FROPOSED SALE OF SURPLUS
the proposed sais of a

the most comparable maching
the lathe and $1,086.00 for the motor, 60% of these figures being $17,187.60
gross sales price set by the Unlversity. These sales bave the approval of
Dean W, R. Woolrich of the Collsge of Engincering and Dr. B. E. short,
Chairman of the Department of Mochanical Enginsering, and are in accordance
with your amended Policy for negotiated sals of surplus equipmont.

pment was considerably in excess of the
power demend required by the University.. This contract provides further
for payment to the University of Texas cZ $5,000,

In conjunction with the Lower Colorado River Authority's contract,

epproval is requested for the payment of the $5,000.00 from said con-

tract to the U, s. the!contract -betwesn the University and
ramont and Public Iaw 152 providing for the payment to

the U, S. Treaswry of all income from the sale of preperty conveyed to the

University in the contract for the Austin Magnesium Plant.

I recomend approval of this transaction and ratification of signature.

Respectfully submitted 5

Theoy 1Jus S. Painter
President, Main University




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE MAR 28 1959
of The University ~¢ Texas
El Pasoc, Texas

March 12, 1952

chancelior James P. Bart
The University of Texas
Asustin, Texas

Deer Chancellor Hart:

Health Service

1. Transfer 51,300 from Health Service Hos
Service Maintenance angd Equipment aacount.
zetion Fund is made up entirely

fron the Student Activity Fund,

& pumter of the students who do aot have to
is fair that Health Service Maintenance and
the hospitalization incone,

Msil Service ;

2. Terminate the employment of Mrs, Dora Lee Wise, Post Office Supervisor
8t & salary of $1,450 for twelve months, effective at the close of business
February 29, 1952,

3. Appoint Mrs. Lucille Lacy on a part-time, teiiporary basis as Post of-
fice Supervisor at a salary of $110,00 per month, effective March 1, 1952,
to be paid from the budgeteqd appropriation for Post Office Supervisor,

Institutional Membership Dues
+ Appropriate the sum of 3125.00 fron the Unappropriated Balance to the
gccount for Institutional Membership Dues.

Student Assistant Accounts

e Authority ig requested to set up accounts for the payment of salaries

of part-tice agsistants in the offices and departments listed below and to
transfer the unt shown in each case from the Maintenance and Equipment

éppropriation for that division to the salary accountg

Business Office $ 300,00
Dean of Student Life 100.00
Bealth Service 1,250,00
Military Science & Tactics 1,100.00
Alumni Records , 375.00
News and Information 600.00

Music

B, Appropriate $1,h92.50,frbmthe Unappropristed Balance to the account

for Part-time Assistant Iastructors in the Music Department for the second

semester of the"/ long session 1951-52. These Assistant Instructors are

8iving private instruction to music students who cannot be served by regu-
staff members and the amount of money hereby appropriated hag been

collecteq ipn fees by the Business Office,

Philosophy ang Pszcholga o
[ Appropriate 500.00 from the Unappropriated Balance to Meintenance and ="
Equi - the Department of Philosophy and Psychology, This

be used to purchase an 8udiometer and other small items for the

in speech correction,

and Electrical ‘Fi cineer
‘ Bean as Instructor, Part-time, in Engineering for
long session 1951-52 at & salary of $600.00, to

Carroll L. Walker.




MAR 28 1957

9. Approve the transfer of $9.88 from Maintenance ang Equipment appropri-
atlon to that for Special Equipment, The latter acccunt has been carried
over from 1950-51,

10. Grant a leave of asbsence to Mr, Paul C. Hassler, gr. » Imstructor in
Engineering, for the long session 1952-53,

Sucmer School
1L, Approve the budget for the 1952 Summer Schocl, a copy of which 1s

sttaeched to this docket,

12. Appropriate $5,374.99 from the Uneppropristed Belance to the amount
tudgeted for Resident Instruction for the 1952 Summer School.

Physicel Plant

43. Approve an increase in salary frog $250.00 to $275.00 per month for
Alfonso Arroyo, Electricien, effective December 1, 1951. $250.00 per
month is beinz paid from the budgeted Physical Plant appropriation for
Mechanics and Watchmen and the additional $25,00 Per month is to te paig
from the budgeted P,H.A, Housing appropriation for Maintensance Personne],
Reserve for Adjustments // /

k. Trensfer $550,00 from the Begerve Account to the Department of History,
Government, and Sociology to p&5-the saelary of two Iostructors » Part-time,
for the first semester of the long Session 1951-52,

15. Transfer $1,700 from the Reserve Account to the Department of Modern
languages to pay salaries of two Instructors, Part-time, for the first
semester of the long session 1951-52,

6. Transfer $1,700 from the Reserve Account to the Department of Modern
languszes to pay salaries of two Instructors, Part-time » for the secong
semester of the long session 1951-52,

lexas Western Press
17,

to charge the various departments of the
College for services and materials, thege charges to be credited to the
Print Shop Account for use in the purchase of equipment and supplies and
the payment of salariec,

Intercolleziate Athletics
18, Approve the payment of 6¢ Per mile for travel by personsl c&r, regard-
less of the nileage per month, on brusiness of the Athletic Department,

TRANSFER 1IN ACCOUNTS,
Lecturers, Part-time, 1n the Department of Education to the account for

iﬁcturers, Part-time, in the Department of Economics and Buginess Adminis-
ration,

CONTRACT FOR INSTRUCTION OF FORT BLISS PERSONNEL. --Approve Contract No,
a ’&l-Olh-AIv-h97 broviding for off-duty academic instruction of Army per-
Sonnel stationed at Fort Bliss, Texas » by Texas Western College, ang approve
the execution of 5aid contract by A, A, Smith, Business Manager, This docu-~
PY of which is filed in the office of the Secretary of the Board
» has been examineq ang approved as to form by the Vice-Chancellor
for Business ang Finance,

CONTRACT wITH THIRD ABR FORCE DISTRICT.--I recommend your approval of the
following items H

Mansger, to execute a contract providge

ment to begin Merch 12, 1952 ang lasting
The rate of tuition ig to be 60¢ per clock hour

re 15 Lo be one class session of 2% hours per week, ‘The
Ject to review ang approval of the Vice-Chancellor for




MAR 28 1959

2. ipprove the appointment of Mr. F. E, Rewitt 8s Instructor in & special
course in Personnel Management offered under contract with the United
States Alr Force Reserve, at a salary of $500 for a 24

pin; March 12, 1952, to be paid from the Unappropriate

equal payments, May 1 and August 22, A1l of the expenses of the course ’

: including instruction, will be covered by the terms of the contract,

scholarships.
of epprecia-

1. Council No. 132 of the Leegue of United Letin American Citizens has
civen 350,00 for a scholarship,

2, The following amounts have been given to be credited for g Poreign stu-
dent Scholarship Fund:s

El Paso Natural Gas Co, $100.00
Popular Dry Goods Co., Inc. 50.00
American Furniture Co., 25,00
Hilton Hotel 25.00
Equipment Supply co. sy Inc, 20.00

3. The Ascarste Woman's Club has given $10.00 to be used for scholarship
i purpcses.

L. Robert E. McKee Genera] Contractor has giver $100.00 for a scholarship,

‘ >+ The Popular Dry Goods Co. of El Paso, Texas, has given $100 to the
Music Department Scholarship Fund,

OUT-OF~STATE TRIPS. I recomend that the following out-of-state trips by
the steff members 1isted below be approved:

1, Dr, L. G. Seils, Professor of Fealth and Physical Education, to go to
Les Angeles, Californis on April 6-9, 1952, to present & research paper
entitled "Emotional Factors Affecting the Elementary School Child" et a
Eealth Education Meeting of the American Association for Health, Physical
Education, ang Recreation, his expenges to be paid from Maintenance ang
Equipment account for the Department of Health and Physical Education,

he Central
Officers, his expenses to be
Business Mansger,

s Associate Profes
1-b, 1952, to
"The Design, Construction,
tng Column™ at the Southwestern Divisional Meeting of the
tlon for the Advancement of Science » his expenses to be pai
tenance ang Equipment account for the Department of Chemistry,

Sincerely yours,

Wileww H. & e
Wilson H. Elkins ‘
President

See Minutes
of May 30,
page 80,
for Correc-
tion




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas

1952 SIMMER SESSION BUDGET
First Term--Jupe 3~July 11
Second Term--July 14-pugust 22

ART

By paossity of MAR 28 1952

¥ Also $600 as Acting Dean of Student Life,
"
CEEMISTRY

First ';l_\eE
W. W, Lake, Professor ks 850,00
J. A. Hancock, Associate Professor 725.00
W. H. Ball, Assistant Professor i 650.00
Jezes R. DeHasan, Assistant Professor 650.00
Second Term
V. W Lake, Professor 850,00
J. 4. Hancock, Associate Professor 725.00
Jemes R, DeBaan, Assistant Professor 650.00
Js W, Scruggs, Instructor 0.00
ECONGMICS AND BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
First Term
wade g, Hartrick, Professor 850.00
John §, p, Spencer, Associate Professor 725.00
Lelah Black, Assistant Professor 650.00
Mrs, Stella M. Smitn, Assistant Professor 650,00
Lecturer, Part-time 325.00
Kenneth w, olm, Instructor 0400
Second Term
¥ede J, Hartrick, Professor 850.00
John g, p, Spencer, Associate Professor 725.00
leleh Black, Assistant Professor 650,00
Mrs. Stella'n, Smith, Assistant Professor 650.00
Lecturer, paptetime 325.00
Donalg g, Freeland, Instructor 0.00

First Term
vera Wise, Associlate Professopr $ 725.00
Urblci Soler, Assistant Professor 650,00
s> Visiting lecturer 1,000,00
Carl Hertzog, Lecturer and Director of
Fress (Part-time) 650.00 $3,025.00
Second Term
Ellen Coogler, Instructor 600.00
Carl Hertzog, lecturer and Director of
. Press (Part-time) 650,00 1,250.00
* To be paid from Frank B. Cotton Trust Income,
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
First Ternm
Anton H, Berkman, Professor (Part-time) Loo,00%
Orin P. Wilkins, Assistant Professor 650.00 1,050.00
i Second Term
Anton H, Berkman, Professor (Part-time) koo ,00#
Orin P, Wilkins, Assistant Professor 650 .00
- Imstructor, Part-time 00.00 1,550.00

2,875,00

3,750.00

3,750.00

$u’ 275 coo'

2,600,060

total salary $1,000 rer term.,

7,500,00

454




MAR 28 1959

ENGINEERING AND DRAWING
First Term

Floyd A. Decker, Professor 850.00
Eugene M. Thomas, Professor apg

Dean (Part-time) 600.00%
E. J. Guldenan, Associate Professor 725.00
Ralph M. Coleman, Associate Professor 725,00
William H. McDill, Assistant Professor 650.00
John R. Ballentine, Assistant Professor _ 620_00

Second Term

Floyd A. Decker, Professor 850,00
Eugene M. Thomas, Professor and

Dean (Part-time) 600,00#
E. J. Guldeman, Associate Professor T25.00
Ralph M. Coleman, Associate Professor 725.00
¥illiem H, McDi1l, Assistant Professor 650,00
John R. Bellentine, pssistant Professor 650.00 4,200,00  8,400.00

* Also $400 as Engineer of Bulldings and Groungds 5 total salary $1,000,

EDUCATION
First Term

Floyd E. Farquear, Professor 850.00
C. A, Puckett, Professor; Dean of Arts

and Sciences (Part-time) 500 ,00%
A« N. Foster, Associate Professor (Part-time) 400 . 00u»
Joseph B, Larkin, Associate Professor 725 .00
» Lecturer 725,00
» Lecturer 725,00
Lecturers, Part-time 400,00
Mrs. Bertba Reynolds » Assistant Professor 650.00
Mrs, Cetherine 0'Malley, Instructor 550.00
Signe M. Swenson, Instructor (Pert-time) 325 .00# 5,850.00

Second Ternm

Floyd E. Farquear, Professor 850.00
Ce A, Puckett, Professor; Dean of Arts

and Sciences (Part-time) 500.00%
A+ N. Foster, associate Professor (Part-time) 362,504
» Lecturer 725,00
» Lecturer 725.00
Joseph B, Larkin, Associate Professor 725 .00
Mrs. Catheripe 0'Malley, Instructor 550,00 h,hgz.go 10,287.50

* Also $500 ag Director of Summer Session; totel salary $1,000.

* Also $175 as Director of Extension and $150 as Director of
Placement; tota] salery $725,

# Also $325 as Dean of Women; total salery $650,

## Also #212.50 as Director of Extension and $150 as Director
of Placement; tota] salary $725,

ENGLISH AND SPEECH

First Tern

C. L. Sonnichsen, Professor

Haldeen Braddy, pProfessor

Joseph L, leech, Associate Professor

Norma Egg, Assistant Professor

Joseph H. James, Assistant Professor

Mrs. Clarice M, Jones, Assistant Professor

Peari o, Ponsford, Assistant Professor

Mrs. Myrtle g, Ball, Instructor )

Lecturer .

Fugate, Instructor
is, Instructor ‘
Baker, Instructor 7,760.00




MAR 28 1952

(English)
Second Term

C. L. Sonnichsen, Professor 850.00

Heldeen Braddy, Professor 75 .00

Joseph L. Leach, Associate Professor 725,00

L. D. Moses, Associate Professor 725.00

Mrs. Clarice M. Jones, Assistant Professor 650,00

4. N. Holden, ILecturer 600,00

Mrs, Mery L. Collingwood, Instructor . 550,00

Francis A, Ehmenn, Instructor 550,00

Charles W, Baker, Instructor 500,00
instructor, Part-time 300,00 6,225.00 13,975.00

GEOLOGY
First Term
H. E. Quinn, Professor 850,00
L. A. Nelson, Professor 775.00
Willlem S, Strain, Assistant Professor 650.00 .2 2,275.00

HISTORY, GOVERNMENT, AND SOCIOLOGY

First Term
J« L. Waller, Professor 850.00
Rex W, Strickland, Professor T75.00
Gladys Gregory, Professor 775.00
Wilbert H, Timmons, Assistant Professor 650,00
John H, McNeely, Assistant Professor 650,00

Second Term
J. L. Waller, Professor 850,00
Rex W, Strickland, Associate Professor T75.00
s lecturer 725,00
Wilbert H, Timmons, Assistant Professor 650,00
John H. McNeely, Assistant Professor 650,00 3:650.00 7,350.00

JOURNALISM
Pirst Term
John J. Middagh, Jr., Assistant Professor 650,00 650,00

Second Tern
Wallace E. Snelson, Assistant Professor 650.00 650.00 1,300.00

MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICS
First Term
E. J. Knapp, Professor 850.00
Thomes . g, Barnes, Professor T75.00
Oscar H. McMahan, Assistant Professor 650,00
Charles H, Gladman, Assistant Professor 650,00
Dale Woods, Instructor 550,00 3,475.00

Second Ternm
E. Jo Knapp, Professor 850,00
Thouas G. Barnes, Professor T75.00
Oscar H. McMahan, Assistant Professor 650,00
Mrs. Louise Resley, Assistant Professor 650,00

Instructor, part-time 275.00

MINING AND METALLURGY
First Term
Guy E, Ingersoll, Associate Professor
(1/3 time) 241,66
Joseph ¢, Rintelen, Jr., Associate Professor
(1/6 time) 120,83

MODERN LANGUAGES
First Tern

Jobn M, Sharp, Associate Professor 725,00
¥illiam F. Webb, Assistant Professor 650.00
Caleb A, Bevans, Assistant Professor 650,00
Mrs, Gretchen R, Gabriel, Instructor

(Part-time) 300.00




MAR 28 1952

(Modern Langusges)
Second Term

John M. Sharp, Associate Professor — — —

william ¥, Webb, Assistart Professor

Celeb A, Bevans, Assistan?® Professor

Mrs. Gretchen R. Gebriel, Instructor
(part-time)

MUSIC
First Term

Relph C. Briggs, Assistant Professor
John L. Carrico, Assistant Professor
0lav E. Eidbo, Imstructor
Barold Goddard, Imstructor

Second Term
Relph C. Briggs, Assistant Professor
Harold Goddard, Instructor

PHILOSOPHY AND PSYCHOLOGY

First Tern
J+ M. Roth, Professar
Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr., Assistant Professor
L. L. Besworth, Instructor

Second Term
Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr, » Assistant Profesgor
L. L. Bosworth, Instructor 3,350,00

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION
First Term
Mike Brumbelow, Coordinator of Physical

Education, Intramurals, end Athletics 850.00
LeRoy G. Seils, Professor T75.00
Dale B. Waters, Assoclate Professor,

Director of Intramurals (Part-time) 600.00
Beany W, Collins, Instructor (1/5 time) 125,00
Ross Moore, Instructor (Part-time) 250,00%
Roland Nabors, Instructor (1/5 time) 125,00
Mrs. Lypette Glardon, Instructor (Part-time) 300.00
Merion Nicoll, Lecturer 550.00 3,575.,00

Second Term

Mike Brumbelow, Coordinator of Physical

Education, Intramurals, and Athletics 850.00
LeRoy G. Seils, Professor 775,00
Dele B, Waters s Assoclate Professor, Director

of Intramurals (Part-time) 600,00
Ross Moore, Instructor (Part-time) 250,004
Roland Nabors, Instructor 200.00
Mrs, Lynette Glardon, Instructor (Part-time) 300,00
Marion Nicoll, Lectuser 0.00  _3,825.00

* Also $250 s Supervisor of Swimming pool 5 total salary $500,

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
First Term

C. A, Puckett, Director of Summer Session
(Part-time) 500,00%
Anton g, Berkman, Dean of Student Life :
(Part-time) 600 ,00%%
Sigue M, Swanson, Dean of Women (Part-time) 325.00#

Ae N. Foster, Director of Plecement
(Part-time) 150.,00## 1,575.00




(Geaeral Administration)

MAR 28 1959

Second Term

C. A. Puckett, Director of g
(Part-time)

Anton He Berkman, Dean o
(Part-time)

A+ N« Foster, Director of Placement

* Also $500 as Professor of Ed
total salary $1,000,
** Also $400 as Professor o
# Also #325 as Instructor in B
# Also as Associate Profe
of Extension; total salary $
### Also $363.50 as Associate pr
Director of Extension; totzl

GENERAL OPERATION

First

Eugene M, Thomas > Engineer of Buiig
and Grounds

A. N, Foster, Director of Extension

» Dean of Womepn

£ Biological Scie

unmer Session

500,00%#

T Student Life

600,004
150.00% 1,900.00 3,475.00

ucation and Dean of Arts and Sciences H

nces; total salary $1,000,
ducation; total salary $650,

S80r of Education ang $175 as Director
T725.

ofessor of Educati

selary $725,

on and $212,50 ag

Term
ings

Second Term

Eugene M, Thomas ,
and Grounds
A« N, Foster, Director of Extension
* Also $600 as pro
total salary $1,
** flso as iss
Director of Plecement;
# Also $363.50 ag Associa
Director of Placement;

fessor of E
000,

total
total
AUXILIARY AGENCY

First
Ross Moore, Supervisor of Swi

ociate Professor of Edu

te Professor of

mming Pool

Engineer of Buildings

koo .00#

212,50# 612,'50’ 1,187.50

ngineering and Dean of Engineering;

cation and $150 as

salary $725., _
Education ang $150 as

salary $725.,

Term

250,00

Second Term

Ross Moore, Supervisor of Swi

Total Expenditures---First Term

m Cotton Trust

ming Pool

250.00

$51,762,49

—SReg3Re0

Second Term

Fund $4,275.00

u Auxiliary Agency 500,00 4,775.00

Resident Instruction
General Administration

General Operation

90,037.49

$65,374.99
3,475.00

1,187.50

o .h
$90,037.49




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Galveston, Texag

March 12, 1952

Chancellor James p. Hart
The University of Texasg
Austin 12, Texng

Deer Chancellor Hart:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of The Board of
Regents to be heid in Austin March 28 apg 29, 1952,

Your approval of the following itemsg is respectfully recommended.

Administration

1. Grant a leave of absence without loss of

Leake, v1ce-President, from February

May 7 to participate in further study

at the Institute for Advanced Study at ct special sessions
on the subject at the Ay Medical Library, Washington, the Institute for +he
History of Medicine at the Johng Hopkins University, the College of Physicians
of Philadelphia, the Rew York Academy of Medicine » and Yale University School

of Medicine.

Business Office o

2. Increase the salary of Mr. Kelly Winsett, Chief InM Operator, from
$3,900.00 to $4,500.00 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1952, the
sum of $350.00 to be transferred from the appropriation Clerks, Typists,
Bookkeepera, etc.

3. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorothy Chionsini, Secretary to the Business
Manager, at g salary of $3,300.00 for twelve months effective October 13, 1951.

Anesthesiolog
» Accept the resignation of pr. Richard s, Bolten, Instructor (part-time),
&t & salary of $1,800.00 for twelve months effective January 31, 1952.

5. Appoint Dr. Mary R. Greene to the position of Instructor formerly
occupied by Dr. Richard S. Bolten, resigned, at & salary of $2,400.00 for
twelve months for the period from March 1 through June 30, 1952,

Blochemistry apg Rutrition

+ Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert p. Sandman, Teaching and Research
Assistant, at g salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective Janvary 31,
1952,

ignation of pr, Byron M. Hendrix, Professor (part-time)
: lary of $5,700.00 for twelve months effective January 17, 1952 due
© his death,

Increase the salary of Dr. 0. §. Miller, Assistant Professor, from
1920.00 to $5,100.00 for twelve months effective January 1, 1952, the
$120.00 to be transferred from the account of Assistants and Techni-

rred from the position Professor,
Griffith and the sum of $400.00 to bve
ructor in the Department of Physiology.

G-1




MAR 28 1952

10. Create the position of Teaching andg Research Associate apd appoint Missg
Alice L. Riedinger at g salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months effective
February 1, 1952, the sum of $2,800.00 to be transferred from the position
Instructor in the Department of Physiology.

Obstetrics and GECOI&
1i. Appoint Dr. gJ. T. Jdinkins, Jr. as Instructor without salary effective

October 1, 1951. py. Jinking is the son of Dr. J, I,. Jinkins, Spr., Associate
Professor (p&rt-tixne) of the department,

Ophthalmolo
12. Appoint Dr. Reim M. Jones ag Lecturer without salary effective February 1,

1952.

13. Void the appointment of py. Williem Brownel] as Fellow at g salary of
$3,600.00 for tvelve months effective January 1, 1952,

Patholo,

157 Create the Position of Instructor and appoint pr. . T. Kirksey (part-
time) at g salary of $3,750.00 for twelve months effective January 1, 1952,
the sum of $2,500.00 to sferred fram the Position of Associate Pro-
fessor. Add the © read "Also $3,000.00 from the Department
of Surgery; totail salary for twelve months $6,750.00.

Pediatrics

16. Increase the salary of Dr. Hilda F. Wiese, Associate Professor, from
00.00 to $5,100.00 for twelve months effective March 1, 1952, the
tional sum of $300.00 to be transferred from the position of Assistant

Profesgor occupied by pr. Willie M. Verniaud.

he position of Teaching and Research Asgistant ang appoint
Dr. Joseph Oshman for the period Aop February 1, 1952 through June 30, i952
et a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve months, the sum of $1,750.00 to be

from the position orf Assistant Professor, Occupied by Dr. willie
M. Verntaud.

appropriation of Assistants apq
nence, Equipment ang Support

um of $2,358.
Associgte Professor, formerly occupied by Dr.

20. Appoint Dr. John Emerson Davis as Lecturer without salary effective
Jenuary 1, 1952,

i-':- Appoint pr, Henry R. Henze ag Lecturer without salary effective February
» 1952,

Preventive Medicine and Public Health
22. Accept the resignation of pr. JOy Barnes Cross, Research Associate

without salary, effective Hovember 22, 1953.




MAR 28 1g5p

Radiolo
23. Correct the spelling of the name of Jorge Ceballos, Teaching and
Research Fellow, incorrectly shown on the budget ag George Ceballos.

- Change the status of Dr. 0. 7. Kirksey, Instructor,
»000.00 for twelve months to Instructor (part-
effective January 1, 1952. 444 the footnote
the Department of Pathology; total salary for twelve mornths $6,750.00."

25. Increase the salaries of pr. Albert 0. Sineleton, Jr. ang Dr. Charles 3.
Hooks, Assistant Professors, from $4,800.00 to $5,000.0C for twelve months
effective Jamuary 1, 1952, the sum of $133.28 to be transferred to each
appropriation for the Assistant Professor Positions from the appropriation
Instructor, formerly occupied by Dr. William §. Pickett, resigned.

26. Increase the salaries of Dr. Stephen R. Levis,

Dr. Fred J. wolma, Jr. Instructors, from $4,000.00 ¢t

months effective January 1, 1952, tn ‘
PPropriations for the ons fram the appropria-

tion Instructor, formerly occupied Pickett, resigned.

27. Appoint Dr. G. A. Bynumm to the position of Instructor, formerly
occupied by Dr. William H. Pickett, resigned, at g salary of $4,000.00 for
twelve months, for the period March 1 through June 30, 19s2.

28. Appoint Dr. Lloyd K. Darwvin as Instructor (Thoracic) at a salary of
$4,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952, replacing Dr. G. a4,
Bynum, resigned June 30, 1952,

Eggers, Professor of ort
of sals

through June 30, 1952, the $1,800.
Assistants ang Techniciang.

Universitz of Texas School of Nursing

31. Create the position of Assistant Professor of Psychiatric Rursing and B
a8ppoint Migg Kary Voigt to this Position rather thap the position of Instructur
of Psychiatric Rursing, at a salary of $3,900.00 effective September 1, 1951.

32. Change an3 corre Ng of the name of Jeannpe Pate Barrier,
shown on the budget as Jean Pate, effective January 1, 1952,

Extra-mural Training Pro
33. Create . E. 8.
to this post

Equipment s
istants

- Establish a ney department to be entitled Book Bindery and appoint
Elizabeth p. Runge as Director of the department without salary. fTrang-
funds from the following eppropriations and the the amounts shown effective

G-3




MAR 28 1952

From:
Medical College
Medical Branch Library
Assistants
Hospitals
KNursing Service
Eead Nurses, Gereral Stare

Rurses anj Special Kurses ’
To:

Medical College
Medical Branch Library
Maintenance, Equirwent, Support
Books, Periodicals and Binding $6,000.00
Book Bindery

Assistantg 3,240.00

Maintenance, Equipﬁent ard Support 500.00
9,740.00

Ccneolidated Operation and Kaintenance of Physical Piant
36. Accept the resignation of Mr. Rorman W, Marble, Resident Architect and

Designer, at a salary of $6,300.00 effective December 31, 1951,

37. Transfer the sum of $25,000.00 to the account Minor Improvements Projects
from the following appropriations apd in the amounts ghown effective February 1,
1g952.

Hospitals
Professional Capre of Patients
Nursing Service
Head Kurses, General Staff and
Special Burses $15,000.00
Nurse Technicians, Trainees,

Aldes end Orderiies 10, 000.00
$25,000.00

1952 and
on for Head KRurses, General
Patients, Rursing Service.

39. Create t Facilities and
transfer the $ 888, General Staff and Special
Nurses, Profe Rursing Service to this account,
effective February 1, 1952,

Transfers in Budget
0. Rearrange the salary sppropriations in eccordance with the following
effective February 1, 1952,

From,
Medical College
Business 0ffice
Secretary to the Business Manager
Dorothy Chionsing $ 2,909.66
Consolidated Operation & Maintenance
o Physical Plant
Resident Architect & Designer
Norman W. Marble
Chief Gardener
8

General Administration and Expense
Assistant Administrator
Admitting Officer "

G-




MAR 28 1950

Nursing Service

Head Nurses, Gereral Staff apg

Special Rurses 29,020.34
Surgical Operating Service

Operating Room Rurses 10,000.00
Clinieal Iaboratory

Technical Director 4,800.00
Housekeeping

Porters, Maids, angd Janitors 3,;00.00
7,570.00
To:

Adminigtration
Resideat Training Program $17,500.00
Zusiness Office
Bookkeepers, etc. 13,505.00
rimental Pathology
echnicians 120.00
Service
Clerks 1,550.00
Consolidated Operation & Maintenance of
Physical Plant
Lump-sum positions 18, 000.00
Hospitals
General Administration and Expense
Admitting Clerks 3,000.00
Statistical Clerks, Secretaries and
Assistants 3,500.00
Clinjcal laboratory
Technicians, Assistants, Clerks,
Aldes 3,000.00
Radiology Service
Technicians, Clerks, Assistants 5,000.00
Housekeeping
Seamstresges 2,500.00
Dormitories
Porters, Maids, Assistants 200.00

$67,870.00

and Rutrition: Upon your
Biochemistry and Kutrition
ed as the Byron M. Hendrix
This i{s in honor of the late Dr. Byron M. Hendrix who
devoted 8o much of his life for the advancement of bilochemistry and
nutrition at the Medical Branch. ;

Earnings from the
It 18 respectfully
pted by The Board of Regents and that
8 be extended to Mrs. Joseph B. Kass s 3227 Webb Avenue, Detroit,
Michigan,




GIFTS AKD GRARTS:
Medical Brench.

ing one half the amount of a grant from The
New York for Tesearch by Dr. 4. Packchanian for

ginning Janusry 1, 1952.

2. The sum of $2,500.
Street, Austin,
Galveston.

3. The sum of $9,163.00 from the
475 Pifth Avenue, New York 17, Rew
program of the University of Texsas
amount to be allocated to each of
the School of Medicine ¢
accounts already in existance.
to the Current Restrict eneral Instructional ang
ion with the teaching program.

L. Books and equipment vrlued at approximetely $5,012.95 from the late pr.
Malcolm K. McCullough, a Prominent Ophibalmologist of Dallas, Texas to

the Library and the Department of Ophthalmo Thanks of the Board

should be extended to Mr. John W. ident of the Sealy

and Smith Foundation, ank, Galveston, Texas

vho 18 the brother of the late pr,

5. Two checks for $9.65 each from Mr. Hubert R. Miller, 402 Clifforg Street,
Corpus Christi, Texas for research by the polio ang cancer research depart-
ments.

6. Two checks, one in the amount of $1,500.00 and the other in the amount
of $700.00 from Mr. Phil Flake of 2518 Avenue q, Galveston, Texas for the
purchase of an iron lung for the use of polio patients or other patients
in need of a respirator.

7. The sum of $129.37 froa Mr. John w. Harris, 2603 Avenue 0, Galveston,
Texas in reimbureement of costs of fifteen magnolia trees to be used in
landscaping the grounds of the Medical Branch,

1. Grant FNo. Ap 41(607)-41 with the U. 8. Air Force for research by Dr.
Frank B, Engloy in the amount of $5,222.00 for the period January 28, 1952
to January 28, 1953,

2. Grant No. AP 41(607)-36 with the U. S. Air Force for research by
Dr. ¢. M. pomerat in the amount of $6,490.00 for the period January 28, 1952
to January 28, 1953.

3. Grent No. aF 41(607)-43 with the U, S. Air Force for research by Dr.
3. A. Packchanian in the amoumt of $7,700.00 for the period Jamuary 28,
1952 to January 28, 1953.

Y. Grant No. AP 41(607)-42 with the U. S. Air Force for research by Dr.

Morris Pollard in the amount or $10,021.00 for the period January 28, 1952
to January 28, 1953. .

G-6




MAR 28 1952

5. Grant No. AP 41(607)-4% with the U. S. Air Force for research by Dr.
George A. Emerson in the amount of $10,780.00 for the period July 1,
through June 30, 1952. This grant was Previously reported incorrect

85 an extension of Grant No. zp 33(038)-22276 on the docket for the
meeting of The Board of Regents held July 13 and 1%, 1951.

6. Grant No. g-
Dr. 0. Real Miller f r
the amount of $6,000.00.

7. Supplemental Agreement Ko. 4 to Contract xo. W33-038 ac-14379 with the
U. S. Air Porce for research by Dr. Howard G. Swann in the amount of $6,000.00
for the period December 1, 1950 to November 30, 1951.

8. Amendment Fo. 3 to U. 5. Ravy Contract §o. Ronr-265(00) for research by
Dr. Ludwik Anigstein in the fmount of $5,461.50 for the period February 15,
1952 to February 14, 1953,

9. Grant Xo. Nonr- S. Ravy for Tesearch by Dr. John
G. Bieri in the the period Jaauary 1, 1952 to

. 10. Grant No. E-
by Dr. Gerald R. Seaman in the amount of for the periog April 1,
1952 to March 31, 1953. mhig is an extensiopn to Grant yo. E-159.

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL AND SHORT LEAVES: It is respectfully recommended that
you approve the folloving trips by the staff members listed below, their
éxpenses to be paid ag indicated.

1. Dr. Cecil g. Connell, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, to College Station, Texas to attend the

Short School of the Texas water end Sewage Asgoc

College on March 9 through 13, 1952.

cussions, present

c

2. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean, to Nacogdoches, Texas March h,;“f"1952 to
address the Stephen p. Austin State College, and to Austin through Marcy Ty

1952 on Unive 3 8, Pennsylvania, April § through

9, at the meetings of the Sub-committee
only to be paid for the trip to

&Y and Parasitology,
deliver lecture
School of

Ross, Director of Medi
ruary 8, 1952 to attend the
8tudy undergrag




166

MAR 28 1950

hysiology, to Philade]-
ough 30, 1951 to Present paper ang atterd
ty of Protozoologiets.

The expenses for items 1 through 6 to be paid frem Administration,
Maintenance, Bquiment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Officia]l
Travel.

Business Manager, to Austin, Texas to attend the

Ve Budget Board on December 13 %o discuss budget
problems and to Fouston February 18 ang 19, 1952 to atteng the meeting of
the Texas Association of Hospital Accountents apg discuss uniform hospital

The expenses for items 7 ang 8 to be paid from Businegg Office,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support ang Travel.

9. Dr. John G. Sinclair, Professor of Azatomy, to Rockport, Texas April 11
and 12, 1952 t¢ atteni g combined meeting ang Present a paper dealing with
the comparative structure of human and ise brains ang

ervation Counci]

10. Dr. Joe c. Rude, Profesgor of Rediology, to Chicago, Illinois Feb
through 9, 1952 to represent the University of Texas Medical Branch at the
American College of Radiology meeting and to discuss varioug results from
X-ray usage in diagnosis apg treatments, travel to be paid from Radiology,
Maintena.nce, Equipment ang Suppart.

1ls General Hospital, ang

12. Miss Mary E. University of Texag School
of Nursing, to Austin, uary 6, 1952 to atteng conferences
Planning student afrilig University of
School of Nursing ugh 6, 1952 to
with the orientation of

Expenses for items 11 ang
School of Rursing, Mainte Equipmant, Support and Travel,

13. Dr. arig E. Hansen, Professor of Pediatrics, to Victoria, Texas
Fedruary 22 and 23, 1952 to Present talk on "Rheumatic Fever in Childhood"
to the Victoria, Calhoun and Goliad Countieg Medical Soceity Meeting; to
Chicago, Illinois June 5 through 7, 1952 to present baper on the rhaumatic
heart problem 1 Texas at the meeting of the Ccuncil on Rheumatic Fever
and Congenita) Heart Diseage.

G-8




MAR 28 1952

15. bpr. C. C. Morris, II, Assistant Professor of
City, New Jersey, February 25, 24
meeting of the American Orthopsye

The expenses for items 13 through 15 tn pe paid from childg Healts
Program, Clinic Expense, Travel, Publications, Maintenance, Equip-~
ment and Support.

16. Miss Irene Healy,

School of Rursing, to

to attend weetings of the Comnittee on Graduate Nurse Education.
Bealy made trip from Austin to Galvestor for same purpose on February
17 through 19, 1952.

17. Miss Dorothy
School of Rursing,
confer with Mrs.

19. Dr. Caroline Rowe, Assistant Professor of Rediology, to Houston, Texas
February 21, 1952 to attend Physics lectures 88 required by The American
Board of Radiology at the M. D. Andersgon Hospital.

and 19 to be paid from the Sealy and
Smith Foundation Donation Grant - Maintenance, Equipment, Support
and Travel, Administrative Office.

20. Dr. George w. §. Eggers, Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, to Chicago,
Illinois January 24 through 1, 1952 to attend the American Academy of Ortho-
pedic Surgeons meeting, travel to be paid from the Special Activities Fund -
Orthopedic Fund.

dma, Jr., Instructor or Surgery,
i1, 1952 o attend the Symposium o
gery Study
Public Health Service, travel t
Activities Fund - Professional Services by Members o
General Burgery.

e Professor of Pediatrics, to Philadelphia,

1951 to confer with Dr. Williem Vervey
of the pertussis study and to
Hagcachugett Societv of American
ologists April 28 through 2 will aid in carrying on
investigativa vork, travel to be paid from the Current Restrictea sung -
herp and Dohme, Ine, Grant for Pertussis Study by Dr. Harriet Pelton to
Muintenanca, Equipment, Support, Clinic Expense and




MAR 2g 1952

23. Dr. Walter R. Hepner, Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, to 014

Point Comfort, Fort Menroe, Virginia May 5 through 9, 1952 to present &
paper at the meeting of the Society for Pediatric Research and the American
Pediatric Society,

24. Dr. Arila E. ‘Sansen, Professor, and Dr. Theodore ¢,

Professor, both of the Department of Pediatri

Fort Monroce, Virginig May 5 and 9, 1952 to at

Society for Pediatric Research and the American

Panos will present s baper and Dr. Bansen will g1g0 attend the Editorial
Board of "Pediatricg"” i

Pediatrics.

25. Dr. George A. Emerson, Professor of Pharmacology and Toxicology, to
Huntsville, Texag October 12, November 12 and 23, Decembar T, 13 and 26,
1951 to confer with Mr. 0. B. Ellis, Manager of the Texas Prison System,
regarding experiments at the prison with ¢ to Houston, Texas
October 8 and ) November

consult with vaxicuy p

on problems regarding s

with the Air Force Grant.

26. Dr. Randolph Clements, Assistant Professor of Pharmacology ang Toxi-
cology, to San Antonio, Texas September 1 through 3, and November 16 ang 17,
1951 to confer with Lt. R. F. I. Chinn concerning work
on Air Force Contract; to December 7
and 13, 1951 ang January 8 on spasd of accommodation
of some of the Prisoners who are taking chloroguine in connection with

work on Air Force Contract.

271.

1, 1

28. Dpr. Rob‘eiz\-t;‘ 0.'B o{m;‘\”Fellow of Pharmacology and Toxicology, to Huntsville,
Texas January 31 1952 to test the €yes of the prisoners who
have been taking: uine in connection with ¢he Air Force Contract.

.of items 25 through 28 to be paid from the y. s.
Alr ForceContrgc}:ib“l Fo. AF 41(607) 44 - py. G. A. Emerson - Travel.

8y and Toxicology,
Professor of
to Houston, Texas February 9 and February 16
1952 and pr. Robert ¢. Brovn, Fellor of Phamacolog,w and Toxicology,

to Houston, Texas March 1, 1952 to consult with Dr. ¢, 4. Handlay of the
Baylor University School of Medicine on problems relating to chronic alcoholiem,
travel to ve peid from U. S. Navy Contract No. Nonr-553{00) - Dr. George
A. Emerson - Travel,

30. Dr. John g, Finerty, asssociate Professor of Anatomy, to Providencs,
Rhode Islang March 18 through 21, 1952 to attend ang bresent a paper at
travel to be




MAR 28 1952

31. Dr. Charles M. Pomersat, Professor of
Kovember 5 and §
Association.

8 return trip
om Europe
Ravy Contract No.

32. Dr. Cecil g, c::n;zgl‘l,gproreasor‘ Of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, to Austin, Texa.s'DecanberY through 9, 1951 to Present a paper
at the Southwgat‘Regioml Meeting of the American Chemical Society, travel
to be paid from the U. s, Public Health Service Grant Fo. RG No. 4s50(c3) -

Dr. C. . COnnell Travel.

33. Dr. Ludwik Anigstein,
Health, to New York city
the Symposium

travel to be paid
- Dr. Ludwik Anigstein, Trave].

34, pr. g. Allen Scott," Professor of Ep:ldemiology and Medical Statistics,
Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, to Dallas, Texas

March 14 ang 15, 1952 to present g Paper at the meeting of the South-
vestern Section of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine,
travel to be paiq from the y. g, Public Health Service Grant Fo. E-64(c3) -
Dr. J. A. Scott - Travel.

Sincerely yours,
%/////// VA s%é
Chauncey D. feaxe
Vice-President




March 12, 1952

Judge James P, Hart, Chancellor,
The University of Texag,
dustin, Texas,

Dear Judge Hart,

I am submitting herewith & docket for the meeting of the Board
of Regents to be held in Austin, Texas on March 28 ang 29, 1952,

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branchs

Office of the Yice-President and Dean

1. Accept the resiguation of Mrs, Nadine Ricks, Secretery to
the Vice-President ang Jean, at a salary rate of $3,800,00 for
twelve montns, effective at the close of business February 14,

1952,

2. Appoint Mrs. Eva Ruth Williams as Secretary to the Vice-
President ang Dean at a salary rate of $3,800.00 for twelve

months for the period February 15, 1952, to august 31, 1952,
vice resignation of Mrs, Nadine Ricks,

3. Transfer $90.00 to the account for Stencgraphers und Clerks
from the acecount for Temporary Employees,

Medicine

4, Change the account for Special Clinicians (Part~time)(None
to excecd $1,000.00) to read "None to cxceed $1,400.00",

5. Appoint the following as Consultants for the period Feb-
ruary 1, 1952, to August 31, 1952, withous salarys

Dr, Sam I, Miller
Dr. ¥, Carter Pannill

Restorative Dentist

6. Chanzc the appointment status of Dr. Levon 4. Varteressian,
Assistant Profcssor (¥axillo~facial Prostzesis) at g salary rate
of §7,500.00 for twelve months to that of Special Clinical
Instructor (Part-time) in the samc depertment at a salery rate
of $3,840.00 Tor twelve months, cffective March 17, 1952,

Surgery :

7. Appoint the following as Consultents for the period Febe
ruery 7, 1952, to august 31, 1952, without salary:

Dr, E. L. Harang Eayne’Speer

Dr. Jack Wyan R. L, Ledbettor
Dr, Jack Falils Geston Platt
Dr, J. L, Ledford Dr, R, E, Fonville
Dr, Hutton 4y Shearer M. E. Debakey

g
8, Trangfor $250,00 to the account for Assistants, Iqﬁernes,
Mursce, Technicians and Clerks from the account for Special
Cliniciang (Part-time),

9« Transfer $450,00 to the ascount for assistants, Interncs,
Furses, Technicians and Clerks from the account for Special
Clinical Instructors,

B N T




MAR 28 1952

GIFTS: I wish to report that the following €ifts have beep
receiveds

10, The sum of $50.00 from the Houston Auxiliary of the Dental
Socicty for the transportation costs of bringing indigent pe~
tients to the MainIOFFacial-Somato-Prosthcsis Clinic,

11. The sum of $15,00 from Mr, ang Mrs, Severin Enutson for the
Maxillo—sacial—Somato~Prosthcsis Dental Fung,

COSTRACTS: The following contracts have been executegd on behalf
of the Dental Branch by the officiels indicated, 7 recommend your
epproval and ratification of signatures,

» V3062V-358 with the Veterans

2ining under Public Law 16 ang
» covering the

» 28 modifiecd ang

of Texas, Dental Branch, for

sity of Texas, ,
1951-1952 is hereby substituted therefor marked Zxhibit rpn
and made o part of basic contract,

In 211 other resoeets, the Provisions of saig contract, as
emended, shall remain in full force ang cffect,

2, TUaited States 4ir Foree Echool of Aviation Medicine Contract
AFR1(607-39) and the following budget, 8ignod by Chancellor Hert

Salarics angd Wages $6,500.00
Equipment 400,00
Meteriels ang Supplics 490,00
Pravel 280,00

Overheadi, 108 767,00

.:.::'z'st.':.lf" $8,‘+37-°0

OUT~-OF-STATS TRIPS: I reccommend your approval of the following

==—cvoals IRIPS I

out-ofmgtate trips by the steff mcmbers listed belew, their CX~
pensecs to be paid ag indicatcdy

1., Dr, John V, Olson, Profcssor in Restorative Dentistry, Merch
20, 1952, to March 28, 1552, to go to Colorado Springs, Colorado,

to attend the mecting of the International Associntion for Dental
Rescarch and the 4 i hools, as
Secretary for the Confcrence re Prosthcsis,

and as an officinl delegetc for the Dental) Branch, his expenses

to be paid from Miscellaneous Gencrel Ex-enscs - Treveling Exponses,

2. Dr. Lon V. Porter, Speeiel Clinicel Instruetor in Restorative
Dentistry, March 24, 1952, to March 26, 1952, to go to Colorado
to attend the mecting of the Americen Associa~
tel Schools to present a scientific paper entitled
"Tcaching Airbresive Techniem, his expenses to be paid from
¥iscellancous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses,

Dr. Peul E, Tullar,

for Expor: and to present a Papcr entitled "local
Antsthetic 8 with Cocainc and Zylocaine" ang zc ccnfgr
with other Pharmacologists in the field of denta; pl**macc;ogy;

D2

e

0l

e Bl S o i momisbr . s 4. s i




MAR 28 1959

and to investigate new drugs available to the dental Profession,
his expenses to be reid frog Miscellaneous General Erpenses -
Traveling Expenses,

4. Dr. Zawin I, Szith, Professor in Fhysiolegy, 4pril 190, 1952,
to April 19, 1952, to 80 %o Hew York, New Yoric, to attengd the
mectings of the Tederation of Ancricen Sociectics for Experimen-.
t2l 3iology and to prescat a scientific baper entitleq aThc
Zffeet of Potassium on the Circulatory vetea®, ang to confer
with other physiologists on tecaching ang Tesearch, his €xpenscs
to B¢ paid fron #iseellzarcous General lxpenseg o Treveling
Ipenses,

5. Dr, Thorssg R. Blohm, ASsocinte Professor in Biolozical Cherme
istry, April 13, 1952, o April 20, 1952, to zo to llew Yorl,

New Yori, to attend the =octings of the Federation of Amcric
Socictics for Ixperimental Biolozy ang to present o scicntific
Paper cntitled Ry Fhotochezicel Colgr Reaction of Biotin with
dinhydrin in Sulfuriec scia » his expenscs to be paid from Mis-
ccllancous General IXDCNESS o Travcling Ixpenses,

6. Dr. Erncst Beerstecrer, Assistant Profegsop (Biochc:istry)
in Physiology, 4pril 11, 1952, to 4pril 23, 1952, to g0 to Hew..
Torl, New Yoriz, to attcng th mectings of the Azerican Society ~
of Biolozical Chenists and to present o scientifie Paper on-
titled “Zvidence for the Ixistenece oF an Apoervthein Freceursor
in Gastric Mucosall, his CZonensce to be pzid from ¥isccllancous
General Txpenses - Traveling rpenses,

7. Dr. YWoodrow 3, ¥essler, Instructor in Physiology, Arril 13,
1952, to April 19, 1852, to 70 to I'ew Yorlk, Ycow York, to attcng
the mcetings of the Federrtion of Anerican Socictics for Tx-
perizental Biolomr and to dresent 2 paper entitled ".in Ivalua.
tion of Adrennl dcsronses to AGTH and Stress tn the House", his
erpenscs to be prid From Hisecllanzous Goneral Ixpenscs -
Treveling Ixpenses,

8. ¥r. Ozro B. Wiswell, ASSisvant Professor in Anatomy, April
13, 1952, to april 22, 1952, t0 70 to Yew York, Iew Tork to
attend the meeting = the Tedevwntion of ATcrienn Socicties for
Irperimental Biolos ond %o breseat a poper cntitled "Bagnl
¥etabolie Changes Duc to Surgicsl Removal of #sortic Paraganglia
in tie Guinea Pig", and to confer with Dr, Zdwin dnys, Rescarch
director of Arrour Laboratorics and Dr, Orr Reynolds, Dircetor
of 3iologsicrl Scicuees, Offiee of daval Researeh, his expenscs
$2 be prid from Migeellannous Genersl Zvpeascs . Traveling
Expeascs,

SEOR? LDAVES; Tre followine skort leaves of absence without 1osg
of pey heve been grarted the stafs menbers listed bclow, their

Expenses to be paid ss indicatcd;

l. Dr. Ira R, Telford, Professor in Anstomy, February 5, 1952,
to 50 %o Grlveston, Texns, to participrte in a scainse siven by
Dr, Bonin on " Cybernetics of the Central Fervous Systea® ang,
april 28, 1952, to iprii 30, 1952, to 0 to Fort Worth, Texas,
to nttcnd the meeting of the Texnms State Dentsal Socicty and to
Bresent & tnble clinic, catitled "The Pattern of Sonc Develop~
fent in Mend, nig cxpenses to be paid from Misccllancous Gencral
ETDONSCS - Troveling Ixpenses,

2, Dr, John V. Olson, Profcesor in Restorntive Dentistry, Fob-
ruary 29, 1952, to March 2, 1952, to £0 to Amarillo, Yexrg, to
attend the ncebine of the Seventeonth District Dentnl Socicty and
to present o scientific prper entitled "Complete Denturc Construc-
tion", Xis exmenses to be prid fronm disecllancous General Ixpenses -
roveling Zrpenses, '




MAR 28 1959

3. Dr, Edwin I, Smith, Professor in Physiology, March 6, 1952,
to March 8, 1952, to go to hustin, Texes, ag an official repre-
sentative of the Dentel Braneh to attend the Texes State Nutri-
i scussion of teaching
i and March 14, 1952, to
to attend the s

» his expenses to be
General Zxpenges — Traveling Expensecs,

4, Dr, Erncst Beerstecher, assigtant Profcssor (Biochenietry)
in Fhysiology, March 14, 1952, to March 15, 1952, to go to
Dallas, Texas, to attend the Southwestern Rcgional Mecting of
the Socicty for Experimental Biology and Medieine ang to present
& sclentific peper, entitled, ®mMe Relationghip of Apoerythein
to Castle's Intrinsic Fector?, hig Cxpenscs to be paid from
Miscellancous General Expenses - Traveling Expcnses,

5. Mr. Ozro B, Wiswell, Assistent Professor in Anatomy, Merch
14, 1952, to March 15, 1952, to g0 to Dellas, Texas, to attend
the Southwestern Regione ¥eeting of the Socicty for Irpcri.
mental Biology and Medieine and to Dresent a scicntific paper,
catitled, "Bagal Metabolic Changes Due to Surgicel Removel of
Aortic Paregengli~ in the Guinea Pig", his txpenses to be paid
from Miseellancous Gencral Expenscg - Travcling Expenses,

6, Dr. Russell K. Smith, Professor in Preventive Dentistry,
Jenuary 22, 1952, to go to Ia Tforte, Tezas, to prosent 2 tallk
to the La Torte Rotery Club, cntitled "Dental Problems of Public
Health Interest®, his Cxpenses to bo peid from Miscellencous
Generel Expenses - Traveling Expenses,

7. Dr. Woodrow B, Kesslcr, Instructor in fhysiology, March
14, 1952, to March 15, 1952, tc attend the Southwestern
Rcgional Mecting of the Socicty for Expecrimental Biology and
Mcdicine and to pres

penscs to be paid fr
ing Expensecs,

8, 1t is requested that the dates for the

D4 of the minutes of the

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I reccommend that the faculty
nenbors géf_the Dentel Branch be pernitted to accept Consulting
eppointments in Vetcrans Administration Hospitels and clsewhere
where such eppointments will be of bencfit to their tecaching or
rescarch progrars,

Respecctfully submitted,

—%ﬁ& B%‘.\”\?

Vice~Prosidont and Dean




MAR 28 1952

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Houston

March 12, 1952

T0 JUDGE JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Judge Hart:

Reserve for Hospital Utilities ang Technical Hospital Equipment
1. Transfer the sum of $100,000.00 to this account from the account for
Operation and Equipment Reserve effective February 29,

Office of the Director

2o Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marjorie (Jones) Lloyd, Secretary at
$3.036.00 for twelve months, effective at noop February 25, appoint to
this position Miss Helen Schroeck at $3,300.00 for twelve months, effec-
tive February 18, and transfer to the position §$206.5) from the position
of Surgeon, Department of Surgery, effective February 18,

Medicine

3s  Accept the resignation of Dr., Frank J. Kelley, Research Assistant at
$2,1100,00, effective December 31, and the resignation of Dr. Alan A, Ory,
Assistant Internist at $7,500.00, effective February 29,

Lo Change the status of Dr. Mavis P, Relsey, Associate Internist at
329h00000, to the same position without stipend effective December 1,

Msdical Social Service

5e Accept the resignation of Miss Grace Cowan, Worker Number 2, at
$3,108.00 for twelve months, effective at the close of business, Janu~
ary 31, and appoint as her replacement Miss Lonise Angeline Stubbs at
$3.000.00 for twelve months, effective February 1.,

Patholo

6o Transfer to the account fo Apprentice Technicians, Typ-
ists, Dieners, , logy the sum of $1,152,.57
from the position o i gist, same section, effec-
tive February 13,

Te Accept the resignations of Dr. George V. Miller, Assistant Patholu-
gist, Clinical Pathology, at $10,000.00 for twelve months, effective at
the close of business February 21, and Dr, Dan M, Queen, Fellow, Anavomi.
cal Pathology, at $5,000.00 for twelve months, effective at the close of
business, February 29,

Radiologx
o Appoint to the position of Secretary, Office of the Radiologist, Mrs,

Dorothy Perkins at $3,036.00 for ‘twelve months, effective January 28,

7+ Accept the resignation of Evelyn Love, Nurse-technician in the iharapy
Section at $3,036.,00 for twelve months, effective at the close of business
ch 12,

Surge 3, 300.00
10, ippoint to the position of Secretary Mrs. Betty J. Henry at $3,100.00
for twelve months, effective March 1, : :

Administrative Office Patient Care Activities i
1l. Appoint to the position of Secretary Miss Lydia Ruth Roy at $2,688,00
for twelve months, effective January 28,

Al

et s e

B

iy nea e e




Food Service ‘

12, Create the pasition

at the rate of $2,96),

from the account for Cooks and Helpe
to this position Miss Ruby Ramsey,

Biochemist
13. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert Fuerst and Mr. Alton J, Landua,
Research Seientists IT at $1,074.00 for twelve months, effective at noon
February 19, and at the close of business March 8, respectively,

sics
ide at the rate of $3,348.00 for
te to this Position Mrs, Edeltraud Eocian from her
position of Secretary-Draftsman at 83,036.00, effective March 1, the ad-
ditional funds to be supplied from the Damon Runyon Fund Grant No, 16k

erimental Medicine
15, Accept the resignation of John B. Blaize, Research Scientist at

$2,96L.00 for twelve i lose of business March 6,
and appoint to this p at $3,036.00 for twelve
months, effective March 7a -

16. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Gloria Barnhouse, Technician at
$2,622.00 for twelve months, effective at the close cf business March Te

Information and Statistics

17. Create the position of Follow-up Clerk at the rate of $2,700.00 for
twelve months by the transfer of $1,633.06 from the position of Surgeon,
Department of Surgery, and appoint to this position Miss Grace Minagawa,
effective January 2l, v

Medical Illustration
16. Accept the resignation of Mr, Joseph Kraps, Assistant Phctographer
at 32,800.00: for twelve months, effective at noon, March 5,

Division of Education ,
19. Create the Research Tumor Registry as a department by the establish-
ment of the following budget, effective February 1:

One Medical Secretary @ $3,000 per year  §$1,750
One Tissue Technician @ $3,000 per year - 1,750
Reimbursement of private pathologists

for slides furnished the Registry 525
Consulting Pathologists 1,000
Supplies and equipment 280
Travel 175
Telephone and Telegraph 70

and transfer the funds for Items Number 1, 2, Ss 6, and 7 from the Item
Extension Studies available to the Medical profession, etc. in the Depart-
ment of Instruction, and funds for Items 3 and L from the items Consultants,
Research Tumor Registry and Accession of Specimens, Research Tumop Registry,
Department of Instruction.

20. Appoint to the position of Medical Secretary in the Resea.rchn Tumor
Registry Miss Christina A. Brown at the ‘rate of $3,000.00 for twelve months,
effective February 6.

Medical Libp,
2l. Approve leave With pay for Mrs. Rosalyne Shamblin, Medical Librarian,

for the period August 18 through 29 for attending course in medical librar~
ianship at Emory University, Georgia,

S,

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the i‘ollow?‘.né out-of-state
trips by staff members listed, their expenses to be paid as indicated:

l. Dr. R, Lee Clark, Jr., March 3-6, to represent and conduct business of
A2




the institution at the meet
Cincimmati, Ohio; April 7-9, to present an originagl

the American College of Surgeons, Tucson, Arizona;

pate 1n meeting of Cancer Comittee, American College of Surgeons, and
meeting of the American Surgical Asso ite Sulphur Springs, Vir-
ginia, expenses for all to be borne b d Travel Account, ex-
cept transportation for Arizona trip nse to institution,

2e¢ Dr. E. Staten Wynne, February 27-March 5, to be interviewed by National
Research Council Committee on Growth for American Cancer Society Scholar-
ship in cancer research, at no expense to the institution,

Dr. William O, Russell, February 21-2h, to
tion of educational slide set service at meeting of slide set service
project directors, Denver, Colorado, and to meet with Dr, M, M. Wintrobe
at Salt Lake City, Utah regarding program ang arrangements for Sixth Ane
nual Symposium; January 31-February 3, to Present paper at meeting of
South Central Se of American Pathologists, New Orleans,
Louisiana, borne by Maintenance and Travel Ac-
count.

L. Dr. Gilbert H, Fletcher, March 3-6, to present paper at Second National
Cancer Corference, Cincinnati, Ohio, expenses to be borne by Maintenance
and Travel Account,

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of pay
have been granted the staff members listed below, expenses to be paid as
indicated.

l. Dr. William O, Russell, January 26-27, to present paper at meeting of

-~ Texas Society of Pathologists; February 15, to present paper at Seventh
Medical District meeting in Austin; Fetruary 19, to Present paper at staff
mesting of Hendrick Memorial Hospital, Abilene; February 25, to lecture to
medical students at Madical Branch, Galveston, and to inspect tumor clinic;
February 29-March 1, to inspect Swenson ranch, Stamford, Texas, and hold -
discussions relative to research project on cancer eye in Texas cattleg
Harch 21; to present cases to Tumor Clinic, Memorial Hospital, Corpus
Christi, all at expense of Maintenance and Travel Account,

2¢ Dr, Gilbert H, Fletcher, March 131k, to present Paper and serve on
nominating committee at meeting of Southwestern Section of American Asso-
ciztion for Cancer Regsarch, Dallas, expenses to be borne by Maintenance
and Travel Account.

3e Dr. Jack B. T:'r"unnell,‘ to present paper at, meeting of Southe
veatern Section of American Association for Cancer Research, Dallas, ex-
Fenses to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account,

L. Miss Frances Coff, January 19-20, to represent hospital at meeting or
Executive Board of Business and 'Professional Women's Club, Fort Worth;
January 23 » t0 meet with Te;xa“ls”’;‘Federation of Women!s:?CIubs in West‘,;Colum-
bia; January 29-February 1, to meet with Texas Federaled Women's Ciub rep-
resentatives in Austin, and with Board of Control concerning hospltal pur-
thase orders; February 18-20, to meet with committee members of l‘gxas Fed-
ération of Women's Clubs in Austin and of the American Legion Auxiliary,
Beaumont, all meetings pertaining to the obtaining of donations to assij.‘s;/t:.}&\
in the furnishing and equipping of areas in the new M. D, Anderson fiospx- ]\,
tal Building, all expenses to be borne by the Maintenance and Travel Ac- /
count. ///,

5. Mr. Robert A, Kolvoord, February L~5, February 7-9, Feb. 21 and March 6, to
assist i preparation of University's annual report. in Austin, expenses to
be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account.,

Clements Gandara, February 5-7, and Mr, Walter Webb, ngruary 7=9,
t in preparation of University's annual report in Austin; expenses
to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account.

A3




- MAR 28 1952

in the amsunt of $3,500.00 from the American Can-
cer Society, Inc., L7 Beaver Street, New York, for continuation of the
oroject "The action of sex"normones on the metabolisp °f amino acids in
the prostate™ for the periog July 1, 1952-June 30, 1953,

2. Crant C-1117(C) in the amount of $830.00 from the U, S. Public Health

Service, National Cancer Institute, Bethesda 1L, Maryland, for continua-

tion of the same project as listed in mn above, for the period April 1,
1952 to March 31, 1953, :

3« Grant CS~9152(C) from the U. S. Public Health Servi

cer Institutaz,

$6,000 i i j ! i Assays of
ugh April 30,

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I wish to recommend that authority be
granted the fo owing individuals for outside or additional duties as
indicated:

1. Dr. William 9. Russe . & Pathologist to the
project "Cancer Patholo i i rvice" for the period
- February 1 through Dece s and to be compensated $3,000.00 for this
additional duty, payable from U, Health Grant C3-9166,

and for compensation in the approximate amounts
indicated from the American Cancer Society Texas Division grant for the
bucco—esophageal speech projects -

Robert A. Kolvoord $200.00
Walter Webb 200.00
Clemente Sandara 50.00 _.
Joseph Kraps) >

Carl Udell ) _ 50,00 (total for all 3)
Donald Shee ) .

\
i

3o Increase the compensation for Mr. Arthur F. Kleifgen and Mrs, Beulah
Heflin to $75.00 and $50.C0 per month, respectively, effective January 1,
for their outside -and additional duties in connection with the Consultg-
tion Service Agency Fund,

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the follown':ng gifts for the
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, and that the thanks and ap-
Preciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1. The sum of $500,00 from Mr. James W, Rockwell, P, 0. Dravc: 14h9, for
the Administrator!s Contingency Fund, T

2e The sum of $525.c0 from Mrc. Lamar Fleming, dre, 2945 Lazy Lane,
Houston, for the part-time employment of a social service worker to assist ‘
her in her ~volunteer work, this and subsequent amounts tc be deposited to
a trust; . fund account "Fleming Salary Account®,

3. The sum of $100,00 from Mr. E. T. F‘J,@welien;' 208 East South, Longview,
Texas, $50.90 of it to be leposited to/the Research Fund, and $50.00 to
the Patient Care Fund, Y 3 .

4o The sum. of $600.00 from the Houston Chapters of the Order of the

Eastern Star for continuation of the prayment of the salary of a part-.

time handicraft instructor through August, 1952, acknowledgment to go

Yo Mrs. Cynthia Jo Baker, Chairman, Order of the Eastern Star Handicraft
ogram, 5612 Greanbriar, Houston, :

Al




5 The sum of $1,000.00 contrituted by the following citizens of Abilene,
Yexas, for furnishing the "Abilene Room" in the new hospital, acknowledg-
ment to be made to the dopors as listeds

and Mrs. Curtis Heag 1870 Jackson Street, Abilene
and Mrs. Tom K. Eplen 1219 Meander Street, Abilene
and Mrs. Mack Eplen 1166 Elmwood Drive, Abilene
and Mrs. Joe E. Childers 2201 South 10th. s Abilene
and Mrs, Jack Yonge » 901 Elmwood Drive, Abilene
and Mrs. Albvert A. McAlister 1133 Albany, Abilepe
and Mrs. Price Campbell - 1042 Highland Street, Abilene
and Mrs, 0, D, DilYingbum 1625 Belmont Street, Abilene
(Banner Deiries)

and Mrs, T. Bert Chapman - 818 Rivercrest, Abilene

Judge W, R, By 942 Ross Street, Abilene

Mrs. Bernard Hanks apg

Abilene Beporter News Abilene Reporter News s Abilene

Mr. and Mrs. W, P, Wrignt ‘ 1226 Sylvan Drive, Abilene

6« The following donations of lass than $100.00 have been received and
have been acknowledged wi‘ph appreciation of the institution,

!
L
. h

.

e e 2 A b i s




MAR 28 1952

DONOR

Mr. H. W, Nusabaum

Mr. & Mrs. Carl Boverts
Mrs. Frank B, Teague

Mr. J, B, Biddison
James W. McCullough, Jr.

Mra, W. M. Cocke

_,Mrs.r G. H. Witte

Richard A. Farneworth
Dunbar Chambers

Dr. & Mrs. R, 4, Seibert

Mr. & Mrs. R, =, Hargrove

Mr. & Mrs. J. W, Hargrove
Mre. R. H. Ward

Mr. & Mrg. Sanders Yowler, Jr.

Mr. Clyde Hargrove
Mr. Joe Hargrove

Mr. & Mrs. J. W. Weage
Mr. & Mrs. J. D, Lunday
Mr. & Mrg, Pp. F. Hall
Mr. & Mras. D. L.

ADDRESS

414 Bouston Blge.,
San Antonio, Texas

3727 Georgetown, Houston
1021 Bayland 8t., Houston

N

.\*‘\\\w\
7003 Oulﬁcs;:t)-e. Houston
]
/]

Ui
Union Bat'l Bank Bldg.
Houston

3325 Grennoch I.ane,‘ Houston
4039 Swarthmore, Houston

3990 Inverness Drive, Houston

4003 Merrick 8treet, Houston

‘Shreveport, Louisians |

Shreveport, Louisiang
Shreveport. Louisiana
Shreveport, Louisiane
Shreveporf. Louisiang

1030 W. Temple
Houston

Besearch

Regearch

Patients
Care Tund

Adm. Cont.
Fund

Besearch

General
General
General

Besearch
General
General
General
General
General

MEMORIAL 10
Mr. R. C. Yoder:

Dr. H. ©, Feagin

Mrs. Allen

Mrs. J. H, Biddison

Dr. H. C. Feegin

¥. A Woolsey

Mrs. Frank M, Rentfrow

W. A. Woolsey

Mise Selma Gogel

fenelope Moreland Gigliotti
Penelope Moreland Gigliotti
Pex;elope Moreland Gigliotti
Penelope Morelana Giglistti

Penelope Moreland Gigliotti

Frank H. Rentfrow




MAR 28 1952

DONOR

Employees, Southern Electrical
Supply Company

Mr. & Mrs. W. B, Dukes
Mr. ¥. L. Walker

Misé Fride Pitschmann

Mr., & Mrs. Leonard W. Starper
Mrs. W. p, Farrington

Mrs. George E. Grininger
Josephine and Sanders VYheat

Mrs. George H, Blewett

Mrs. J. P. Brbough
Mrs, W, p, Farrington
Mr. I. T. Hockaday

Mr. & Mrs. Lewis Lowenstein

Mr. & Mrg. Tyre H. Brown
Mrs. Sophie §. Weisz

Mr. & Mrs. 6. g. Harrington

Mr. & Mra. Sam 8. Richardson
Miss Irig Darby

ADDRESS
P. 0. Box 317, Houston

8181 River Drive, Houston

Cotton Exchange Bldg.,
Houston )

1601 S.' Shepherd Apt. $61
Houston

2334 Dunstan Road, “Hfouston

G4

Munday, Texag
5419 Ennis, Houston
3511 Main 8t., Houston

Apt. #76, River Oaks Garden
Houston

R.F.D. ¢2, Bridgeton, N. J.
Munday, Texag
1903 Limderdale, Houston

2535 TGlen Haven, Houston

Lockhart, Texag
1915 Kipling, Houston

2571 N. MacQregor Dr., Houston

2129 Avenue G., Bay City, Texas

AMOUNT
$ 76.00

20.00

10.00

5.00

25,00
5.00
10.00
5.00
10.00

10.00
5.00
10.00
5.00

2.00 -

2.00

5.00

Adm. Cont.,

Adm. Cont.
General

General

General
Research
General
General
General

General
Research

General

General

Begearch
Besearch
Research

BResearch

MEMORIAL TO
Mr., R, C. Yoder

Mr. Henry Stude
Williem Ray Schenhals

Mrs. John Nicholson, Sr.
8. L. Taylor

Mrs. Dora Curtice Harvey
Mrs. Beatrice Snowden

Mrs. John Ficholson, Sr.

Mrs. Rébecca E, Tucker
Mr. Hagan Stevenson
Mr. E. C. Afflorbach

Mr. Max Mazow
Mrs. Alexander Bleger

Mrs? J. W. Heyes
Mrs. Sadye Friedlander

Marguerite Bengeney
Williford

Mr. R. @. Wertz




MAR 28 1952

DONOR

Ladies Auxiliary & Herris Co.
Pharmacentical Society

Dr. Chas., S. Alexander

Mr. & Mrs. Severin Knutson
Friendship Sunday 3chool Class,
8t. Paul's Churen

Roberds Alloy Welding Company

Mr. & Mrs. H. B, Estes and
Mr. & Mrs. Dudley Kirchner

American Legion Auxiliary
Alamo Unit $2

Mr. & Mrs. Howard S. Klein

Mr. & Mrs. Elton W. Grant

Mr. & Mrs. Homer Briggs

Alpha Sigma Delta Sorority
Employees, Craclking Department
Shell 011 Co., Deer Park, Texas
Mr. Gardiner Symondg

Mrs. Hattie A. Buraitt

“Mr. & Mrs. H. C. Jackson
Migs Victoria Burditt

Mr. Banks Morelanad

st

ADDRESS

c¢/o Mrs. M. C. Johnson General
146 Cayton, Houston

Hermann Professional Bldg. General
Houston

3803 8. Main St., Houston General

¢/o Mr. E. J. Strawn Research
Shell 011 Company
P. 0. Box 2099, Houston

6844 Avenue VY, Houston
1019 Villa De Matel, Houston

—v)
P

Mrs. lena Dominguesz, Treasurer
218 Alexander Ave., San Antonio

2311 Gramercy, Houston
6435 Pinehurst Drive, Houston
6514 Pinehurst Irive, Houston

Miss Anita Hobertson, President
University of Houston

¢/o Mrs. Raymond Grange
1308 Scott-Pasadena

P. 0. Box 2511, Houston

c/o Mrs. Hattie A. Burditt
902 K. First Street
Bobstown, Texas

Banks Moreland Co.
P. 0. Box 1764, Hous ton

USRI ey
g {rf?i'%f‘r’:

MEMORTAL To

B. T. McMullen

--Miss /./Mae Theresa Heinze

/Mrs. May Webster
Frank Rentfrow

Mrs. Rose Levin
Mrs. Sara McMghan
Mrs. Sara McMahan

Mrs. Horowitg
Mrs. J. ?. McMghan
Mr. A. V. Perkins
Mr. Davis True

Mr. Vernon Perkins

Mr. Ralph Hanrahsn




MAR 28 1952

DoNOR

Mrs. Ann M. Flanegan

Mr. & Mrs. M, P, Capdevielle

Anderson Employees

H, s. McLaughlin
H, . Brigega
Dr. Chas. S. Alexander

Mr. & Mrs. Carroll D. Jacobs

Mr. & Mrs. Louis Haubolds

Employees of City Health Dept.

Employees Public Works Dept.

Houston Liederkranz Ladies
Auxiliary

Mrs. Sophie Weisgz

Mr. & Mrs. J, L. Vhite and
Mine Beatrice McEnight

Texas Highway Branch
Associated General Contractors

ADDRESS

4001 Caroline, Houston
Loos Caroline, Houston

c/o Miss Hangelman

Golumbia, Louisiana

219 8. Johnson, Pagsadeng
Hermann Prof. Bldg., Houston

5309 Burkett, Houston

Route #3 - Box 58, Victoria
c/o Mrs. Ruth C. Taylor
City Health Dept., City Hall
10th floor, Houston

c/o Mrs. Eddie Lee Tegge
Public Works Dept,.

408 city Hall, Houston

HMrg. B, Ufer, President
721 W, 21st., Houston

1915 Kipling, Houston
£
2928 Suffolk Drive, Houston

c/o Mr. Vance Rewell, Mgr.
Austin 4, Texag

FUND

Patient
Welfare

Patient
Welfare

Bldg. &
Equipment

General
General
General

Research

Adm. Cont.
Adm. Cont.

Adm. Cont.

General

Besearch

Hesearch

General

MEMORTAL 70

Mrs. Lucille Cox McKee

Mrs. Lucille Cox McRee

Matilda Eneble

Mrs. Ruth Parng

Dr, G6. C. Lechenger
Mr. Sam Cohn

Mrs. Mirianm Rosmarin
Mrs. Minnie Eaplan

Mrs. Mittylene Matthews
Williams

Mrsg, Mittylene Mat thews
Williamsg

Marcel Deutsch

Lillic Murice Garner
McFarlana

W. A. Woolsey




MAR 28 1952

DONOR

Beta Mu Sorority Chapter

Tuesday Book Review Clud of
San Antonio

Mr. & Mrs. L. A. Wilkie, Jr.

The Greers (Mrs. Mary Greer Pyron)

Dr. & Mrs. R. A. Seibert

Mr. & Mrs. Carroll Gossett
Mr. & Mrs. Marvin Gossett

Mr. & Mrs. Charles Jackson
Mr. J. T. Duke

Mrs. Abe Tolsky(for Mah Jongg
League)

Mr. & Mrs. Lee Tyler

Mrs. Ida V. Sternberg

Mrs. Elizabeth Winkler

Mr. & Mrs. Robt. L. Cole, Jr.
Mr., T. C. Wilson

Mr. & Mrs. E. C. Bottersmann
Mrs. Laura M. BRutledge

Delphian Past Presidents Club

Turner Urological Institute

Mr. & Mra. Lewiga Iowenntein

ADDRESS AMOURT

¢/o Mrs. J. B. Belin, Jr. $ 10.00
Treasurer, Box 586, So. Houston

Mrs. Virginia H. Gines, Sec., 10.00
921 Aganier Ave., San Antonio

324 West Texars Ave., Baytown 10.00

1025 EKenwood Avenue, Houston 15.00

4003 Merrick, Houston 8.00

Taylor, Texas 16.00

Taylor, Texas 5.00
Box Three, Houston 10.00
9710 Bevlyn Drive, Houston 25.00
cfo Mrs. Tyler, 2206 Arbor Ave., 5.00
Houston 5.00

3.00
5305 Pine Street, Bellaire 5.00
Gause, Texas 25.00
5213 Linden, Bellaire, Texas 5.00
1939 Edison Drive, San Antonio 5.00

c/o Mrs. W. T. Hagee 2.50
3845 Gertin, Houston

c/o Mrs. J. W. Carter
506 Caroline, Houston

2518 Glen Haven, Houston

Besearch
General

General

General

General

General

.General

Beaegrdh

Resea;i'ch

Generalb

Besesrch
General
General
General

General

Besearch

General

MEMORIAL TO

Mrs. Byran ¥. Williams

Dr. Willis E. Manney

C. L. Whiddon

Cliff Hardwick

Mrs. A. A. Altschuler

Mr. Howard Bland

Mr. Howard Bland

Mr. & Mrs. Herry
Hartstein

Mr. John Higgins

Mrs. Lucille Richter

Mrs. ﬁén,;gmnatein

Dr. Willis E. Menney

Mr. ¥. A. Lee
Dr. Edward L. Williame

Mrs. Leopold Klein




DONOR

Production Department
American Republics Corp.

Dr, Chas. 8. Alexander

Mrs. P. O. Wilhite, Jr.
(for group)

Mrs. 2. Tonigan

Mr. & Mrs. W. M. Cocke

Mrs. Grace Feagin Thorn
Mrs. H. C. Feagin

Dr. Manuel G‘.‘ Blsom
¥. B. Blumberg

Mrs. 0. E. Barris
Mrs. Mary V. Langdon
Mr. A, B. Campbell

I. 7. Hockaday
Mr. & Mrs. E. W. Faught, Jr.

Miss Maude M. Price

Petroleus Bldg., Houston

““Hermann Prof. Bldg., Houston

106 McTighe, Bellaire, Texas
2033 Claremont Lane, Houston

3325 Grennoch, Houston

3201 Ferndale, Houston
3201 Ferndale

409 Medical Arts Bldg.
Houston

Peden Iron and Steel
P.0. Box 1891, Houston

c/o Mrs. Harris

7228 Bowie, Houston

1903 Lauderdale, Houston
1604 Commerce Bldg., Houston

2501 Goldnmi th, Houston

GRAND TOTAL

AMOUNT
$ 25.00

2.00

14,00
5.00
5.60
8.00

10.00

10.00

15.00

13.00
5.00

10.00

5.00

$1,134.07

Research

General

Adm, Cont.

General

General

Research

Besearch

Research

General

Research

General

Resgsearch

General

MEMORYATL 10

Mr. F. C. Schulze

Dr. Louis Daily

Mrs. J. J. Pickle

Mrs. Rosa Donigan
Barakian -
Edward V. Siegel

Mrs. Lealia Stakemiller
Mrs. Lealia Stakemiller
Mrs. Pauline Edelman

Edward V. Siegel

Dr. Edward L. Williams

Mrs. lda Mae Whithead

Mr. B, V. Siegel

W. E. Gorham

Respectfully submitted,

R. Lee Clark, Jr., M.
édirector

ﬁzw@%%




SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
of The University or Texas
Dallas

March 17, 1952

The Honorable James P, Hart » Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for consideration at the meeting
of the Board of Regents on March 28-2g, 1952. I recommend that
the following items be approved:

Buginess Office

1. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Sera L. Williams, Secretary,
at $2,580 per annum, effective Jeanuary 31, 1352,

2. Appoint Mrs. Joana Ponder asg Secretary at the rate of $2,58%0
ver annum, effective February 1, 1952, vice Mra. Williams.

Student Health Service

ppropriated Balance to
Equipment, and $285 to Workmen's

%. Appoint Drs. Ben Wilson and Morris Fogelman asg Student Health
Service Physicians, part-time, at $30, for the month of March 1952
only, in addition to their regulasr budget appointments.

Bacteriologz

e Marine Biological Leboratory at Woods Hole »
Similar leaves were granted in 1950 and 1951,

Obetetrics and Gynecology

€. Transfer the sum of $25k0.00 from the fund for Technicians-
Stenogravhers to the fund for Assistants and Fellows in the
department of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

7. Transfer $375.00 from the Visiting Lecturer’s fund to the
Technician—Stenographer fund in the Department of Obstetrics and
Gynecology.

Neuroge xchiatg

8. Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Jo Moore, Secretary, at
52400 per annum, effective February 7, 1952.

9. Appoint Miss Maxine Taylor as Secretary at $2400 per annum,
effective February 11, 1952, vice Miss Mary Jo Moore; and accept
her resignation effective March 31, 1952.

10. Appoint Miss Dorothy Ford as Secretary at $2100 per annum,
effective March 17, 1952, vice Miss Maxine Taylor.

11. Change the salary of Dr. E. Jemes McCranie, Assistant Professor
in Neuropsychiatry, at $7000 per annum ($5200 from departmental budget
and $1800 from U.S.P.H.S. Grant 2M-5928) to $8680 per anmum($5200

to be paid from the departmental budget and $3480 from the U.S.P.H.S.
Grant 2M-5928), effective March 1 through May 31, 1952. He is to
revert to his former status on June 1, 1952,

-Sl-




MAR 28 1950

Pathology

12. Accept the resignation of Mrg, Betty Wallace, Secretary,
at $2280 per annum, effective January 31, 1952.

1i. Appoint Miss Catherine Duls ag Secretary, part-time at $1.50 per
hour (3150 per month maximm) effective February 4, 1952, vice Mrs.

bave beel granted permission to undertake the duties outlined below
such duties to be 8o arranged that they will mot interfere witr their
regular school assignments:

Mrg. Helen Gorman, Secretary in the department of Physiology,
to be paid $5.00 in March 1952 for services rendered in giving the
Workmen's Compensation examinations.

2. Miss Juanitsa Epperson, Secretary in the department of Obstetrics

and Gynecology, to be raid $3.00 in March 1952 Por eervices rendered
in giving the Workmen's Compensation examinations,

3. Mise Jeanette Sorenson, Technician in the department of Biophysics,
to be paid $3.00 in March 1952 for services rendered in giving the
Workmen's Compensation examinations.

4, Mies Beverly Williame, Technicien in Physiclogy, to be peid $3.00
in Merch 1952 for services rendered in giving the Workmen's Compensation
examinations,

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT: It is recommended that the Board
ratify and confirm the signature of Business Manager, E, A. Gell,
on Veterans Administration Contract No. V 3081 v-885 covering the
training of veterans in Southwestern Medical School for the period
from June 11, 1951 through August 28 » 1959, this contract being
dated December 1k, 1951.

FACULTY STATUS: Appoint the following members of the Faculty in the
departmente indicated.

Dr. D. C. Kipp as Clinical Instructor in Surgery
Dr. W. C. Sellman as Clinical Imstructor in Surgery
Dr. R. H. Unger as Clinical Assistant in Internasl Medicine

Promote Dr. Mary A. Jennings, Clinical Instructor of Obstetrics and
Gynecology, to Clinical Assistant Professor of Obetetrics and
Gynecology.

Accept the resignation of Dr. Jerry A. Stirman, Clinicel Inetructor
in Surgery.

PAID TRIPS: Approval is recommended of the following tripe without
loss of pay by the staff members listed below, the expenses to be
vaid from the fund for Conferences, Lectures, Attendance at Scientific

Meetings, unless otherwise indicated:

1. Dr. Ralph W. Coltharp, Clinical Assistant Professor of Neuro-
Peychiatry, to attend the International Council for Exceptional
Children in Omaha, Nebraska on Mgy 1,2, and 3, 1952, to act as
Consultant of the Section on’"The Child in Conflict with the Law";

his expenses to be paid from:the U.S.P.H.,S. Grant 2M-5069-Ck.

2. Mr. Burt Durham, Purchsing Agent, to attend the National
Association of Educational Buyers in Washington, D, C., May 7,8, and 9,
1952; his expenses to be paid from Business Office fund for Office

and Travel Expense,

3. Mr. Edwin Gell, Business Manager to attend the National Association
of Educational Buyers in Washington, D.C., May 7,8, and 9, 1952; his
€Xpenses to be rald from the Business Office fund for Office and

Travel Expense.

-52~




MAR 28 1952

% Dr. Arthur Grollmesn, Professor and Chairman of the Department
of Experimental Medicine, to present a peper before the American
Scciety for Clinical Investigation in Atlantic City on May 5-8, 1952.

5. Dr. Frank Harrison, Professor of Pathology, to Present a paper
before the anmual meeting of the Federation of American Societies for
Experimental Biology, in New York op April 13-18, 1952,

6. Dr. Howard E. Heyer, Clinical Professo
the American Federstion

7. Dr. Denald Morrie, Professor of Neuropsychiatry, to attend the
following meetings in Austin, Texms on January 26 and 27, 1952:
Advisory Board of the Mental Health Divisica s State Health Department;
; Civil Defense Committee of the State
Mental Health; and The
Mental Health Committee of the St ssociation; his expenses
to be paid from the U.S.P.H.S. Grant 2M-5069-~-c4.,

8. Mrs. Mery E. Nagler, Instructor in the Department of Biochemistry,
to present a paper before the annual ueeting of the American Society
of Biological Chemists in Kew York City on April 14-18, 1952,

3. Dr. Donald Seldain, Associste Professor of Intermal Medicine, to

present a paper before the American College of Physicians in
Kew Orleans on February 1h-17, 1952.

10. Dr. H. C. Tidwell, Professor and Chairman of the Department of
Biochemistry, to DPresent a paper before the annual meeting of the
American Society of Biological Chemists in New York City on April 14-18 5

1952,

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following are the g1fts received and grants
avarded, totaling $29,878.00, 8ince the docket of Jenuary 21, 1951:

1. From the National Fund for Medical Education, Inc.,
475 Fifth Avenue, New York 17, N.Y. an initial Clase B
grant for instructional purposes $6,307.00

The Caruth Foundation through the Southwestern Medica_l
Foundation, 329 Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas has
awarded the following grants:

For Research in Bacteriology under Dr. S. Edward _

Sulkin 5,000.00
For Research in Pediatrics under Dr, J. J,

Quilligan, Jr. 4,000.00

From the Southwestern Medical Foundation, 329 Medical Arts
Building, Dallas » Texas for supplementation of salary of

Dr., E. M, Bradley for February 1, 1952 through April 30,

1952 75.00

The Hogg Foundation for Mental Bygiene has awarded a
regearch grant for the continued study of the effects

of clinical procedure in the personal adjustment of

problem children 1,200.00

The divieion of Research Grants, National Institutes

of Health, U..S. Public Health Service » Bethseda, 14,
Maryland has extended the grant for Research on Hyper-
sensitivity RG-2083 (C2) am;%{\ces) for the period March 1,
1952 through February 28, %954, budgeted to Personnel
$8,400.00, Permanent Equipment $2,600.00, Consumable
Supplies $1,100.00, Travel $212.00, and Overhead $984.00.

7 13,296.00
otal of Granmt s 2_%




The following payments on grants shown above Dreviously avardeef/

7
i

have been received: i

1.

From the Caruth Foundation through the Southwestern Medical
Foundation for grants ag follows:

Research in Bacteriology under Dr. S. Edwarg Sulkin $  750.00
Research in Pediatrics under Dr. J, J. Quilligan, Jr. 675.00

From the Hogg Foundation for Mental Hygiene one-half of
grant for study of clinical procedureg €00,00

U. S. Public Health Service Grant CT-781 (c2)- Cancer
Teaching second half of grant for year ending
Auvgust 31, 1952 6,738.57

U. S. Public Health Service Grant E-280- Research on
Laboratory Acquired Infections - for the yesr ending
August 31, 1952 1,080.00

$ 9,8%3.57

Respectfully submitteq,
/8/ G. N. Aagaera

G. N. Aagaard, M.D.
Dean




MAR 28 1952
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Postgraduats School of Medicine
Houston, Texas

0 CHANCELLOR JAMES P. HART
= UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Tear Judge Hart:

I an submitting herewith the docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held March 28 and 29, 1952,

I recommend your approval of the following items:

Mein Division, Houston
1951-52 Budget

1. Approve the temporary appointment of Dr. John W. Goffman as Visiting
Lecturer, to the San Antonio Division, for the tentative date of Friday,
4pril 25, 1952, at a stipend of $50.00, the funds for this service to be pro-
vided by the Main Division, Houston, Texas.

2. Item 3, Page 1, in the November 24, 1951 docket; lists Dr. Peter Marcuse
as Assistant Pmfessor of Pathology. It is requested that this be changed
to read Associate Ciinical Professor of Pathology. ;

3. Approve the following asppointments to the Clinical Faculty, all without
tenure and without salary, effective March 1, 1952:

Associate Professor
Dr. William S. MacComb (Surgery)

Assistant Professor
Dr. Benry A. Cromwell (Clinical Medicine)
Dr. C. ¥, Usher (Clinical Surgery) v

Instructor
Tr. Hugh F. Arnola (Clinical Medicine)

Ir. Alando J. Ballantyne (Surgery)

San Antonio Division
=9 JiVision
1951-52 Budget

1. Item 2, Page 3, in the September 1, 1951 docket lists Dr. Donald T. Dodge
85 Instructer in Neuropsychiatry. It is requested that this be changed to
read Assistant Professor of Clinic’ .- Neuropsychiatry,

2. Approve the appointment of Pr. George H. Brunner as Associate mees§or
of Clinical Ophthalmology, to the Clinical Faculty, without tenure and with-
out salary, effective March 1, 1952, :

San Angelo Division

1951-52 Budget

- 1. Approve the appointment of Dr. William H. McCaw as Instructor in Cliz_xical
Obstetrics ang Gynecology, to the Clinical Faculty, without tenure and with-

out salary, effective March 1, 1952.

Respectfully submitted,
/r" e f’ /:-‘ L'.»(_-/_f_}.
' i
Mavis P. Kelsey, M.D. {
Acting Dean




MAR 28 1959

THE UNIVERSI® oF TEXAS
Office of the Chaneellor
Austin

70 THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I em enclesing, with my recommendation for epproval, the dockets of the
following component units of The University of Texas, as submitteg by
the heads of the respective institutions:

Main University M. D. Andersen Hospital for

Texas Western College Cancer Research )

Medical Bremeh Southwestern Medical School

School of Demiistry Postgraduate School of Medicine
These materials cre for your consideration at the meeting of the Board
of Regernts on March 28 and 29, 1952. -

I further recommend your approval of t{-v;t‘éf“‘:fqlk?,pvihg items:

ice of the Boar? of Regents .
1. Appoint Mrs. Irma Lee Barns as Secretary at $1,54k for twelve months
effective January 25, 1952, vice Mrs. Rockett, transferred, :
Sitice of the Chancellor T
2. Appoint Mrs. Helen Earle Teague as Senior Secretary at $2,640 for
welve months effective February 1, .1952, funds to come from the wmfill
position ofi\?mmismtin Secretary. o .k

SN

3. Appoint Mrs. Betty Jean Johnson as Senior Secretary at $2.280 for
r the period January 24 through April 30, 1952, vice Miss

Junawvay, absent on leave,

University Lands, Geology . : §

- Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruth Jane David as Adminiestrative
Secretary at $3,20% ror twelve months.eftective at the close of business
on March 8, 1952, : ‘ ' :

. Cil Field Supervision ' T
5. Accept tha ras gnation of Mr, W. V. Stell as Chief 0il Gauger at
$4,500 for twelve months effective at the .clese of business on February

29, 1952, ‘ -
6. Change the status of Mr. Carlton Tippej’ft'ﬁi:’r: irom Oil Gauger.at $4,092

S

“to Chief 011 Gauger at $4,500 fcr‘"‘twelvc;»qutbs effective March 1, 1952, -
Vice Mr. Stell, resigned. ( . §» '
S )

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE: I recoumend your epprovel of the fol-
Ioving 1n connection 3/ lementing of-the plan for Workmen's Com-

5

ton 13, House Bi11. 7h1, ¢ af the 5lst Legislature:

1. Approve the Rul ions attached to this docket and marked
AFPENDIX 4, - These Tules andir gulations have been prepared by the Di-
Tector of Workmen's'Compensat isurance and approved by the Vice-
Chancellor for Business and F ‘based on:conferences by these offi-
3lels with various meitbers of the Administration both hore and at all of
the comporzAt {nstitutions. As°neerly as can now be determined, we ex-
Peet t"be able to inaugurate the program offective April 1, 1952. An
SPPropriate resolution covering this.point will be prescnted at the time
of the meeting, ! - -

e

C-1l

/.,

S

Pensation Insurance:at-TH ity of Texas, in accordance with Sec- ==~




MAR 28 1957

2. Approve the following arrangements for physical examinations and
trestnent of injuries. The rate for physiesl examinations, as spproved
by you at your meeting of December 7 and 8 1s $3 ang charges for treat-
pent shall be fair and reasonable,

At the Main University in Austin

(1) Physical examinations up to the date of coverage indicated
above:

Dr. Ruth M. Bain B. F. Johnson

Dr. Paul Barker Richerd A, Lyeas
Dr. Otto Brandt, Jr. C. A. Martin

Dr. M. I. Browm Walter D. Roberts
Dr. B. E. Conner Barold L. Robinson
Dr. Wylie F. Creel Dr. Herper A. Scott

Dr. Jom A. Garcia Dr. R. G. Swearingen
Dr. Walter C. Goddard Dr. 7. N. Watt

Dr. James M. CGrahanm Dr. Greenwood S. Wooten
Dr. Bamner Gregg

Physical examinaticas up to the datc of covirage es well
as after that time: \

Full-time staff physicians of the Health Cemicp

At the Institute of Marine Science, Port Aransas
(1) Physicel exeminations uwp to as well as after the effective
date of coverage and treatment and care to such employees
vho are injured cn the Job: ’
Dr. Boyce Elliott

At Midiand, Texas for thossc cmployed there from the Available Fund

Pective
tment and care to such employees
who are injured on the Jjob:
Dr. C. S. Britt Dr. E. L. Beazley

At Texas Western College, El Paso

(1) Physical examinations up to as well as after the effaective
date of coverage:

Dr. R, 3. Homen, Jr. Dr. A. Robert Neriug
Dr. R. H. Homan Br. M. P. Spearman
Dr, Howerd J. H. Marshall Phyaiciana of the Health Service

Treatz;ént of injuries w such dnployees as are injured on
the job: '
The. five physicians listed in (1) above and

Dr. Da/m/u Cameron Dr. Alfred E. Luckett

Y.
Medical Branch, Galveston
(1) Physicel examinations up to as well as after the effective
dats of Coverage and treatment and care to such employees
vwho are injured on the Job: ,

Personnel Clinic of the Medical Branch Hospitals in Galveston

Southwestern Meds ~al Schowl- Dallas

(1) Physical eminﬁions up to as well as after the effective

c-2




MAR 28 1952
date of coverage:

Student Health Serviee physicimns of the Southwestern Medi-
cal School

Treatment of injuries to such exmployess as are injured on
the Job:

Dr. Dan C. Gill Dr. E. R. Hayes
Dr. Paul M. Goodfried

M. D. Anderscon Hospital for Cancer Research and Dental Brancl_u
both at Houston

(1) Physical exsminations of all persons employed or to be
X employed:

Staff physicians of the M. D. Anderson Hospital

Treatment of injuries to such employees as are injured on
the job:

Dr. Frank F. Parrish Dr. Michael M. Donovan
Dr. Clifton D. Howe Dr. Lawrence R. Rodgers
Dr. Richard G. Martin Dr. Everett B. Lewis

QUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out of
state trips by the staff members listed, their expenses to be paid as

indicated:

l. Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance, to attend
the annual meeting of the Central Asso'ciation';bf«\College and University
Business Officers to be held April 20 to 22 at Ohio State University in
Columbus, Ohio, his expenses to be paid from the Office and Traveling Ex-
pense account of the Vice-Chancellor fo“x‘fBusihpssfand Finance.

e. Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Auditor; Mr. Joe E. Boyd, Jr., Branch College
Auditor, to attend the annual meeting of the Central Association of Col-
lege:and University Business Officers to be held April 20 to 22 at Ohio
State University in Columbus » Ohio, their expenses to be paid from the
account for Office and Traveling Expenses in the Office of the Auditor.

Director, News and Information Service » April 15 to
152, the meeting of the American College Public Relations
Association to be held in Cleveland, Ohio, his expenses to be paid from
the Maintenance » Travel and Equipment account of the News and Information
Service, '

4, Mr. T, E. Allday, Auditor, and Mr. W. R. Cavett, Assistant Auditor,

0il and Gas Production to go to various places in the State of Oklahoma

in connection with the audit of oil and gas production records of com-
Panies whose offices are located in that state on or about March 16 to

22, inclusive, their expenses to be paid from the account for Main-
tenance, Equipment and Traveling Expenses, Auditing 0il and Gas Production.

5+ Mr. Bert R. Haigh, Supervising Geologist, University Lands, to attend
the meeting of the. American Association’ of Petroleum Geologists to be held
In Los Angeles, California, March 23 through 27, his expemses to be paid
from the account for Office, Laboratory and Traveling Expenses, Univer-

Sity Lands, Geology.

6. Mr. mH, p, Bybee, Geologist in Charge, University Lands, Geology to

8ttend the meeting of the American Association of Petroleum Geologists to

be held in Ios Angeles, California, March 2k to 27, his expenses to be

g:ig from Office, Laboratory, and Traveling Expense, University Lands,
eology,

APPROVAL OF LEASES: I recommend your approval and ratification of the
Signature or the following leases, as required by the statute and approved

by the Board of Control. » L
c-3 '




MAR 28 1959

i. Property at 923 Avenue C. Galveston, Texas of & roximately 600 square
Tect 1? a building owned by Mr. Ernest Bovio for us?as a Bookystore %nd
storege place at the Medicel Bramch in Galveston for the period March 1,
1g52 through February 28, 1953, at a remtal of $100 per month, This lesse
kas been signed by Mr. C. D. Simmonms, Vice-Chancellor for Business ang

Finmmce.

2. Approximetely 900 square feet of floor

El Paso, located at 3500 Memphis Street

for classroom for college class of Texas ge for the period
December 1, 1951 through August 31, 1953 for a rental of $42 per month.
This lease has beon signed by Mr. A. 4, Smith, Business Menager, Texas

Western Ccllege.

contractor for the Pharmacy Building and for the Classrocn Buildings now
wnder construction provides as follows: "If, after the work has been sub-
stentially completed, full completion thereof is materially delayed through
o fault of the Contractor, and the Architect so certifies, the Owner shall,
upon certification of the Architect and without terminating the contract,
mske payment of the balance due for that portion of the work fully com-
pleted and accepted.” You will recall that you suthorized a cormittee cpn-
sisting of the Chancellor, President of the Main University, and the Vice-
Chencellor for Business and Finance to act for you.in.acgeptance of:ithe
buildings. All three members of this Committee concur in the recommenda-
‘tions of the architects as indicated belew and I recommeand your approval

of our action:

1. Phermecy Buildinz. Atlee B. and Robert M. Ayres, Associate Archi-

tects, and Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect, have certified that the work

of the W. S. Bellows Construction Corporation, General Contractor on the
Pharmacy Building, is fully complete with the exception of very minor items

of work, the completion of which has been delayed through no fault of the
Contractor. They recormend that we accept the work and make peyunent to

the General Contractor of the final balance due them except for the re-

tainage of $2,000 to be held pending completion of the minor items referred to.

2. Classroom Buildings. Staub and Rather, Associate Architects, and Mark
Lermon, Consulting Architect, have certZfied that the work of W. S. Bel-
lows Construction Carporation, Gener.i Centractor on the Class»oom Build-
ings Project, has been completed #ith the exception of a number of items,
the completion of which are beyoid the Contractor's control. They recom-
zend that the balance due the Gr.neral Contractor, except for a retainage
of $20,000 be paid.

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROFRIATION ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTHOLER'S
BOOKS. TIn order to carry out the budget you'have edopted for 1951-52, it
has been necessary to request the State Comptroller of Public Accounts

to make the following transfers:

GENERAL REVENUE APPROPRIATIONS

FROM:
P-2125 Saleries - Regular $ %0,200.00

P-2126 General Administrative Salaries $175,000.00
' $‘72215,“2oo".oo'

TO:
P-2129 General Operating Expenses $215,200.00

UNIVERSITY AVAILABLE FUND APFROPRIATIONS

FROM:

D-52 Upkeep expenses of Endowment Lands in-
éluding expenses of supervision of geo-
physical exploration thereof; and to-in-
clude all fees received from geophysical
permits for supervising, gauging end
auditing oil, gas, and mineral produce
tion.

$ 5,409.65

D-51 Operating the Investment Office $10,340.00

c-4




MAR 28 1952

Expenses of the Board for Lease of Uni-

versity Lands .00
16,717,
_—

D-30 Geologizing, Surveying and Dete
boundaries of University Lands - $ 4,793.65

D-53 Expenses of surface-leasing of Univer-
sity Lands $ 4,804.00

D-54 Expenses of the Board of Regents $ 4,000.00

D-56 Full-Time Attorney on University Lends % 3,120.00
16,717.65

I recommend your epproval ang ratification of such transfers,

GIFT: Mr. Angus G. Wynne has sent the sum of $100 to be deposited to the
credit of The University of Texas Developmert Board, Varicus Donors » Sup-
plemental Traveling Expenses and Enterteinment Fund, T recommend your
acceptence of this gift and@ that the thanks end appreciation of' the Board
be sent Mr. Wynne by the Secretary.

AFNA LUCAS, ESTATE: You will recall the decision of the Boarg of Regents
i the settlement of the above named
ur attorneys, Bates, Cartwright,
and Kolius of Houston executed ccpies of the conveyance, a certified copy
of the judgment of the court and a check for $10,000 for the share of The
University of Texas.

and Dean E. W. Doty of

Director of the M. D.

vised of the receipt o

its use. We have, under the sgreement mede with the attorneys, paid to
the firm mentioned sbove the sum of $2,500 but they, in transmitting the
check, indicated they would like to absorb the cut-of-poeket costs and
would waeive their right to reimbursement therefor. -

I recommend your ratification and acceptance of the above actions and that
the appreciation of the Beard be extended to the firm of Bates, Cart-
wright eand Kolius for their expeditious handling of the matter as well as
for their contributing their out-of-pocket expenses without reimbursement.

A check in the emount of $5,428.85, being
stock of the corporation, declared at the
tors on February 5, 1952 » has been received.
to the Offite of the Auditor of the Main

ance with the terms of the agreement.,

CHARGE ORDERS TO CONTRACT FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEAR__CE.
Following change orders to the contract for the M. D, Anderson Hospital

Chenge Order No. 9, net reduction of $4,352.00.
Change Order No. 10, addition of $36,90%.00.
Change Order No. 11, addition of $16,567.00.
Change Order No. 12, addition of $100,000.00.
Change Order No. 13, addition of $5,331.00.
Change Order No. 1k, addition of $8,388.00.
Change Order No. 16, addition of $17,80%.00.

Following the issuance of Changs Order No. 15 » the revised contract price
is $6,985,330.00. Although Change Order No. 9 involved a net reduction in
the contract price » certain of the items included in.that Change Order in-
volved additions to the contract to provide for connections with the
School of Dentistry Building and services to that building. The Architect

i
A

C-5




MAR 28 1559

res certified that the proper share of this cost to be charged to the
Dentistry Building is $1,534.00. Dr. Ellfott has agreed that this
geount be charged to the Dentistry Building project and this has the
epprovel of Mr. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business ena Finance, end
myself, as Chamcellor,

I recormend your ratification ang epproval of these actions.

Jject at your meeting on Februery 1 angd 2,

is mede upon & split-project basis and

pert indicating that the applicant agree

on this basis. This certificate has be

C. D. Sirmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business eamd Finence.

I recomnend your acceptance of this edditional grant ang ratification or
tke actions indicated above.

ADDITIONAL MONEY RECEIVED UNDER WILL OF ROSALIE B. HITE: Item Tenth of
the Wili of Rosalie B. Hite, Deceased, provided for & Trust Fund with the
City Nationsl Bank of Houston, as Trustee » out of which certain payments
vere to be made monthly to Nellie C. Woody, with provision also for pay-
meat for "Her last sickness and funeral expenses,” with the balence re-

" maining in the Trust, if any, to be pesid to the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas, to be used in the same mamer and for the same pur-
poses by the Regents as previded in Paragreph Twelfth of the Will.

Zhe City National Bank of Houston, as Trustee » reports that Nellie C.
woody died on November 18, 1950, that the Trustee hes discharged its ob-
ligation under the Trust with respect to said Nellie C. Woody end that
there is 2 cash balance of $2,441.60 due to be paid over to the Board

of Regents as provided in saig Will. Accordingly, Mr. C. D. Simmons,
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance has signed & Release to the
Trustee bank and we have received the bank's check in the amownt of
$2,441.60, payable to the order of Board of

Texas. The check has been transmitted to the Auditor's Office with in-
Structions that the proceeds be credited to Account No. 8659, Rosalie
5. Hite Fund for Cencer Research.

I recormend your acceptance of this additional mchey and ratification of
the actions indicated above.

Respeetfully submitted )

4 /
N ’ & %

Jemes P, Hart
Chancellor




